ATTACHMENT A
Application Package




Zlywood

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLANNING DIVISION GENERAL APPLICATION

APPLICATION DATE:

APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLIES):
2600 Hollywood Blvd D Technical Advisory Committee D Art in Public Places Committee D Variance
Room 315 EI Planning and Development Board |:| Historic Preservation Board D Special Exception

HoIIywood FL 33022 D City Commission D Administrative Approval

Tel: (954) 921-3471 PROPERTY INFORMATION

Email: Development@ Location Address: 2242-2246 MONROE STREET HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020
Hollywoodfl.org

Lot(s): 27 Block(s): 3 Subdivision:
Folio Number(s): 514216012010

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS:

e One set of signed & ) o L
sealed plans Zoning Classification: DH-2 Land Use Classification: RAC

(CERRICUCEC S UCE/A F xisting Property Use: RESIDENTIAL Sq Ft/Number of Units: UNKNOWN

One electronic Is the request the result of a violation notice? [J Yes [Z] No If yes, attach a copy of violation.
combined PDF

submission (max. 25mb)

Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check al that apply and provide File
Number(s) and Resolution(s): N/A

Completed Application
Checklist

Application fee

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL
Explanation of Request: NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A 4 STORY MULTI FAMILY APARTMENT BUILDING

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT BOARD MEETING JUNE 10TH**

Phased Project: Yes [ No [E] Number of Phases ]

Project Proposal

Units/rooms (# of units) # UNITS: #Rooms

- Proposed Non-Residential Uses [N/A |S.F.)
This application must -

* be cor%p leted in full Open Space (% and SQ.FT.) Required %: (Area:[3,292 SF |S.F.)
and submitted with all Parking (# of spaces) PARK. SPACES: # |34 )
documents to be placed . SPACES: (
on a Board or Height (# of stories) (# STORIES) |4 | ( [a5 | FT.)
Committee’s agenda.

: . Gross Floor Area (SQ. FT) Lot(s) Gross Area ( FT.)
The applicant is

responsible for obtain- . CRUZCIELO PEREIRA
ing the appropriate Name of Current Property Owner:

(T IS R {T LT RIY I Address of Property Owner: 2242 MONROE STREET HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020
of application. Telephone: 561-702-3534 Email Address: SHAUNANTHONYP@YAHOO.COM

Applicant(s) or their

&uutgftr)izepdrelzgilt Z?Z“t Applicant JOSEPH B. KALLER, AIA, LEED BD+C  Consultant [I] Representative [] Tenant []
Board or Committee Address: 2417 HOLLYWOOD BLVD. HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020 Telephone: 954-920-5746
meetings. Email Address: JOSEPH@KALLERARCHITECTS.COM

Email Address #2: ROCKY@KALLERARCHITECTS.COM

Date of Purchase: UNKNOWN Is there an option to purchase the Property? Yes CNo [
If Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract.

Noticing Agent (FTAC & Board submissions only) : TBD

E-mail Address:



https://www.hollywoodfl.org/552/Technical-Advisory-Committee
https://www.hollywoodfl.org/552/Technical-Advisory-Committee
https://www.hollywoodfl.org/552/Technical-Advisory-Committee

H“’ _AQ" CITY OF
Alywood
slly

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLANNING DIVISION GENERAL APPLICATION

ERTIFICATI F COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

The applicantiowser(s} signature certifies that hefshe has been made awate of the criteria, regulations and guidelines applicable to the
request. This information can be oblained in Room 315 of City Hall or on our website ai w.hollywoodfl.org. The owner(s) further cer-
tifies that when required by applicable Jaw, including but not limited to the City's Zoning and Land Development Regulations, they will
post the site with 2 sign provided by the Office of Planning and Development Services. The owner(s) will photograph the sign the day of
posting and submit photographs to the Office of Planning and Development Services as required by applicable law. Failure to post the
sign will result in violation of State and Municipal Notification Requirements and Laws.

(13{We) certify thal (1) {we) understand and wi¥ comply with the provisions and regulations of the City's Zoning and Land Development Regulations,
Design Guidelines, Design Guidetines for Hisloric Properties ang City's Comprehensive Plan as they apply to this project. {I}{We) further certify
that the above statements and drawings made on any paper of plans submilted herewith are true to the best of {my){our) knowledge. (I)(We) un-
derstand that the application and attachments bacome part of the official public records of the City and are not returnable.

Signature of Current Owner: el R Date: //7 5 /2’0 Zy

PRINT NAME: CRUZzc(EL0 PEREIRA Date: 1/4/5/21:92 s
Signature of Consuilant/Representalive: ar /,:—* = - Date: | l{ IfS“ } 2—‘-1'
PRINT NAME: Erawdlon (p\c%(_.(";\ [< wller” Date: Wi 15|24
Signature of Tenant: Dae:

PRINT NAME: Date:

Current Owner Power of Attomey

| am_the cumen} owner of the described real property and that ! am aware of the nature and effecl the request for
kR Gl Ay yowza el to my property, which is hereby made by me or | am hereby authorizing
o b i [y (o™ KMz ¥ 1o be my legal rapresenlative before the et e v oo o\ (Board andfor
Committee) relative 1o ailimatters concerning this application. i

Sworn 1o ﬂd subscribed before me e / F? o Trad
this /S dayof NoJ — 20 Z’LﬂL Signature of Currenl Owner

e TR ¢

o % Nd P of Florida S

= = = - F3 ti'v gionlﬁ'ﬂdﬂoﬂ RUZCJ €0 PERE/R‘;
o Pk R s S Prnt e
Stale of Florida

My Commission EKD"'ﬁi_l“/?"’ s {Check One) [ JPersonally kiown to me; OR ﬁroduced identification [ YA Lec #

\. 0660 1 00 <6430

e




Docusign Envelope ID: 4574678B-3895-4BDE-B3F0-15B770CB3C70

November 19%, 2024

To: City of Hollywood Fl., Planning Department

This letter is to confirm that Porcupine Development and Mr. Kaplun have contracted my land at
2242 Monroe in Hollywood Florida. They are developing a multi-family building upon this land and
as current owner, | am aware of their development and am in support of it as they will be closing
in February given that the land is buildable. If any further confirmation is needed, please let me
know, and we look forward to permitting, transferring, and finally developing the land.

Thank you,

Docu?ig)ned by: Signed by:
| 2 Mike kplun
6E9B75CBOFFD4DO... 84296C0AB4CD412...

Cruzcielo Pereira Mike Kaplun

Owner Buyer
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I[KallerArchitecture

City of Hollywood May 20th, 2025
2600 Hollywood Boulevard
Hollywood, Florida 33020

Re:

2242-2246 Monroe Street
Hollywood, Florida 33020
Architect’s Project #23104

CRITERIA OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR DESIGN

2242-2246 Monroe Street — New Construction 4 Story Apartments

CRITERION 1: INTEGRITY OF LOCATION

The proposed New Construction 4-story Apartment Building on Monroe Street in Hollywood,
Florida, has been thoughtfully sited to preserve and enhance the integrity of its location within
the urban fabric of the neighborhood. The project respects the existing street grid and local
zoning ordinances and aligns with the pedestrian-oriented character that defines this area of
Hollywood.

Through respectful site planning and integration with the surrounding context, this development
upholds the integrity of its location and contributes positively to the continued evolution of
Monroe Street as a vibrant, livable neighborhood.

CRITERION 2: DESIGN

This New Construction 4-story Apartment Building brings a clean, contemporary design to
Monroe Street, offering 27 spacious rental units tailored for modern living. The architecture
features minimalist lines, natural materials, and a light palette that complements the
subtropical South Florida environment.

AA #26001212 | 2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, FL 33020 | 954 920 5746
joseph@kallerarchitects.com | kallerarchitects.com



Amenities include a rooftop pool deck with scenic views, a roof-floor fitness gym, and
landscaped outdoor areas for cornhole and putting green—promoting both wellness and
recreation. Florida-Native landscaping and shaded walkways enhance the building’s connection
to the neighborhood and climate. Blending modern aesthetics with functional design, the
project supports a vibrant, active lifestyle while respecting the scale and character of its
surroundings.

CRITERION 3: SETTING

The apartment building is thoughtfully situated along Monroe Street in Hollywood, Florida, a
walkable, residential corridor with close proximity to downtown, public transit, parks, and
beaches. The setting offers an ideal blend of urban access and neighborhood charm, making it
well-suited for a multi-family development that encourages an active, connected lifestyle.
Surrounded by a mix of low- and mid-rise buildings, the project respects the existing scale while
introducing a fresh, contemporary presence. Florida-Native landscaping, shaded pathways, and
open green spaces enhance the subtropical character of the site and foster a seamless transition
between the building and its surrounding environment.

CRITERION 4: MATERIALS

The building features a clean, white facade that reflects the bright, sunlit character of South
Florida, creating a crisp and modern appearance. Accents of light and dark grey tones add depth
and contrast to the overall composition, emphasizing the building's contemporary form. Strategic
splashes of orange paint introduce warmth and vibrancy, creating focal points that energize the
design without overwhelming it. Together, these materials form a balanced and dynamic palette
that complements the subtropical setting while expressing a bold, modern identity.

CRITERION 5: ASSOCIATION

The new apartment building is designed to integrate seamlessly with the surrounding urban and
residential context of Monroe Street in Hollywood, Florida. While contemporary in style, its scale,
massing, and site orientation are carefully considered to align with neighboring structures and
maintain the cohesive rhythm of the street. The use of complementary materials and landscaping
reinforces a visual and experiential connection with the existing environment, allowing the
building to stand out as a modern addition while respecting the established character of the
neighborhood.

CRITERION 6: WORKMANSHIP
The workmanship on the proposed new construction will be a guarantee that all State and Local

regulations are to be upheld. Proper barricading will be provided during the demolition of the
existing structure and new construction work. All practices will meet or exceed requirements of

KallerArchitecture



the Florida Building Code 2020, 8™ edition and the State of Florida Department of Environmental
Protection.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Mitchell Fraiman | NCARB, AIA | Architectural Associate
2417 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL

|<3\ t. 954 920 5746 e. mfraiman@kallerarchitects.com

w. Kallerarchitects.com
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mailto:laurie@kallerarchitects.com
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fkallerarchitects&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038064246&sdata=6iZZtfERedJoXYthrnPUkCpj3e8M5c1Q69rF8mK8B8A%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.twitter.com%2Fkallerarchitect&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038069237&sdata=df4Wk7wmc12I8zh6zWVV9B2v5MouG3zFA1lLpbVUAik%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fkallerarchitects&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038074231&sdata=P5e7f8DC0%2BvlIiAUTq%2FdvSGoT4GA2k6oZHaAxU%2FSBXw%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pinterest.com%2Fkallerarchitects&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038079218&sdata=%2FtigPupnSNma9WZRXM1E5oREQ5q%2FwlsTFVlU4rK5TQM%3D&reserved=0
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

OWNER: DOSSANTOS, ALEXIS \ \

LYWOOD FL 330205394

, OLLYWOOD FL 33020 ABBREVIATIONS LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
\ PROPERTY ADDRESS 2245 MONIOE ST 01 HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES - RV DO N e NG PR Ol T SURVEY MEASUREMENTS MADE ON THE THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF
80 (P.B.1,PG.26) \ WG = AR CONDITIONER PAD ’ BROWARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
OWNER:HORIZON TR WILBERT A BREZZELL IRAF l

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2241 MONROE ST 11 HOL

HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES l AE = ANCHOR EASEMENT

OWNER: CHAOUI,JORGE & SUSAN . AR =ALUMINUM ROOF 1B. THE SURVEY MEASUREMENTS WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "MINIMUM ANGLE, DISTANCE AND THE WEST 75 FEET OF LOT 17. BLOCK 3. HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES
1, PG.26 . ROE ST 1-6 HOLLYWOOD FL 3302 AS.  =ALUMINUM SHED CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS FOR SURVEYS MEASUREMENTS WHICH CONTROL LAND BOUNDARIES FOR ALTA/NSPS ’ ’ ’
(P81, ) N ONSOANGELLA \ PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2227 MON ASPH. = ASPHALT LAND TITLE SURVEYS" OR ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26,
OWNER: PRATTSVILL LLC 33020 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2241 MONROE ST 12 HOLLYWOOD FL 330205394 LOT _ 5 BC. = BLOCK CORNER OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
. i WOOD FL OCK 4 I BLDG. =BUILDING
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2305 MONROE ST HOLLY \ BL B ~ BENCH MARK
oT-6 M. 1C. PROPER FIELD PROCEDURES, INSTRUMENTATION AND ADEQUATE SURVEY PERSONNEL WERE EMPLOYED IN
LOoT -7 : OCK -4 \ | B.CR. =BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS ORDER TO ACHIEVE RESULTS COMPARABLE TO THOSE OUTLINED IN THE "MINIMUM ANGLE,DISTANCE AND A/K/A LOT 17 LESS THE EAST 25 FEET THEREOF, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE
BLOCK -4 \ BL - g-g-LB- ‘fé‘j’LsDﬁ\'fGBSEéféﬁ\’gK LNE CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS FOR SURVEY MEASUREMENTS WHICH CONTROL LAND BOUNDARIES FOR ALTA/NSPS RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1,
C.B.RIM=7.16 AP \ (© = CALCULATED LAND TITLE SURVEYS." PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
FULL CB. = CATCH BASIN
3 C.B.S. =CONCRETE BLOCK STRUCTURE )
\ CBW. = CONGRETE BLOGK WALL 2. ADDRESS(ES) OF THE SURVEYED PROPERTY :2242 - 2246 MONROE STREET HOLLYWOOD FLORIDA 33020
CH.  =CHORD THE PROPERTY HAS DIRECT PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AND VEHICULAR ACCESS TO AND FROM PUBLICLY USED AND
HT OF WAY CH.B. =CHORD BEARING MAINTAINED STREETS OR HIGHWAYS KNOWN AS ACCESS TO AND FROM PUBLICLY USED AND MAINTAINED STREETS
A PUBLICLY DEDICATED RIG o \ g’L"L :g[’EaRRD LENGTH OR HIGHWAYS KNOWN AS MONROE STREET .
40" TOTAL RI CHT'OF'WAY_i_@' CO.  =CLEANOUT

9 kol C.LF. =CHAIN LINK FENCE 3
kol C.M.EE = CANAL MAINTENANCE EASEMENT
CONC. =CONCRETE
o C.U.P. =CONCRETE UTILITY POLE

el B.M_NAIL & DISC
SET I.B.M.
PV ELEV. = 831" (NAVD-88)

THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED ON THIS SURVEY DOES LIE WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS DEFINED
BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY; THE PROPERTY LIES WITHIN ZONE "AH" OF THE FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP IDENTIFIED AS COMMUNITY NO. 125113 PANEL NO. 0569, SUFFIX "J", AND HAVING A BASE

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE PROPERTY INFORMATION

REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS," JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS
1,2,3,4,5,7(A),7(B-1),8,9,13,16,19, OF TABLE A THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON AUGUST 01, 2024:

R CP. = CONCRETE PORCH FLOOD OF 9 FEET, BEARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF 07/31/2024. REPORT
A3T.B. RIM= 7. U.P. CS.  =CONCRETE SLAB —_
S = O 5 v C.W. = CONCRETE WALK
4 PARKWA ICN IS L\ A L D ONG WK e : DE.  =DRAINAGE EASEMENT 4 THE LAND AREA OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS IN TOTAL + 15,375 SQUARE FEET OR * 0.352 ACRES AS THAT | HAVE REVIEWED THE REPORT AND ALL ITEMS ARE SHOWN ON THE SURVEY.
o — - ' e Y ® T.B.M.|® o NO CAR . | ' ' D.ME. = DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE EASEMENT DESCRIBED IN THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION. THE ITEMS SHOWN HERE FORTH ARE PER ENCUMBRANCES OF ATTORNEYS’ TITLE FUND
g CONC. SWK- &% FDRS AN QQ[‘ = _/ = ! .2 5?52 = l LOT - 18 DRIVE = ggg}fg‘s‘/ SERVICES, INC., REPORT NUMBER 1566130, AGENT'S FILE REFERENCE: 2242 MONROE STREEET,
! . = 2 I N = . .
2 ' S e ~ o FFLQS giﬁc S e U | BLOCK - 3 \ EB = ELECTRIC BOX 5 ELEVATIONS ARE REFERRED TO CITY OF HOLLYWOOD BENCHMARK BM 1896, ELEVATION 9.332 FEET OF EFFECTIVE DA TES-T’; Rgg’: 4’2'\"%‘;2 Z’rzz)gg‘;‘_‘rm_’bgoﬁ&”
EBY VB S o |\ ETP. =ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER PAD N.A.V.D. OF 1929 LOCATED . 2 :
(O] (%) - -
3! D FL 330205350 ELEV. =ELEVATION
03 1. @ 12500 | OWNER:SHAUNDOC LLC / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 101 HOLLYWOO ENCR. = ENCROACHMENT 1. FINAL JUDGMENT RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 114159354, RELATED TO QUIET
<, LESS THE EAST 25. : FH.  =FIRE HYDRANT 6.  THE LOCATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS IN ZONE DH-2, DIXIE HIGHWAY MEDIUM INTENSITY TITLE, WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT 115117222, PUBLIC RECORDS OF
) o & ,fF LAoTC |\ ATTITUDE LLC / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 102 HOLLYWOOD FL 330205350 g: Zf;gzxg ’Iggx Z’gg MULTI-FAMILY DISTRIC. SETBACKS ARE AS PER CITY OF HOLLYWOOD: BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. DOES AFFECT THE PROPERTY. ITEM IS BLANKET IN NATURE.
ASPHALT |- - FENCE | OWNER:SHAUN \ FFE  =FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
= - e 2. MORTGAGE TO MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. QUICKEN LOANS
AY 30205350 F.N.D. =FOUND NAIL & DISK ’
PRVEY ON | WNER:SHAUNDOC LLC | PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 103 HOLLYWOOD FL 3 FND. =FOUN con SZT%I\LIIECQ[_ %iggcggs%u;av Lg; ;()HECKED WITH THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIORTOANY |y 1ORTGAGEE(S), RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 116449676, ASSIGNMENT OF
15.2 S - PL. e FNIP. = FEDERAL NATIONAL INSURANCE PROGRAM : MORTGAGE RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 117930976, MORTGAGE MODIFICATION
SRR 79 | DRESS. 2238 MONROE ST 104 HOLLYWOOD FL 330205350 \ FN. = FOUND NAIL (DH-2) AGREEMENT RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 118059965, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD
'1 i x - l OWNER'SPEAR,JAN M/ PROPERTY A ) Z(/ 4EG = ngHE%/; %AGE’GT})? £S5 EASEVENT FRONT = 15 FEET COUNTY, FLORIDA. DOES AFFECT THE PROPERTY. ITEM IS BLANKET IN NATURE.
q/ 1 | . =
—_il | C ¥ SLN | \IROSLAV | PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 105 HOLLYWOOD FL 330205350 IC.V. = IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE SIDE (INTERIOR) = 10 FEET (PLATTED AND RECORDED LOTS OF 50 FT. OR LESS IN WIDTH MAY HAVE A 5 FT.
= EA o | . :ZAJICEK, : .F. = 8
10.50'® EY AL A | OWNER:ZAJ [B. = LIGENSED BUSINESS SETBACK) 3. SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE TO SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,
. - \ / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 107 HOLLYWOOD FL 330205350 LP. = LIGHT POLE REAR= 20 FEET MORTGAGEE(S), RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 118059964, PUBLIC RECORDS OF
\ OWNER'SHAUNDOC LLC ' LFE =LOWESTFLOOR ELEVATION BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. DOES AFFECT THE PROPERTY. ITEM IS BLANKET IN NATURE.
ONE STORY & | £sS: 2238 MONROE ST 108 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 e I TENANCE EASEMENT 7. THE TOTAL BUILDING AREA (BASED UPON EXTERIOR FOOTPRINT OF BUILDING ON GROUND SURFACE, NOT
8 RES. # 2242 v OVINER:JOHNSON RACHEL GENISE | PROPERTY ADDRESS (M) = MEASURED DISTANCE INTERIOR USABLE FLOOR SPACE) IN SQUARE FEET.
< ' 930 < O | ONROE ST 109 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 MB. = MAIL BOX RES.# 2242= 1362.85 SQUARE FEET.
> FrE=Y oY | : / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 M M.D.C.R.= MIAMI DADE COUNTY RECORDS _
‘ OWNER:SHAUNDOC LLC - RES.# 2246= 1303.78 SQUARE FEET.
LFE=2890 ME. = MAINTENANCE EASEMENT
| 20205352 MH. = MANHOLE
S: 2238 MONROE ST 110 HOLLYWOOD FL 3 -
|\ OWNER:SHAUNDOC LLC / PROPERTY ADDRES N 11C VERTICAL DATUM FLOOR ELEVATION OF EXISTING BUILDING IN FEET.
VWOOD FL 33020 N.T.S. =NOTTO SCALE RES.# 2242=9.73 FEET.
ERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 111 HOLL _
|rWNER:TEJEDA,SANTIAGO H/E CHIRENO,MARCIA / PROP! #o /oSr NO. : gg[ySBEETR RES.# 2246= 9 84 FEET.
5352 OH.  =OVERHEAD
re - 2238 MONROE ST 201 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 -
S | OWNER'SHAUNDOC LLC / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 22 A o THE HIGHEST PART OF ROOF HAS AN ELEVATION IN FEET N.A.V.D. 1988.
LA \ OLLYWOOD FL 330205352 O.V.H. =OVERHANG RES.# 2242= 21.15 FEET.
- 2238 MONROE ST 202 Hi -
g ﬁ |\ OWNER:WILLIAMS,SOLANGE / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2 gZMT. =I;,2XEI\7/_1§£IT RES # 2246= 20,84 FEET
P.L = PROPERTY LINE
0.1" g . ONROE ST 203 HOLLYWOOD FL 330205352 -
TREE TABLE Z~ |l OWNER:SHAUNDOC LLC | PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2235 1 B T e URVATURE 8. SUBSTANTIAL FEATURES OBSERVED IN THE PROCESS OF CONDUCTING THE FIELDWORK (IN ADDITION TO THE
v ¢ o OT - IMPROVEMENTS AND FEATURES REQUIRED PURSUANT TO SECTION 5 ABOVE) (E.G., PARKING LOTS, BILLBOARDS,
T 0205352 P.O.T. =POINT OF TANGENCY s s s
MM LE\ = 4 Sl W || OWNER:SHAUNDOC LLC / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 204 HOLLYWOOD FLes P.O.C. = POINT OF COMMENCEMENT SIGNS, SWIMMING POOLS, LANDSCAPED AREAS, SUBSTANTIAL AREAS OF REFUSE). SHOWN ON THE SURVEY.
50. < 1 4 N /) I I | N S IR S — ' ) P.O.B. =POINT OF BEGINNING
[ | MANGOTREE | 08 | 0 3 8 @) a
7.0 .5 2 & w N < =¥ EG HOLLYWOOD FL 330205352 P.R.C. =POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE
-Wﬁi_ Lon 5 © S NG SPACES 6 % 5 S 2 2 INER BISHOP KIMBERLY HIE ROSARIO,LIZA | PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 205 PWY = PARKWAY 9. THERE ARE 5 REGULAR PARKING SPACES AND 0 MARKED HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES ON THE SUBJECT
3 m : 53 =z . = : : ' P.RM. =PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT PROPERTY.
Ea 04 | 200 | 20 o8z z 2 X ® 2932 8a | .
m oW < ~ — i L N 352 P.L.S. =PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
‘Ei_ g T o = S =7 g | OWNER:NUNEZ,GADDYR / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 206 HOLLYWOOD FL. 330205 P.P.  =POWERPOLE
6 e | 0o | 250 | 150 Roluw o™ Y6 © I—'——:I 5 s ' _— PPS. =POOL PUMP SLAB 10.  NOPARTY OR COMMON WALLS WERE OBSERVED ALONG THE PROPERTY LINES. LEGEND
A S+ ' [ WOOD FL 330! P.UE. =PUBLICUTILITY EASEMENT
m_ % 8 % E _v VA4 = ,o_q—" é @ i_ \IP 6' | OWNER:E-BRICKS CAPITAL FUND LLC/ PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 207 HOLLY! o - RECORD DISTANGE
| 8 | SOUR ORANGE -ﬂ- = 3 2@ = 4 ,@ T | ' 430205351 RR.  =RAILROAD 11, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES SERVE ADJOINING PROPERTY FOR VISIBLE SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE oH = OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES
o TREE | 07 500 120 5488392 ga & - o =\ 2 | 1 1LLO CARLOS ENGERS | PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 208 HOLLYWOOD P RES. = RESIDENCE STRUCTURES, VISIBLE WATER COURSES, UTILITIES, STRUCTURAL SUPPORT OR INGRESS & EGRESS. - CONCRETE BLOCK WALL
SOURSOP m <Qm g ~ = ™ c 3 \DWNER:DANTES'CA STIELS: R AL MUNICIPAL WATER, MUNICIPAL STORM SEWER AND MUNICIPAL SANITARY FACILITIES, TELEPHONE, AND ELECTRIC = CHAIN LINK FENCE
S Ewl > = CONC. PARKIN = \ o ROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 209 HOLLYWOOD FL 330205351 RGE = RANGE SERVICES OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ARE AVAILABLE AT THE BOUNDARY OF THE PROPERTY IN THE LOCATIONS AS e )
N2 7 A B2 2 2 e QVNERPALAU,ELDA HIE CABRERAESTELA £ ROE. =ROOF OVERHANG EASEMENT SHOWN ON THE SURVEY. S —9%—% =IRON FENCE
(/5| PNETREE | 3.0 | = o ® = L OLLYWOOD FL 330205351 SEC. = SECTION 44— = WOOD FENCE
mm 20.0 . 8 © T . ‘u\‘s: ud NDOVAL,MARTHA / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 210 STY. = STORY —— —— —— —— =BUILDING SETBACK LINE
TAMARIND TREE o ' = WNER MIMASU,KENJI HIE SA ' SWK. = SIDEWALK 12 AS SPECIFIED BY THE CLIENT, GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY SURVEY-RELATED REQUIREMENTS (E.G., HUD
mm + S | D T 211 HOLLYWOOD FL 330205351 SIP. =SETIRON PIPE SURVEYS, SURVEYS FOR LEASES ON BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT MANAGED LANDS). THE RELEVANT SURVEY — —— —— —— =UITILITY EASEMENT
m 5 PARKING SPA CES | OWNER:RIGHT START Il LLC / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONR! gp = i?:gEZNED porH REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT OR CLIENT'S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE. " " " " = LIMITED ACCESS R/W
04 | 150 | &0 | sa51 V- NOT APPLICABLE. , , , = NON-VEHICULAR ACCESS RIW
S5 2238 MONROE ST 301 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 SV.  =SEWERVALVE 1 4 4
m 350 9 “‘OWNER'SPINELU ARLENE BRADY,LOUISE / PROPERTY ADDRESS: " = SECONDS » 0 00 = EXISTING ELEVATIONS
| ) : T = TANGENT *
Z-Om_ 7.9 1 02 HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 TB = TELEPHONE BOOTH 13. NAMES OF ADJOINING OWNERS ACCORDING TO CURRENT TAX RECORDS. SHOWN ON THE SURVEY.
2 -E_ 3:2 3 \ OWNER:E-BRICKS 2238M-302 LLC/ PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 3| TBM. - TEMPORARY BENCHUARK
. _ : T.U.E. =TECHNOLOGY UTILITY EASEMENT
, \ £ 330205351 TSB = TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX 14, AS SPECIFIED BY THE CLIENT, DISTANCE TO THE NEAREST INTERSECTING STREET.SHOWN ON THE SURVEY.
’ 123 PLASTIC % | OWNER:E-BRICKS 2238M-303 LLC / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 303 HOLLYWOOD T TRARRIC SonAL BOX.
ey ] o . WP = TOWNSHIP .
A 42.75 ,/ FENCE S 204 HOLLYWOOD FL 330205351 UTL = uTLITY 15, RECTIFIED ORTHOPHOTOGRAPHY, PHOTOGRAMMETRIC MAPPING, REMOTE SENSING, AIRBORNE/MOBILE Project Address: 2242 - 2246 MONROE
o L OWNER-E-BRICKS 2238M-304 LLC | PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE st UE = UTILITY EASEMENT LASER SCANNING AND OTHER SIMILAR PRODUCTS, TOOLS OR TECHNOLOGIES AS THE BASIS FOR SHOWING THE
+ o O & | ’ UP.  =UTILITY POLE LOCATION OF CERTAIN FEATURES (EXCLUDING BOUNDARIES) WHERE GROUND MEASUREMENTS ARE NOT STREET HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33020
: © o L 330205351 WM. = WATER METER OTHERWISE NECESSARY TO LOCATE THOSE FEATURES TO AN APPROPRIATE AND ACCEPTABLE ACCURACY
" STORY - i . 2238 MONROE ST 305 HOLLYWOOD F
o ONE o . ! OWNERRIZZO KARINA Y / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 W.F.  =WOOD FENCE RELATIVE TO A NEARBY BOUNDARY. NOT APPLICABLE. ] ;
] RES. # 2246 10.72_LgP 2.5 WP = WOOD PORCH Project Location: BROWARD COUNTY
1 ) S WOOD FL 330205353 WR = WOOD ROOF .
9.3 - ' RTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 306 HOLLY R =
05 F.FE=940 | wcPAD |‘ OWNERMIKEBBRUCE PROPERTIES LLC / PROPE W.V. = WATER VALVE 16.  THERE IS NO VISIBLE OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
= | FL=28.73 LOLLYWOOD FL 330205353 Mo D HONEn HINE OR BUILDING ADDITIONS.
Z EL) OWNERE-BRICKS 2238M-307 LLC | PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 307 ﬁ - CENTE SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST
p 23.5¢ N ' 17.  THERE IS NO VISIBLE OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF SITE USE AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR SANITARY
o o 30206119 : ’ i . -42- -
55 & 2 + @ OWNER:SHAUN ATTITUDE LLC / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 308 HOLLYWOOD FL 3 LANDFILL Folio No.: 51-42-1601-2010
15.5' o - :
+ ‘b,'\ 06119
: MONROE ST 309 HOLLYWOOD FL 3302
] Dﬁo OWNERE-BRICKS 2238M-309 LLC / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238
EM. 30206119 .
/ @ OWNER:SHAUNDOC LLC / PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 310 HOLLYWOOD FL 3 DRA WN B Y_ LK
’ ) D FL 33020 "
@ O"o S OWNER:PEREIRA CRUZCIELO | PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2238 MONROE ST 311 HOLLYWOO JOb Nu mber_ 24_ 00 1 006_ 1
A <,) . 1
+@_ 2" ) o et " o ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, INC.
H . . _  — — —
g ot e — — 2242 - 2246 MONROE STREET HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33020 777 N.W. 72nd AVENUE SUITE3025
PLAST.F. F'I-PCA‘;Z _ MIAMI, FLORIDA 33126
FIP. 172" F. ' —NO P ——-—_ .
W 75.00 O @_ » \ - — BASED UPON REPORT AGENT'S FILE REFERENCE: 2242 MONROE STREET TELEPHONE: (305) 262-0400 FAX (305) 262-0401
o - REPORT NUMBER 1566130, me/barra/andsurveyors. com
= HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES orT-6 LOT -5 3 OF ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, INC., e
(P.B.1,PG.26) L1 00D LITTLE RANCHES \ BLOCK - EFFECTIVE DATES: FROM JANUARY 1, 1900 AT 11;00AM
HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES ADJACENT DWELLING BLOCK - 3/ HOLLYW (P.B.1, PG 26) TO SEPTEMBER 4, 2024 AT 11:00 PM ~ ~ Y
o pez0) | 3 | . John Jbarra
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2243 MADISON PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2241 MADISON SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2245 MADISON ST HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 ST HOLLYWOOD FL 33020 -
ST HOLLYWOOD gl}&’o’gﬁoT LLC OWNER: OLAYINKA O & SONIA | OWNER: 260 191 TER LLC TO: ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, INC., TRAYBER LAW GROUP PA , ITS SUCCESSOR AND/OR ASSIGNS, AS THEIR RESPECTIVE INTERESTS MAY APPEAR: AH h A SgOr. . -ﬂ' nr.
OWNER: SPIRIT INVE NADEKO,OLAYINKA
\ ONADEK% .‘ll—“;STEE ETAL THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL

LAND SURVEYORS
’ L.B.# 7806‘

08/01/2024

JOHN IBARRA (DATE OF SURVEY)

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO.: 5204 STATE OF FLORIDA (NOT VALID WITHOUT THE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF A FLORIDA
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER).
REVISED SURVEY:

I HEREBY CERTIFY: THIS "ALTA/NSPS SURVEY" OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON, HAS RECENTLY BEEN SURVEYED AND DRAWN UNDER MY SUPERVISION, AND
COMPLIES WITH THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS IN CHAPTER 5J-17, FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PURSUANT TO 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES.

SEAL
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OWNER

MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENTS
2242-2246 MONROE STREET, HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020

MIKE KAPLUN

UNICONTE LLC

1028 W LELAND AVE., CHICAGO IL 60640
(312) 927-9724 | KAPLUN@UNICONTE.COM

ARCHITECT
JOSEPH KALLER

T ey -.._..: o
A ewmavws )
R F

AA#26001212
2417 Hollywood Blvd.
Hollywood Florida 33020
954.920.5746
joseph@kallerarchitects.com

www.kallerarchitects.com

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD MEETING DATES

PACO SEPTEMBER 3RD, 2024
PRELIMINARY TAC OCTOBER 7TH, 2024
FINAL TAC DECEMBER 2ND, 2024
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NORTH
‘ . PROPERTY ADDRESS UNIT TYPE: PROVIDED BUILDING INTENSITY ALLOWED PROVIDED AVERAGE UNIT & GROSS BUILDING SQ. FOOTAGE TABLE:
PLANS ARE DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODE REFERENCES: 2242-2246 MONROE ST HOLLYWOOD. FL 33020 LOT COVERAGE " A . pY—
FAR: 175 (26,927 SF) 1.75(26,849.86 SF) T AVERAGEAIC SE
BUILDING: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE RESIDENTIAL 2023, 8TH EDITION FOLIO 1 BED/1BATH - A/C AREA: A 24507 SF 1BED / 1 BATH 23 UNITS) 697 SF
MECHANICAL: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE MECHANICAL 2023, 8TH EDITION 514216012010 2 BED / 2 BATH 3 BUILDING FOOT PRINT SLAUMWED 7387 5F <D§§ﬁilﬂ2T INCLUDED) 2 BED /2 BATH G UuTs Py
ELECTRICAL: NFPA 70 (NEC) 2020 EDITION PROPOSED NO. OF UNITS: (3 UNITS) :
3 BED /2 BATH 1 NUMBER OF FLOORS N/A 4
PLUMBING: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE PLUMBING 2023, 8TH EDITION LEGAL DESCRIPTION 3 BED /2 BATH (1 UNITS) 1,375 SF
: TOTAL = 27 UNITS BUILDING HEIGHT 45 FEET 45 FEET
LIFE SAFETY: NFPA 101 2021 EDITION THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF BROWARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND IS CONSTRUCTION TYPE: YPE B FLOOR: SQUARE FOOTAGE
FFPC: FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 8TH EDITION DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
FIRE CODE: NFPA 1 2021 EDITION THE WEST 75 FEET OF LOT 17, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS SETBACKS: EE(LIRE PROVIDED FIRST FLOOR 1,176 SF
ACCESSIBILITY: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY 2023, 8TH EDITION RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. PARKING CALCULATION: REQUIRED PROVIDED (a) FRONTAGE (MONROE) (NORTH) 150" 150" SECOND FLOOR 8.883 SF
ADA: FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL 1998 EDITION A/K/A LOT 17 LESS THE EAST 25 FEET THEREOF, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT MIN REQ. PER UNIT (1) PARKING SPACE PER UNIT (b) SIDEINTERIOR (EAST) 10-0" 10-0" '
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FL EX"CT: CEKgELEIFDT'NP%SQSSBEE[? isINchthBIN'\:? DENS (1.5) PARKING PER UNIT (c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 10-0" 100" THIRD FLOOR 8,833 SF
Note: Submitted plans are in compliance with Classification of Hazard of Content per NFPA 101 SITE INFORMATION EXSTING PROPOSED ONE - BEDROOM (23)  SPACEx23 - 23 23 SPACES (d) REAR (SOUTH) 200" 226" FOURTH FLOOR 8,833 SF
OIL HNFTURIVIALIVIN EAIS TTNG X23 =
AT-GRADE PARKING LOT AND VEHICULAR USE AREAS SETBACK REQUIREMENTS ROOF DECK
ZONING: (RAC) DH-2 N/A TWO - BEDROOM (3) 1.5 SPACE x 3 =4.5 6 SPACES (3 CAR LIFTS) 1,069 SF
SUB-DISTRICT: NA WA (2) FRONTAGE (MONROE) (NORTH) 19-0"(QUEING) 19-0"(QUEING) oL 28744 5F
BUILDING USE: MULTIFAMILY DWELLING MULTIFAMILY DWELLING THREE - BEDROOM (1) 1.5 SPACEXx1 =15 2 SPACES (1 CAR LIFTS) (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) 5-0" 10-6"
(c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 50" -
- LAND USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL GUESTS : 1 SPACE PER EVERY 10 27 UNITS/10 = 3 3 SPACES (d) REAR (SOUTH) . 5 g
a e r rC I e C u re OIS DESERATION e " TOTAL = 32 SPACES ~ 34 SPACES SITE PLAN NOTES:
LANDSCAPE REQUIRED PROVIDED
NET LOT AREA: 15,375 SQFT- 0.35 ACRES N/A ADA: a) ALL CHANGES TO THE DESIGN WILL REQUIRE PLANNING REVIEW AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL.
GROSS LOT AREA: 16,887 SQFT- 0,36 ACRES N/A IMPERVIOUS AREA b) ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
24 1 7 H I I d B I d ' ' ' HANDICAPPED SPACE 2 2 PARKING, SIDEWALKS & DRIVES N/A 12,201 S.F. (79.2%) ¢) FULL ROAD WIDTH PAVEMENT MILL AND RESURFACING WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL STREETS/ROADWAY
O yWOO V . BASE FLOOD ZONE : AH - 9.0' NAVD ] ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE.
. LOADING: PERVIOUS AREA/OPEN SPACE 3,077 SF. (20%) 6364 SF. (41.3%) d) ANY LIP 1/4* BUT NOT GREATER THAN 1/2* WILL BE BEVELED TO MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS
H OI I WOOd F I ori d S| 3 3 02 O . RESIDENTIAL 1 FOR (50-100 UNITS) NOT REQ. LESS THAN 50 UNITS 0 SPACE LANDSCAPE AREAS (TOTAL) T ' T e) PROPOSED SIGNAGE + ART SCULPTURE TO BE SUBMITTED AS A SEPERATE PERMIT
y 100 YEAR FLOOD - FFE 11.50'NAVD TOTAL INCLUDES ROOF DECK f) ALL SIGNS, WHICH ARE ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED BY NEON OR OTHER MEANS, SHALL REQUIRE A
: 7 SPACES . N SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTION. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN.
BICYCLE PARKING: VEHICULAR USE AREA: 267 S.F. (25%) 602 SF. (56%) g) MAXIMUM FOOT CANDLE LEVEL AT ALL PROPERTY LINES MAXIMUM 0.5 IF ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL.
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. E REVISIONS
PROPERTY ADDRESS UNIT TYPE: PROVIDED BUILDING INTENSITY ALLOWED PROVIDED AVERAGE UNIT & GROSS BUILDING SQ. FOOTAGE TABLE: 3
2242-2246 MONROE ST HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020 LOT COVERAGE N/A /A UNIT TYPE: \VERAGE A/C SF i No. Description Date
FAR: 1.75 (26,927 SF) 1.75(26,849.86 SF) . £
1BED /1 BATH 23 . NA :
FOLIO / A/C AREA: VA 24,507 SF 1 BED/ 1 BATH (23 UNITS) 697 SF
514216012010 9 BED / 2 BATH 3 BUILDING FOOT PRINT 7,387 SF (DECKS NOT INCLUDED) .
PROPOSED NO. OF UNITS: UNLIMITED 27 UNITS 2 BED / 2 BATH (3 UNITS) 1,122 SF =
3 BED /2 BATH 1 4 g
LEGAL DESCRIPTION NUMBER OF FLOORS A 3 BED / 2 BATH (1 UNITS) 1,375 SF
TOTAL = 27 UNITS BUILDING HEIGHT 45 FEET 45 FEET -
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF BROWARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND IS . FLOOR: SQUARE FOOTAGE -
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPEIB
THE WEST 75 FEET OF LOT 17, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS SETBACKS: REQUIRED PROVIDED FIRST FLOOR 1,176 SF :
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. PARKING CALCULATION: REQUIRED PROVIDED (a) FRONTAGE (MONROE) (NORTH) 150" 150" SECOND FLOOR 8,883 SF
A/K/A LOT 17 LESS THE EAST 25 FEET THEREOF, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT UNIT EXCEEDING ONE bEb, INGLUDING DENS (1 5) PARKING PER UNIT (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) 100" 100 THIRD FLOOR 8 833 SF :
THEREOF’ AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1’ PAGE 26’ OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY’ FL EACH CAR LIFT PROPOSED iS PER UNIT (C) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 10-0" 10-0" , % This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
§ property of_the Architect_and shall not b_e r_eproduced, pu_blished or
SITE |NFORMATION EXISTING PROPOSED ONE - BEDROOM (23) 1 SPACE X 23 < 23 23 SPACES (d) REAR (SOUTH) 20'-0" 22'-6" FOURTH FLOOR 8,833 SF j::’j used in any way without the permission of the Architect.
WA AT-GRADE PARKING LOT AND VEHICULAR USE AREAS SETBACK REQUIREMENTS ROOF DECK 1.069 SF 7
ZONING: (RAC) DH-2 TWO - BEDROOM (3) 1.5 SPACE x 3 =4.5 6 SPACES (3 CAR LIFTS) o o ’ g
SUB-DISTRICT: N/A NA (a) FRONTAGE (MONROE) (NORTH) 19'-0"(QUEING) 19'-0"(QUEING) TOTAL 28,744 SF © PROJECTNo: 23056
BUILDING USE: MULTIFAMILY DWELLING MULTIFAMILY DWELLING THREE - BEDROOM (1) 1.5 SPACEX 1 =1.5 2 SPACES (1 CAR LIFTS) (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) 50 106" " pATE:
(c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 50" 64" s - 12/2/22
LAND USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL GUESTS : 1 SPACE PER EVERY 10 27 UNITS/10 = 3 3 SPACES () REAR (SOUTH) 50" 56" é DRAWN BY: MF
- RESIDENTIAL N/A SITE PLAN NOTES:
COUNTY USE DESIGNATION: TOTAL — 32 SPACES — 34 SPACES . % CHECKED BY: JBK
LANDSCAPE REQUIRED PROVIDED
NET LOT AREA: 15,375 SQFT- 0.35 ACRES N/A ADA: a) ALL CHANGES TO THE DESIGN WILL REQUIRE PLANNING REVIEW AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL. g
. 3 N/A IMPERVIOUS AREA b) ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 2
GROSS LOT AREA: 16,887 SQFT- 0.35 AGRES HANDICAPPED SPACE 2 2 PARKING, SIDEWALKS & DRIVES N/A 12,201 SF. (79.2%) ¢) FULL ROAD WIDTH PAVEMENT MILL AND RESURFACING WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL STREETS/ROADWAY SHEET
BASE FLOOD ZONE : AH - 9.0' NAVD LOADING: ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE. B
: PERVIOUS AREA/OPEN SPACE 3,077 S.F. (20%) 6,364 S.F.(41.3%) d) ANY LIP 1/4" BUT NOT GREATER THAN 1/2" WILL BE BEVELED TO MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS -
| RESIDENTIAL 1 FOR (50-100 UNITS) NOT REQ. LESS THAN 50 UNITS 0 SPACE LANDSCAPE AREAS (TOTAL) ! ! T 6) PROPOSED SIGNAGE + ART SCULPTURE TO BE SUBMITTED AS A SEPERATE PERMIT
100 YEAR FLOOD : FFE 11.50' NAVD TOTAL INCLUDES ROOF DECK f) ALL SIGNS, WHICH ARE ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED BY NEON OR OTHER MEANS, SHALL REQUIRE A g —
BICYCLE PARKING: 7 SPACES . 0 . SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTION. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN.
CYC G VEHICULAR USE AREA: 267 S.F. (25%) 602 S.F. (56%) g) MAXIMUM FOOT CANDLE LEVEL AT ALL PROPERTY LINES MAXIMUM 0.5 IF ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL.
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REVISIONS
PROPERTY ADDRESS UNIT TYPE: PROVIDED BUILDING INTENSITY ALLOWED PROVIDED AVERAGE UNIT & GROSS BUILDING SQ. FOOTAGE TABLE: ? No. Description Date
2242-2246 MONROE ST HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020 LOT COVERAGE N/A N/A UNIT TYPE: AVERAGE A/C SF :
FAR: 1.75 (26,927 SF) 1.75(26,849.86 SF) - AVERAGE AL 5F 4
1 BED /1 BATH 2 . N/A 2
b / ] A/C AREA: / 24,507 SF 1 BED /1 BATH (23 UNITS) 697 SF
BUILDING FOOT PRINT N/A 7,387 SF (DECKS NOT INCLUDED)
514216012010 2 BED /2 BATH 3 5
PROPOSED NO. OF UNITS: UNLIMITED 27 UNITS 2 BED / 2 BATH (3 UNITS) 1,122 SF
3 BED /2 BATH 1 4 =
LEGAL DESCRIPTION NUMBER OF FLOORS WA 3 BED/ 2 BATH (1 UNITS) 1,375 SF
TOTAL = 27 UNITS BUILDING HEIGHT 45 FEET 45 FEET ]
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF BROWARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND IS . FLOOR: SQUARE FOOTAGE
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE lIB :
THE WEST 75 FEET OF LOT 17, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS 6 CALG . SETBACKS: REQUIRED PROVIDED FIRST FLOOR 1,176 SF :
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. PARKING CALCULATION: REQUIRED O Lo
MIN REQ. PER UNIT (1) PARKING SPACE PER UNIT —— a) TRORTAGE (WONRE) (NORTH o0 199 SECOND FLOOR 8,883 SF
A/K/A LOT 17 LESS THE EAST 25 FEET THEREOF, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT ; (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) 100" 100" = N |
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FL EACH AR LIFT PROPOSED IS PER UNIT o (c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 100" 10-0° THIRD FLOOR 8,833 SF ooty ol o oo ot bt poihed o
8 used in any way without the permission of the Architect.
SITE INFORMATION EXISTING PROPOSED ONE - BEDROOM (23) 1 SPACE x 23 = 23 93 SPACES (d) REAR (SOUTH) 200 226 FOURTH FLOOR 8,833 SF
AT-GRADE PARKING LOT AND VEHICULAR USE AREAS SETBACK REQUIREMENTS 3
JONING. RAC) D2 A ROOF DECK 1,069 SF
: . TWO - BEDROOM (3) 1.5 SPACE x 3 =4.5 6 SPACES (3 CAR LIFTS) (a) FRONTAGE (MONROE) (NORTH) 19-0"(QUEING) 19-0"(QUEING) g PROJECT No.: 23-056
SUB-DISTRICT: N/A /A TOTAL 28,744 SF .
BUILDING USE; MULTIFAMILY DWELLING MULTIFAMILY DWELLING THREE - BEDROOM (1) 1.5 SPACEX1 =15 2 SPACES (1 CAR LIFTS) (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) 5-0" 10-6" s DATE 12/2/22
(c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 50" 64" ©  DRAWNBY: MF
LAND USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL GUESTS : 1 SPACE PER EVERY 10 27 UNITS/10 = 3 3 SPACES (@) REAR (SOUTH) 50" 56" ¢ CHECKED BY JBK
. N/A : : :
COUNTY USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL TOTAL _ 39 SPACES — 34 SPACES SITE PLAN NOTES: :
LANDSCAPE REQUIRED PROVIDED g
NET LOT AREA: 15,375 SQFT- 0.35 ACRES N/A ADA: a) ALL CHANGES TO THE DESIGN WILL REQUIRE PLANNING REVIEW AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL. -
GROSS LOT AREA: 16.887 SQFT- 0.36 ACRES N/A IMPERVIOUS AREA b) ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 2 SHEET
: ’ s HANDICAPPED SPACE 2 2 PARKING, SIDEWALKS & DRIVES N/A 12,201 S.F. (79.2%) c¢) FULL ROAD WIDTH PAVEMENT MILL AND RESURFACING WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL STREETS/ROADWAY °
BASE FLOOD ZONE : AH - 9.0'NAVD . ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE.
LOADING: PERVIOUS AREA/OPEN SPAGE 3,077 SF. (20%) 6364 SF. (41.3%) d) ANY LIP 1/4" BUT NOT GREATER THAN 1/2" WILL BE BEVELED TO MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS
| RESIDENTIAL 1 FOR (50-100 UNITS) NOT REQ. LESS THAN 50 UNITS 0 SPACE LANDSCAPE AREAS (TOTAL) S ’ ek ¢) PROPOSED SIGNAGE + ART SCULPTURE TO BE SUBMITTED AS A SEPERATE PERMIT -
100 YEAR FLOOD : FFE 11.50' NAVD TOTAL INGLUDES ROOF DECK f) ALL SIGNS, WHICH ARE ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED BY NEON OR OTHER MEANS, SHALL REQUIRE A 1
BICYCLE PARKING: 7 SPACES . . . SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTION. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN.
VEHICULAR USE AREA: 267 S.F. (25%) 602 S.F. (56%) g) MAXIMUM FOOT CANDLE LEVEL AT ALL PROPERTY LINES MAXIMUM 0.5 IF ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL. &
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REVISIONS
PROPERTY ADDRESS UNIT TYPE: PROVIDED BUILDING INTENSITY ALLOWED PROVIDED AVERAGE UNIT & GROSS BUILDING SQ. FOOTAGE TABLE: 2
% | No. Description Date
2242-2246 MONROE ST HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020 LOT COVERAGE N/A N/A UNIT TYPE: AVERAGE A/C SF 5
FAR: 1.75 (26,927 SF) 1.75(26,849.86 SF) T £
FOLIO 1 BED /1 BATH 23 A/C AREA: N/A 24 507 SF 1 BED /1 BATH (23 UNITS) 697 SF :
BUILDING FOOT PRINT N/A 7,387 SF (DECKS NOT INCLUDED) g
514216012010 2 BED / 2 BATH 3 E
PROPOSED NO. OF UNITS: UNLIMITED 27 UNITS 2 BED / 2 BATH (3 UNITS) 1,122 SF
3 BED /2 BATH 1 4 2
LEGAL DESCRIPTION / NUMBER OF FLOORS WA 3 BED/ 2 BATH (1 UNITS) 1,375 SF
TOTAL = 27 UNITS BUILDING HEIGHT 45 FEET 45 FEET 2
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF BROWARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND IS . FLOOR: SQUARE FOOTAGE
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPEIB I — g
THE WEST 75 FEET OF LOT 17, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANGHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS SEIBACKS: REQUIRED FROVIDED FIRST FLOOR 1,176 SF “
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. PARKING CALCULATION: REQUIRED PROVIDED (2) FRONTAGE (MONROE) (NORTH) 150" 150" SECOND FLOOR 3 883 SF
MIN REQ. PER UNIT (1) PARKING SPACE PER UNIT (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) 10-0" 100" ’ :
A/K/A LOT 17 LESS THE EAST 25 FEET THEREOF, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT s
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FL EAN!;T: CEZ\(gELEETINP%SQcE)sBEES iSINP(iELRUBII\IhIITG PENS (1.9) PAREING PER BRI (c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 10-0" 10-0" THIRD FLOOR 8,833 SF S Thiscrauing, as an nsirument ofsenice, is and shal remain he
S property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or
AN | Qn 8 used in any way without the permission of the Architect.
SITE INFORMATION EXISTING PROPQSED ONE - BEDROOM (23) 1 SPACE x 23 = 23 23 SPACES (d) REAR (SOUTH) 200 220 FOURTH FLOOR 8,833 5F - p
" AT-GRADE PARKING LOT AND VEHICULAR USE AREAS SETBACK REQUIREMENTS ROOF DECK 1.069 SF
: RAC) DH-2 ] - ’ ]
ZONI_NG. | (RAC) TWO - BEDROOM (3) 1.5 SPACE x 3 =4.5 6 SPACES (3 CAR LIFTS) (@) FRONTAGE (VONROE) (NORTH) 19-0"(QUEING) 19-0"(QUEING) S PROJECTNo: 23056
SUB-DISTRICT: N/A N/A TOTAL 28,744 SF 5
BUILDING USE: MULTIFAMILY DWELLING MULTIFAMILY DWELLING THREE - BEDROOM (1) 1.5 SPACEX1 =15 2 SPACES (1 CARLIFTS) (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) o= 106" . DATE: 12/2/22
(c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 5-0" 6-4" £ .
LAND USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL GUESTS : 1 SPACE PER EVERY 10 27 UNITS/10 = 3 3 SPACES (@) REAR (SOUTH) 50" 5" £ DRAWNEY MF
. N/A : g . JBK
COUNTY USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL TOTAL _ 32 SPACES _ 34 SPACES NDSCAPE SITE PLAN NOTES: : CHECKED BY:
REQUIRED PROVIDED s
NET LOT AREA: 15,375 SQFT- 0.35 ACRES N/A ADA: a) ALL CHANGES TO THE DESIGN WILL REQUIRE PLANNING REVIEW AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL. d
GROSS LOT AREA- 16.887 SQFT- 0.36 ACRES N/A IMPERVIOUS AREA b) ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS SHEET
: 7 e HANDICAPPED SPACE 2 2 PARKING, SIDEWALKS & DRIVES N/A 12,201 S.F. (79.2%) ¢) FULL ROAD WIDTH PAVEMENT MILL AND RESURFACING WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL STREETS/ROADWAY g
BASE FLOOD ZONE : AH-9.0' NAVD . ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE.
LOADING: PERVIOUS AREA/OPEN SPACE 3,077 SF. (20% 6364 SF. (41.3%) d) ANY LIP 1/4" BUT NOT GREATER THAN 1/2" WILL BE BEVELED TO MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS s
. RESIDENTIAL 1 FOR (50-100 UNITS) NOT REQ. LESS THAN 50 UNITS 0 SPACE LANDSCAPE AREAS (TOTAL) ’ ’ B ) PROPOSED SIGNAGE + ART SCULPTURE TO BE SUBMITTED AS A SEPERATE PERMIT &
100 YEAR FLOOD : FFE 11.50' NAVD TOTAL INCLUDES ROOF DECK f) ALL SIGNS, WHICH ARE ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED BY NEON OR OTHER MEANS, SHALL REQUIRE A . —
BICYCLE PARKING: 7 SPACES . . . SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTION. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN.
VEHICULAR USE AREA: 267 S.F. (25%) 602 S.F. (56%) g) MAXIMUM FOOT CANDLE LEVEL AT ALL PROPERTY LINES MAXIMUM 0.5 IF ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL. s
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REVISIONS
PROPERTY ADDRESS UNIT TYPE: PROVIDED BUILDING INTENSITY ALLOWED PROVIDED AVERAGE UNIT & GROSS BUILDING SQ. FOOTAGE TABLE: 2
% | No. Description Date
2242-2246 MONROE ST HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020 LOT COVERAGE N/A N/A UNIT TYPE: AVERAGE A/C SF g
FAR: 1.75 (26,927 SF) 1.75(26,849.86 SF) — 5
1 BED/1BATH 23 . N/A 5
FOLD / A'G AREA: 24,507 SF 1 BED /1 BATH (23 UNITS) 697 SF
514216012010 2 BED / 2 BATH 3 BUILDING FOOT PRINT N/A 7,387 SF (DECKS NOT INCLUDED)
PROPOSED NO. OF UNITS: UNLIMITED 27 UNITS 2 BED / 2 BATH (3 UNITS) 1,122 SF °
3 BED /2 BATH 1 4 2
LEGAL DESCRIPTION / NUMBER OF FLOORS A 3 BED/ 2 BATH (1 UNITS) 1,375 SF
TOTAL = 27 UNITS BUILDING HEIGHT 45 FEET 45 FEET éf
BEE (:Légg I?/F\FSEE(?LEL% WSHEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF BROWARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND IS CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE B FLOOR: SQUARE FOOTAGE
THE WEST 75 FEET OF LOT 17, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS 5 CALC . SETBACKS: REQUIRED PROVIDED FIRST FLOOR 1,176 SF :
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. PARKING CALCULATION: REQUIRED P o 5
MIN REQ. PER UNIT (1) PARKING SPACE PER UNIT — O e e o o SEGOND FLOOR 8,883 SF
A/K/A LOT 17 LESS THE EAST 25 FEET THEREOF, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT ; (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) 100" 100" 5
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FL EAN!;T: CEZ\(gELEETINP%gch)sBEES iSINP(iELRUBII\IhIITG PENS (1.9) PAREING PER BRI (c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 10-0" 10-0" THIRD FLOOR 8,833 SF S T raving, as aninstumentof senice, s and shall rrai e
§ property of_the Architect_and Sthi” n:rtn:); ;erzdrcsd,rzuszz:ed or
SITE INFORMATION EXISTING PROPOSED ONE - BEDROOM (23) 1 SPACE x 23 = 23 23 SPACES (d) REAR (SOUTH) 200" 226" FOURTH FLOOR 8,833 SF ey ey wiodtine permision of e Arh
» AT-GRADE PARKING LOT AND VEHICULAR USE AREAS SETBACK REQUIREMENTS ROOF DECK 1069 SF
: RAC) DH-2 ] _ ’ g
ZONI_NG. | (RAC) TWO - BEDROOM (3) 15 SPACE X3 =4.5 6 SPACES (3 CAR LIFTS) (@) FRONTAGE (MONROE) (NORTH) 19-0°(QUEING) 19-0°(QUEING) . PROKECTNe. 2305
SUB-DISTRICT: N/A N/A TOTAL 28,744 SF 5
BUILDING USE: MULTIFAMILY DWELLING MULTIFAMILY DWELLING THREE - BEDROOM (1) 1.5 SPACEX1 =15 2 SPACES (1 CARLIFTS) (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) o= 106" . DATE: 12/2/22
(c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 50" 64 2
LAND USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL GUESTS : 1 SPACE PER EVERY 10 27 UNITS/10 = 3 3 SPACES (@) REAR (SOUTH) 5.0 5 g £ DRAWNEY MF
COUNTY USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL NA TOTAL _ 30 SPACES _ 34 SPACES SITE PLAN NOTES: ¢ CHECKEDBY:  JBK
LANDSCAPE REQUIRED PROVIDED Q
NET LOT AREA: 15,375 SQFT- 0.35 ACRES /A ADA: E— a) ALL CHANGES TO THE DESIGN WILL REQUIRE PLANNING REVIEW AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL. 2
GROSS LOT AREA- 16,887 SQFT. 0.36 ACRES N/A IMPERVIOUS AREA b) ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS SHEET
- ’ Y HANDICAPPED SPACE 2 2 PARKING, SIDEWALKS & DRIVES N/A 12,201 S.F. (79.2%) c) FULL ROAD WIDTH PAVEMENT MILL AND RESURFACING WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL STREETS/ROADWAY g
BASE FLOOD ZONE : AH - 9.0'NAVD . ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE.
LOADING: PERVIOUS AREA/OPEN SPACE 3,077 SF. (20%) 6364 SF.(41.3%) d) ANY LIP 1/4" BUT NOT GREATER THAN 1/2" WILL BE BEVELED TO MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS 3
. RESIDENTIAL 1 FOR (50-100 UNITS) NOT REQ. LESS THAN 50 UNITS 0 SPACE LANDSCAPE AREAS (TOTAL) ’ o ’ B e) PROPOSED SIGNAGE + ART SCULPTURE TO BE SUBMITTED AS A SEPERATE PERMIT &
100 YEAR FLOOD - FFE11.50' NAVD TOTAL INGLUDES ROOF DECK f) ALL SIGNS, WHICH ARE ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED BY NEON OR OTHER MEANS, SHALL REQUIRE A i —
BICYCLE PARKING: 7 SPACES . ‘ . SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTION. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN.
VEHICULAR USE AREA: 267 S.F. (25%) 602 S.F. (56%) g) MAXIMUM FOOT CANDLE LEVEL AT ALL PROPERTY LINES MAXIMUM 0.5 IF ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL. ;;
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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T 0. escription ate
2242-2246 MONROE ST HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020 LOT COVERAGE N/A N/A i AVERAGE NG ST 5
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514216012010 2 BED / 2 BATH 3 BUILDING FOOT PRINT N/A 7,387 SF (DECKS NOT INCLUDED)
PROPOSED NO. OF UNITS: UNLIMITED 27 UNITS 2 BED /2 BATH (3 UNITS) 1,122 SF 5
3 BED /2 BATH 1 4 2
LEGAL DESCRIPTION NUMBER OF FLOORS A 3 BED / 2 BATH (1 UNITS) 1,375 SF
TOTAL = 27 UNITS BUILDING HEIGHT 45 FEET 45 FEET £
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF BROWARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND IS . FLOOR: SQUARE FOOTAGE
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE IIIB :
THE WEST 75 FEET OF LOT 17, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS SEIBACKS: BEQUIRED FROVIDED FIRST FLOOR 1,176 SF :
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. PARKING CALCULATION: REQUIRED PROVIDED (2) FRONTAGE (MONROE) (NORTH) 150" 150" SECOND FLOOR 3883 SF
A/K/A LOT 17 LESS THE EAST 26 FEET THEREOF, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANGHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT e e e (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) 10-0° 10:0r e A s e :
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FL EACH CAR LIFT PROPOSED iS PER UNIT (C) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 10'-0" 10'-0" ) § ptsse(r‘t;a‘gflrt]ﬁeTr:r:t:;t?nn;esr:aﬁlf:gxgieirgggcizallpLesta;Z:jhsr
o used in any way without the permission of the Architect.
SITE INFORMATION EXISTING PROPOSED ONE - BEDROOM (23)  SPACE 23 — 23 s SPACES (d) REAR (SOUTH) 20-0 226 FOURTH FLOOR 8,833 SF
o AT-GRADE PARKING LOT AND VEHICULAR USE AREAS SETBACK REQUIREMENTS ROOF DECK 1,069 SF 5
O o ore TWO - BEDROOM 3) 10 SPACE X3 =4.5 6 SPACES (3 CAR LIFTS) (a) FRONTAGE (MONROE) (NORTH) 19-0"(QUEING) 19-0"(QUEING) ©  PROJECTNo:  23-056
SUB-DISTRICT: N/A N/A TOTAL 28,744 SF :
BUILDING USE: MULTIFAMILY DWELLING MULTIFAMILY DWELLING THREE - BEDROOM (1) 15SPACEX 1 =15 2 SPACES (1 CAR LIFTS) (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) 5-0" 10-6" £ DATE 1212122
(c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 50" 64" L DRAWNBY: MEF
LAND USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL GUESTS : 1 SPACE PER EVERY 10 27 UNITS/10 = 3 3 SPACES (@) REAR (SOUTH) 51 5.6 g '
. COUNTY USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL /A —— a0 SPACES 34 SPACES SITE PLAN NOTES: £ CHECKEDBY:  JBK
5 LANDSCAPE REQUIRED PROVIDED .
& NET LOT AREA: 15,375 SQFT- 0.35 ACRES N/A ADA: a) ALL CHANGES TO THE DESIGN WILL REQUIRE PLANNING REVIEW AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL. <
& GROSS LOT AREA: 16887 SQFT- 0.36 ACRES N/A IMPERVIOUS AREA b) ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS z SHEET
2 : ’ e HANDICAPPED SPACE 2 2 PARKING, SIDEWALKS & DRIVES N/A 12,201 S.F. (79.2%) ¢) FULL ROAD WIDTH PAVEMENT MILL AND RESURFACING WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL STREETS/ROADWAY 5
2 BASE FLOOD ZONE : AH - 9.0' NAVD LOADING: ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE. 5
T : PERVIOUS AREA/OPEN SPACE 3,077 S.F. (20%) 6,364 SF.(41.3%) d) ANY LIP 1/4" BUT NOT GREATER THAN 1/2" WILL BE BEVELED TO MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS s
3 | RESIDENTIAL 1 FOR (50-100 UNITS) T S T IIE e —— LANDSCAPE AREAS (TOTAL) e ! R ¢) PROPOSED SIGNAGE + ART SCULPTURE TO BE SUBMITTED AS A SEPERATE PERMIT
¥ 100 YEAR FLOOD : SR TOTAL INCLUDES ROOF DECK f) ALL SIGNS, WHICH ARE ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED BY NEON OR OTHER MEANS, SHALL REQUIRE A g —
3 BICYCLE PARKING: 7 SPACES . SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTION. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN.
: CYC G VEHICULAR USE AREA: 267 S.F. (25%) 602 S.F. (56%) g) MAXIMUM FOOT CANDLE LEVEL AT ALL PROPERTY LINES MAXIMUM 0.5 IF ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL. 3
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REVISIONS
PROPERTY ADDRESS UNIT TYPE: PROVIDED BUILDING INTENSITY ALLOWED PROVIDED AVERAGE UNIT & GROSS BUILDING SQ. FOOTAGE TABLE: 5 N Sy—— St
T 0. escription ate
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FAR: 1.75 (26,927 SF) 1.75(26,849.86 SF) o s
1 BED /1 BATH 23 : N/A H
FOLIO / A/C AREA: 24,507 SF 1 BED /1 BATH (23 UNITS) 697 SF
514216012010 2 BED / 2 BATH 3 BUILDING FOOT PRINT N/A 7,387 SF (DECKS NOT INCLUDED)
PROPOSED NO. OF UNITS: UNLIMITED 27 UNITS 2 BED /2 BATH (3 UNITS) 1,122 SF 5
3 BED /2 BATH 1 4 2
LEGAL DESCRIPTION NUMBER OF FLOORS A 3 BED / 2 BATH (1 UNITS) 1,375 SF
TOTAL = 27 UNITS BUILDING HEIGHT 45 FEET 45 FEET £
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF BROWARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND IS . FLOOR: SQUARE FOOTAGE
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE IIIB :
THE WEST 75 FEET OF LOT 17, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANCHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS SEIBACKS: BEQUIRED FROVIDED FIRST FLOOR 1,176 SF :
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. PARKING CALCULATION: REQUIRED PROVIDED (2) FRONTAGE (MONROE) (NORTH) 150" 150" SECOND FLOOR 3883 SF
A/K/A LOT 17 LESS THE EAST 26 FEET THEREOF, BLOCK 3, HOLLYWOOD LITTLE RANGHES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT e e e (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) 10-0° 10:0r e A s e :
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FL EACH CAR LIFT PROPOSED iS PER UNIT (C) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 10'-0" 10'-0" ) § ptsse(r‘t;a‘gflrt]ﬁeTr:r:t:;t?nn;esr:aﬁlf:gxgieirgggcizallpLesta;Z:jhsr
o used in any way without the permission of the Architect.
SITE INFORMATION EXISTING PROPOSED ONE - BEDROOM (23)  SPACE 23 — 23 s SPACES (d) REAR (SOUTH) 20-0 226 FOURTH FLOOR 8,833 SF
o AT-GRADE PARKING LOT AND VEHICULAR USE AREAS SETBACK REQUIREMENTS ROOF DECK 1,069 SF 5
O o ore TWO - BEDROOM 3) 10 SPACE X3 =4.5 6 SPACES (3 CAR LIFTS) (a) FRONTAGE (MONROE) (NORTH) 19-0"(QUEING) 19-0"(QUEING) ©  PROJECTNo:  23-056
SUB-DISTRICT: N/A N/A TOTAL 28,744 SF :
BUILDING USE: MULTIFAMILY DWELLING MULTIFAMILY DWELLING THREE - BEDROOM (1) 15SPACEX 1 =15 2 SPACES (1 CAR LIFTS) (b) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) 5-0" 10-6" £ DATE 1212122
(c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) 50" 64" L DRAWNBY: MEF
LAND USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL GUESTS : 1 SPACE PER EVERY 10 27 UNITS/10 = 3 3 SPACES (@) REAR (SOUTH) 51 5.6 g '
. COUNTY USE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL /A —— a0 SPACES 34 SPACES SITE PLAN NOTES: £ CHECKEDBY:  JBK
5 LANDSCAPE REQUIRED PROVIDED .
& NET LOT AREA: 15,375 SQFT- 0.35 ACRES N/A ADA: a) ALL CHANGES TO THE DESIGN WILL REQUIRE PLANNING REVIEW AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL. <
& GROSS LOT AREA: 16887 SQFT- 0.36 ACRES N/A IMPERVIOUS AREA b) ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS z SHEET
2 : ’ e HANDICAPPED SPACE 2 2 PARKING, SIDEWALKS & DRIVES N/A 12,201 S.F. (79.2%) ¢) FULL ROAD WIDTH PAVEMENT MILL AND RESURFACING WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL STREETS/ROADWAY 5
2 BASE FLOOD ZONE : AH - 9.0' NAVD LOADING: ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE. 5
T : PERVIOUS AREA/OPEN SPACE 3,077 S.F. (20%) 6,364 SF.(41.3%) d) ANY LIP 1/4" BUT NOT GREATER THAN 1/2" WILL BE BEVELED TO MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS s
3 | RESIDENTIAL 1 FOR (50-100 UNITS) T S T IIE e —— LANDSCAPE AREAS (TOTAL) e ! R ¢) PROPOSED SIGNAGE + ART SCULPTURE TO BE SUBMITTED AS A SEPERATE PERMIT
¥ 100 YEAR FLOOD : SR TOTAL INCLUDES ROOF DECK f) ALL SIGNS, WHICH ARE ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED BY NEON OR OTHER MEANS, SHALL REQUIRE A g —
3 BICYCLE PARKING: 7 SPACES . SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTION. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN.
: CYC G VEHICULAR USE AREA: 267 S.F. (25%) 602 S.F. (56%) g) MAXIMUM FOOT CANDLE LEVEL AT ALL PROPERTY LINES MAXIMUM 0.5 IF ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL. 3
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GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN FROM THE OWNER COPIES OF ALL AVAILABLE REGULATORY AGENCY PERMITS AND LOCAL AGENCY PERMITS.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS 1 OR MORE ACRES IN SIZE THAT DISCHARGE TO OFFSITE AREAS ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
(NPDES) GENERAL PERMIT FOR STORMWATER DISCHARGE FROM SMALL AND LARGE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. IN ORDER TO MEET NPDES REQUIREMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARING A
STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP), IMPLEMENTING, INSPECTING, MAINTAINING, AND REPORTING ON ALL ELEMENTS OF THE SWPPP, COMPLETING AND SUBMITTING THE REQUIRED NOTICE OF
INTENT (NO1) AND NOTICE OF TERMINATION (NOT) FORMS AS THE OPERATOR, AND PAYING ALL ASSOCIATED FEES. FOR PROJECTS LESS THAN 1 ACRE IN SIZE THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE NPDES
GENERAL PERMIT, THE CONTRACTOR IS STILL RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING AND MAINTAINING EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES PRIOR TO AND DURING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE GEOMETRY PROVIDED ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS. BENCHMARK INFORMATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE CONTRACTOR BY THE
OWNER OR OWNERS SURVEYOR. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION PLAN INFORMATION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

4. BASE SURVEY INFORMATION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ELEVATIONS, EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY, AND OTHER TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION HAS BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER PROFESSIONALS. SZAUER
ENGINEERING, INC. NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF THIS INFORMATION.

5. THIS SET OF PLANS MAY CONTAIN DRAWINGS PREPARED BY OTHER PROFESSIONALS, WHICH CONTAIN THE NAME, ADDRESS, AND LOGO OF THE PROFESSIONAL. SZAUER ENGINEERING, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DRAWINGS PREPARED BY OTHER PROFESSIONALS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT (6) COPIES OF SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING THE MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION. PRIOR TO SUBMISSION, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL THOROUGHLY CHECK SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND SAMPLES FOR COMPLETENESS AND FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS AND SHALL COORDINATE THE SHOP DRAWINGS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR OTHER RELATED WORK. THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS IN SUBMITTALS IS NOT
RELIEVED BY THE ENGINEERS REVIEW OF SUBMITTALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER, IN WRITING AT THE TIME OF SUBMISSION, OF DEVIATIONS IN SUBMITTALS FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

7. PROTECT BENCHMARKS, PROPERTY CORNERS, AND OTHER SURVEY MONUMENTS FROM DAMAGE OR DISPLACEMENT. IF MARKER NEEDS TO BE REMOVED IT SHALL BE REFERENCED BY LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR AND
REPLACED, AS NECESSARY, BY SAME.

8. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUALITY CONTROL TESTING. AS A MINIMUM, TESTING SHALL INCLUDE A) PIPING AND STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION, BEDDING AND BACKFILL MATERIALS AND DENSITY TESTS; B)
DETERMINATION OF COMPACTIVE EFFORT NEEDED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS; C) PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE AND ASPHALT PAVING QUALITY CONTROL TESTING INCLUDING DESIGN MIX
REVIEW, MATERIALS, FIELD SLUMP AND AIR CONTENT, AND FIELD AND LAB CURED STRENGTH SAMPLES AND TESTING.

9. IN ADDITION TO QUALITY CONTROL TESTING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REQUIRED TESTING OR APPROVALS FOR ANY WORK (OR ANY PART THEREOF) IF LAWS OR REGULATIONS OF ANY PUBLIC
BODY HAVING JURISDICTION SPECIFICALLY REQUIRE TESTING, INSPECTIONS OR APPROVAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL COSTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH AND SHALL FURNISH THE OWNER AND ENGINEER THE
REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION, TESTING OR APPROVAL.

10. ANY DESIGN OR TESTING LABORATORY UTILIZED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AN INDEPENDENT LABORATORY ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER AND THE ENGINEER, APPROVED IN WRITING, AND COMPLYING WITH THE
LATEST EDITION OF THE "RECOMMENDED REQUIREMENTS FOR INDEPENDENT LABORATORY QUALIFICATION", PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF INDEPENDENT LABORATORIES.

. TESTING RESULTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER/OPERATOR AND THE ENGINEER. ALL TEST RESULTS SHALL BE PROVIDED (PASSING AND FAILING) ON A REGULAR AND IMMEDIATE BASIS.

N~

THE ENTIRE PROJECT SITE SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK. CLEAN ALL INSTALLED PIPELINES, STRUCTURES, SIDEWALKS, PAVED AREAS, ACCUMULATED SILT IN PONDS, PLUS ALL
ADJACENT AREAS AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION, AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER OR JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY. EQUIPMENT TO CLEAN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE OWNER.

UTILITY GENERAL NOTES

1. THE UTILITY DATA SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WAS LOCATED BY THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY, OR IS BASED ON UTILITY DRAWINGS, MAPS, OR FIELD RECONNAISSANCE.

2. THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANS HAVE BEEN DETERMINED FROM THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE AND ARE GIVEN FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE ENGINEER
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR ACCURACY. PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE VARIOUS UTILITIES AND TO MAKE THE
NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS FOR ANY RELOCATIONS OF THESE UTILITIES WITH THE OWNER OF THE UTILITY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE CAUTION WHEN CROSSING AN UNDERGROUND UTILITY, WHETHER
SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR LOCATED BY THE UTILITY COMPANY. ANY UTILITIES, WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR NOT, THAT INTERFERE WITH THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CLOSELY COORDINATED
WITH THE ENGINEER AND THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANY FOR RELOCATION OR PROPER INSTRUCTION.

3. A SINGLE POINT UTILITY IDENTIFICATION SERVICE HAS BEEN SET UP FOR EXISTING UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO CONTACT THE SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL CENTER BY DIALING "811" AT LEAST TWO (2) AND NO
MORE THAN FIVE (5) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY FOR FIELD LOCATION. NOTE THAT NOT ALL UTILITIES PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROGRAM. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONTACT ALL
NON-PARTICIPATING UTILITIES SEPARATELY FOR FIELD LOCATION OF THEIR FACILITIES AT LEAST TWO (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. PER FLORIDA STATUTE 553.851, THE CONTRACTOR OR EXCAVATOR
IS REQUIRED TO NOTIFY THE GAS COMPANY TWO (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO STARTING EXCAVATION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP LOCATE TICKETS UP TO DATE AT ALL TIMES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION WITH EACH UTILITY AND ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROTECTION OF EXISTING FACILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO
COORDINATE NECESSARY RELOCATIONS OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION RELATED MATTERS WITH EACH UTILITY.

6. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN IN SERVICE ALL EXISTING PIPING ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS. ANY PIPING WHICH CAN BE
REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT UNDUE INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE MAY BE REMOVED AND REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE OWNER AND THE ENGINEER.

7. TYPICAL DETAILS AS SHOWN ARE TO ILLUSTRATE THE ENGINEERS INTENT AND ARE NOT PRESENTED AS A SOLUTION TO ALL CONSTRUCTION PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD. THE CONTRACTOR MAY ALTER
THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION TO SUIT FIELD CONDITIONS, PROVIDING HE SUBMITS A PROPOSAL FOR AN ALTERNATE METHOD TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL AND USES MATERIALS AS DESIGNATED IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS.

8. FOR EACH RESPECTIVE PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATION, DEPTH, AND ALIGNMENT OF ALL EXISTING PIPES, CABLES, ETC. TO BE CROSSED OR CONNECTED
TO. IF THE CONTRACTOR DEEMS NECESSARY (A) A CHANGE IN ALIGNMENT OR DEPTH, OR THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL FITTINGS, BENDS, OR COUPLINGS, WHICH REPRESENT A DEPARTURE FROM THE CONTRACT
DRAWING, OR (B) A NEED FOR RELOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES, THEN DETAILS OF SUCH DEPARTURES, RELOCATIONS, OR ADDITIONAL FITTINGS, INCLUDING CHANGES IN RELATED PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT AND
THE REASONS THEREFORE, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH SHOP DRAWINGS. APPROVED DEPARTURES FOR THE CONTRACTORS CONVENIENCE SHALL BE MADE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AT HIS OWN EXPENSE ALL NECESSARY TEST PUMPING EQUIPMENT, WATER, WATER METERS, PRESSURE GAUGES, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL AND FACILITIES REQUIRED FOR
ALL HYDROSTATIC, LEAKAGE, AND PRESSURE TESTING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER AND THE OWNER IN WRITTEN FORM, FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS IN ADVANCE OF PROPOSED TESTING. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM SATISFACTORY PRETESTING PRIOR TO NOTIFICATION.

AS-BUILT DRAWING REQUIREMENTS

1. AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE ENGINEER THREE WEEKS PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION. ALL AS-BUILT DATA SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR, SIGNED,
SEALED AND DATED BY THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY.

2. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, DELIVER THE DRAWINGS DOCUMENTING AS-BUILT INFORMATION, MEASURED BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR, TO THE ENGINEER, IN GOOD CONDITION AND FREE FROM ANY
EXTRANEOUS NOTATION. THE AS-BUILT INFORMATION IS TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

>

. HORIZONTAL LOCATIONS AND VERTICAL ELEVATIONS FOR ALL UTILITY AND STORM STRUCTURES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MANHOLES, INLETS AND CLEANOUTS, INCLUDING STRUCTURE TOP AND INVERT
ELEVATIONS.

@

DISTANCE ALONG PIPELINES BETWEEN STRUCTURES.

(o]

. STORMWATER POND TOP OF BERM AND POND BOTTOM ELEVATIONS AND HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS MEASURED AT A MINIMUM OF TEN LOCATIONS PER POND, AT LOCATIONS DESIGNATED BY THE ENGINEER. TOP OF
POND HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS ARE ALSO TO BE TIED TO PROPERTY CORNERS, EASEMENTS, AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY.

o

STORMWATER CONTROL STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS, INCLUDING ALL WEIRS, SLOTS, ORIFICES, GRATES, AND SKIMMERS.

m

. STORMWATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, CONTOURS, AND CROSS SECTIONS.

m

HORIZONTAL LOCATIONS AND VERTICAL ELEVATIONS OF ALL UTILITY VALVES, FITTINGS, CONNECTION POINTS, ETC.

o}

VERTICAL ELEVATIONS OF ALL PIPELINES AT CROSSINGS OF POTABLE WATER MAINS (WHETHER THE WATER MAIN IS EXISTING OR NEW) IN ORDER TO DOCUMENT THAT THE MINIMUM REQUIRED VERTICAL
SEPARATION HAS BEEN MET.

T

UTILITY PIPELINE TIED HORIZONTALLY TO EDGE OF PAVEMENT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY LINES, LOCATED EVERY 200-FT PLUS ALL CHANGES IN HORIZONTAL OFFSET.

. PAVEMENT WIDTH AND ELEVATIONS AT THE CENTERLINE AND EDGE OF PAVEMENT EVERY 200 FEET PLUS AT ALL CHANGES IN LONGITUDINAL SLOPE, CROSS SLOPE, INLET LOCATIONS, AND AT ALL DRIVEWAY AND
STREET INTERSECTIONS. FOR PARKING LOTS, RECORD CENTERLINE AND EDGE OF PAVEMENT ELEVATIONS ALONG ALL DRIVE AISLES AND ISLANDS.

“

ALL PARKING AREAS AND SIDEWALK RAMPS DESIGNATED FOR HANDICAP ACCESS SHALL CONTAIN HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL MEASUREMENTS IN ORDER TO VERIFY REQUIRED WIDTHS AND SLOPES HAVE BEEN
MET.

ol

HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL DATA FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION THAT DEVIATES FROM THE APPROVED ENGINEERING DRAWINGS.

-

WHERE THE PLANS CONTAIN SPECIFIC HORIZONTAL LOCATION DATA, SUCH AS STATION AND OFFSET, THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ARE TO REFLECT THE ACTUAL HORIZONTAL LOCATION.

=

. WHERE THE PLANS CONTAIN SPECIFIC VERTICAL ELEVATION DATA, THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ARE TO REFLECT THE ACTUAL MEASURED VERTICAL ELEVATION.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

1. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. SEDIMENT CONTROL CONSISTS OF SILT FENCING AND FLOATING TURBIDITY
BARRIERS PER FDOT INDEX NO. 102 AND 103. EROSION CONTROL CONSISTS OF SEEDING AND MULCHING, SODDING, WETTING SURFACES, PLACEMENT OF COARSE AGGREGATE, TEMPORARY PAVING.

2. MAINTAIN TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL SYSTEMS AS DIRECTED BY OWNER OR GOVERNING AUTHORITIES TO CONTROL EROSION AND SILTATION DURING LIFE OF CONTRACT. OWNER HAS AUTHORITY TO LIMIT
SURFACE AREA OF ERODIBLE EARTH MATERIAL EXPOSED BY CLEARING AND GRUBBING, EXCAVATION, TRENCHING, BORROW AND EMBANKMENT OPERATIONS. OWNER ALSO HAS AUTHORITY TO DIRECT CONTRACTOR
TO PROVIDE IMMEDIATE PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESPOND TO EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS OR IMPLEMENT ADDITIONAL MEASURES TO CONTROL EROSION ORDERED BY OWNER OR GOVERNING
AUTHORITIES WITHIN 48 HOURS OR SOONER IF REQUIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

4. CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO INCORPORATE PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL FEATURES INTO PROJECT AT EARLIEST PRACTICAL TIME TO MINIMIZE NEED FOR TEMPORARY CONTROLS.

5. THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHOWN ON THE PLANS REPRESENT A MINIMUM REQUIREMENT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL MEASURES NEEDED IN ORDER TO PREVENT THE TRANSFER OF SEDIMENT FROM THE PROJECT AREA AND PREVENT THE EROSION OF SURFACES DURING CONSTRUCTION, AS NEEDED TO PROTECT ADJACENT
PROPERTIES AND WATER BODIES.

6. GRASS ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN 7 DAYS OF INITIAL DISTURBANCE. TYPE OF GRASSING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: TEMPORARY GRASSING TO BE SODDING AT ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, RETENTION AREAS,
SWALES AND DITCHES, AND WHERE SLOPES ARE STEEPER THAN 5:1. TEMPORARY GRASSING CAN BE SEED AND MULCH AT ALL OTHER LOCATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS OR
SPECIFICATIONS.

7. INSPECT EVERY TWO WEEKS DURING CONSTRUCTION. REMOVE ANY SEDIMENT BUILD-UP. REPAIR AND REINSTALL ANY DAMAGED OR MISSING SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES. INSTALL ADDITIONAL MEASURES IF
INSPECTION REVEALS ADDITIONAL SEDIMENTATION CONTROL IS NECESSARY.

8. AREAS TO BE PAVED SHALL BE TREATED WITH A BITUMINOUS PRIME COAT AND SANDED TO MINIMIZE EROSION, WHERE PAVING IS SCHEDULED TO OCCUR MORE THAN 48 HOURS AFTER INSTALLATION OF BASE
COURSE. AREAS TO RECEIVE CONCRETE PAVING SHALL BE EITHER PROTECTED WITH A LAYER OF FDOT COARSE AGGREGATE MATERIAL OR SHALL BE PAVED WITHIN 48 HOURS OF INSTALLATION OF THE SUBGRADE.
INSTALL FINAL SURFACE COURSES WITHIN 14 DAYS AFTER REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT.

TRAFFIC CONTROL

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING A MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (M.O.T.) PLAN PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE M.O.T. PLAN SHALL SHOW ALL PROPOSED TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS, PAVEMENT
MARKINGS, AND BARRICADES, AND SHALL DETAIL ALL PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING. THE M.O.T. PLAN SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER, OWNER, AND ROADWAY JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. ALL PROPOSED ROADWAY AND DRIVEWAY LANE CLOSURES SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE HOURS BETWEEN 9:00 A.M. AND 4:00 P.M. UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED IN THE APPROVED M.O.T.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION SIGNING AND MARKINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 600 AND THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD). THE PLACEMENT OF THE SIGNING AND MARKINGS SHALL BE APPROVED IN THE FIELD BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. INSPECT TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES ON A DAILY BASIS TO ENSURE PLACEMENT OF BARRICADES AND FUNCTION OF LIGHTS IS MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTACT PROPERTY OWNERS AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE TEMPORARY DRIVEWAY CLOSURES AND SEQUENCING. MAINTAIN ACCESS FOR ALL PROPERTY OWNERS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
5. WET UNSTABILIZED AREAS AS NECESSARY TO CONTROL DUST.

6. ADJUST TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AS REQUIRED UNDER EMERGENCY CONDITIONS.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS EXPECTED TO COORDINATE ITS ACTIVITIES WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS WHO MAY BE WORKING IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY.

8. WHEN WORK OCCURS WITHIN 15-FT OF ACTIVE ROAD TRAVEL LANES BUT NO CLOSER THAN 2-FT FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT, SIGNAGE AND WARNING DEVICES ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT
INDEX NO. 600 AND 602, FOR A 2-LANE ROADWAY AND PER INDEX # 612 FOR A 4 LANE HIGHWAY.

9. TYPE|OR TYPE Il BARRICADES AT 20-FT CENTERS SHALL BE PLACED AND MAINTAINED ALONG THE EDGE OF THE ROAD WHEREVER DROP-OFFS OR OTHER HAZARDS EXIST AND TO BLOCK ENTRANCE INTO COMPLETED
OR PARTIALLY COMPLETED PAVEMENTS UNTIL SUCH PAVEMENTS ARE OPEN TO PUBLIC USE.

SITE PREPARATION

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE OWNER OR ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR IS EXPECTED TO CONTAIN ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE PROPERTY, RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND EASEMENTS AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS. AT NO TIME SHALL THE CONTRACTOR DISTURB SURROUNDING PROPERTIES OR TRAVEL ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE PROPERTY OWNER. ANY REPAIR OR
RECONSTRUCTION OF DAMAGED AREAS IN SURROUNDING PROPERTIES SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR ON AN IMMEDIATE BASIS. ALL COSTS FOR REPAIRS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR AND NO EXTRA COMPENSATION SHALL BE PROVIDED.

2. STAKE OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, ESTABLISH LINES AND LEVELS, TEMPORARY BENCH MARKS, BATTER BOARDS, CENTERLINES, BASELINES, AND REFERENCE POINTS FOR THE WORK, AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
RELATING TO INTERCONNECTION WITH EXISTING FEATURES. REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES IN THE PROPOSED GRADES, LINES AND LEVELS, DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE COMMENCING
WORK.

3. PROTECT ALL TREES AND SHRUBS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE RIGHT-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, AND OWNER SECURED PROPERTY, PARTICULARLY THOSE TREES AND SHRUBS LOCATED ADJACENT TO WORK AREAS.

4. WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, AND OWNER SECURED PROPERTY, THE INTENT IS TO ALLOW TREES AND SHRUBS TO REMAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE: NEW ROADWAY
CONSTRUCTION - TREES AND SHRUBS TO REMAIN WHERE LOCATED MORE THAN 15 FEET FROM THE BACK OF CURB, OR OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF EXCAVATION OR FILL AREAS, WHICHEVER IS FURTHER. UTILITY PIPELINE
CONSTRUCTION - TREES AND SHRUBS TO REMAIN OUTSIDE A 15 FOOT WIDE PATH, CENTERED ON THE PIPELINE.

5. TREES TO REMAIN IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA SHALL BE BOXED, FENCED OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS. DO NOT PERMIT HEAVY EQUIPMENT OR STOCKPILES WITHIN
BRANCH SPREAD

6. AREAS TO RECEIVE CLEARING AND GRUBBING SHALL INCLUDE ALL AREAS TO BE OCCUPIED BY THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, AREAS FOR FILL AND SITE GRADING, AND BORROW SITES. REMOVE TREES OUTSIDE OF
THESE AREAS ONLY AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER.

7. CLEARING SHALL CONSIST OF REMOVING TREES AND BRUSH AND DISPOSAL OF OTHER MATERIALS THAT ENCROACH UPON OR OTHERWISE OBSTRUCT THE WORK.
8. EXERCISE EXTREME CARE DURING THE CLEARING AND GRUBBING OPERATIONS. DO NOT DAMAGE EXISTING STRUCTURES, PIPES OR UTILITIES.

9. GRUBBING SHALL CONSIST OF REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF STUMPS, ROOTS LARGER THAN T IN DIAMETER, AND MATTED ROOTS. REMOVE TO A DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN 18" BELOW THE ORIGINAL SURFACE LEVEL
OF THE GROUND.

10. ALL COMBUSTIBLE DEBRIS AND REFUSE FROM SITE PREPARATION OPERATIONS SHALL BE REMOVED TO LEGAL OFFSITE DISPOSAL AREAS.
GRADING

1. GRADING SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE PROVIDED TO THE CONTRACTOR TO EXPRESS THE GENERAL GRADING INTENT OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE EXPECTED TO GRADE THE ENTIRE SITE TO
PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN ALL AREAS THROUGHOUT THE SITE. SMOOTH TRANSITIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN CONTOURS OR SPOT ELEVATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS TO ACCOMPLISH THE GRADING
INTENT. ALL SLOPES SHALL BE STABILIZED IMMEDIATELY AFTER FINAL GRADING HAS BEEN COMPLETED. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO DEMOBILIZATION OF GRADING EQUIPMENT TO
DETERMINE THAT THE GRADING INTENT HAS BEEN ACHIEVED.

2. ALL PAVING SURFACES IN INTERSECTIONS AND ADJACENT SECTIONS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN POSITIVELY AND TO PROVIDE A SMOOTHLY TRANSITIONED DRIVING SURFACE FOR VEHICLES WITH NO SHARP BREAKS
IN GRADE, AND NO UNUSUALLY STEEP OR REVERSE CROSS SLOPES. THE STANDARD CROWN MAY HAVE TO BE CHANGED IN ORDER TO DRAIN POSITIVELY IN THE AREA OF INTERSECTIONS. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO ACCOMPLISH THE ABOVE AND THE ENGINEER SHALL BE CONSULTED SO THAT HE MAY MAKE ANY AND ALL REQUIRED INTERPRETATIONS OF THE PLANS OR GIVE SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS TO
ACCOMPLISH THE INTENT OF THE PLANS.

3. UNIFORMLY SMOOTH GRADE THE SITE. DEPRESSIONS FROM SETTLEMENT SHALL BE FILLED AND COMPACTED. TOPS OF EMBANKMENTS AND BREAKS IN GRADE SHALL BE ROUNDED. FINISHED SURFACES SHALL BE
REASONABLY SMOOTH, COMPACTED, FREE FROM IRREGULAR SURFACE CHANGES AND COMPARABLE TO THE SMOOTHNESS OBTAINED BY BLADE_GRADER OPERATIONS.

4. SLOPE GRADES TO DRAIN AWAY FROM STRUCTURES AT A MINIMUM OF 'A-INCH PER FOOT FOR 10 FEET. FINISHED SURFACES ADJACENT TO PAVED AREAS AND WITHIN 10 FEET OF STRUCTURES SHALL BE WITHIN 1 INCH
OF THE PROPOSED GRADE. ALL OTHER AREAS SHALL BE WITHIN 3 INCHES OF THE PROPOSED GRADE.

5. NEWLY GRADED AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM TRAFFIC AND EROSION. ALL SETTLEMENT OR WASHING AWAY THAT MAY OCCUR FROM ANY CAUSE PRIOR TO SEEDING OR ACCEPTANCE SHALL BE REPAIRED AND
GRADES RE_ESTABLISHED TO THE REQUIRED ELEVATIONS AND SLOPES AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

EXCAVATION, TRENCHING, AND FILL

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECOGNIZE AND ABIDE BY ALL OSHA EXCAVATION SAFETY STANDARDS, INCLUDING THE FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT (FS 553.60-553.64). ANY MATERIAL, CONSTRUCTION METHODS, OR
MATERIAL COST TO COMPLY WITH THESE LAWS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.

2. ROUGH EXCAVATE AND GRADE ANY PROPOSED STORMWATER PONDS AT THE START OF SITE GRADING ACTIVITIES. DIRECT SITE RUNOFF TOTHE PONDS TO MINIMIZE RUNOFF TO OFFSITE AREAS.

3. POND CONSTRUCTION SHALL RESULT IN THE FINISHED POND HAVING SIDE SLOPES AND DIMENSIONS THAT ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY
TO ENSURE THAT THESE REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET. IF THE CONSTRUCTED SIDE SLOPES ARE STEEPER THAN THE REQUIRED SIDE SLOPES, OR THE POND VOLUME IS NOT WITHIN THREE (3) PERCENT OF THE
DESIGN VOLUME, THE CONTACTOR MAY BE REQUIRED TO MAKE CORRECTIONS TO THE POND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

4. FIELD DENSITY TESTING FREQUENCIES: A) ONE TEST FOR EACH 10,000 SQUARE FEET OR FRACTION THEREOF PER LIFT OF GENERAL BACKFILLING, MINIMUM 2 TESTS EACH LAYER; B) ONE TEST FOR EACH 100 SQUARE
FEET OR FRACTION THEREOF OF BACKFILL AROUND AND UNDER STRUCTURES; C) ONE TEST FOR EACH 300 LINEAL FEET OR FRACTION THEREOF PER LIFT OF GENERAL BACKFILLING IN THE PIPELINE TRENCH; D) ONE
TEST PER LIFT PER EACH CHANGE IN TYPE OF FILL; E) ONE TEST PER 1000 SQUARE FEET OF PAVEMENT SUBGRADE, MINIMUM OF 2 TESTS.

5. ITISINTENDED THAT PREVIOUSLY EXCAVATED MATERIALS CONFORMING TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS BE UTILIZED WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

A. ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS: AASHTO M145 CLASSIFICATION A-1, A-3, A-2-4, A-2-6; ASTM D2487 CLASSIFICATION GW, GP, GM, SM, SW, SP; UNLESS OTHERWISE DISAPPROVED WITHIN THE SOIL AND SUBSURFACE
INVESTIGATION REPORTS. NO MORE THAN 12% OF ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS SHALL PASS THE NUMBER 200 SIEVE.

B. UNACCEPTABLE MATERIALS: AASHTO M145 CLASSIFICATION A-2-5, A-2-7, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8; ASTM D2487 CLASSIFICATION GC, SC, ML, MH, CL, CH, OL, OH, PT; UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED WITHIN THE SOIL AND
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORTS.

6. PROVIDE BARRIERS, WARNING LIGHTS AND OTHER PROTECTIVE DEVICES AT ALL EXCAVATIONS.

7. SIDEWALKS, ROADS, STREETS, AND PAVEMENTS SHALL NOT BE BLOCKED OR OBSTRUCTED BY EXCAVATED MATERIALS, EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY THE ENGINEER, IN WHICH CASE ADEQUATE TEMPORARY
PROVISIONS MUST BE MADE FOR SATISFACTORY TEMPORARY PASSAGE OF PEDESTRIANS, AND VEHICLES. MINIMIZE INCONVENIENCE TO PUBLIC TRAVEL OR TO TENANTS OCCUPYING ADJOINING PROPERTY.

8. FURNISH, INSTALL, AND MAINTAIN, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION, SHEETING, BRACING, AND SHORING SUPPORT REQUIRED TO KEEP EXCAVATIONS WITHIN THE PROPERTY OR EASEMENTS PROVIDED, TO
SUPPORT THE SIDES OF THE EXCAVATION, AND TO PREVENT ANY MOVEMENT WHICH MAY DAMAGE ADJACENT PAVEMENTS OR STRUCTURES, DAMAGE OR DELAY THE WORK, OR ENDANGER LIFE AND HEALTH. VOIDS
OUTSIDE THE SUPPORTS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY FILLED AND COMPACTED.

9. ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY OPEN CUT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. SLOPE SIDES OF TRENCHES IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA REQUIREMENTS AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN THE
PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.
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. EXCAVATE TRENCHES TO DEPTH INDICATED OR REQUIRED FOR INDICATED FLOW LINES AND INVERT ELEVATIONS. OVER EXCAVATE TRENCHES A MINIMUM OF 2 FEET WHERE EXCAVATIONS OCCUR WITHIN UNSUITABLE
SOILS, AND REPLACE OVER EXCAVATED MATERIAL WITH SUITABLE SOILS.

. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED, EXCAVATE FOR PRESSURE PIPING SO TOP OF PIPING IS MINIMUM 3 FEET BELOW FINISHED GRADE.
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TRENCH BOTTOMS AND THE BOTTOMS OF ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE KEPT DRY, COMPACTED, AND STABLE TO A DEPTH TWO FEET BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH OR STRUCTURE.
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ALL BEDDING, FILL, AND BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE SUITABLE SOILS OR FLOWABLE FILL. WHERE TRENCH OR EXCAVATION IS WITHIN THE INFLUENCE AREA OF ROADWAYS, STRUCTURES, FOUNDATIONS, OR SLABS,
PLACE BACKFILL IN LAYERS OF 8 INCH LOOSE DEPTH. IN ALL OTHER AREAS, PLACE FILL AND BACKFILL IN LAYERS OF 12 INCH LOOSE DEPTH.

14. MINIMUM DENSITY REQUIREMENT (ASTM D1557 OR AASHTO T180): BACKFILL AND FILL UNDER AND WITHIN THE INFLUENCE AREA OF ROADWAYS, STRUCTURES, SLABS, FOUNDATIONS = 98 PERCENT; BACKFILL AND FILL
PLACED WITHIN PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS = 95 PERCENT; BACKFILL AND FILL PLACED WITHIN POND AND ROAD EMBANKMENT = 95 PERCENT; BACKFILL AND FILL PLACED IN ALL OTHER
AREAS = 90 PERCENT.

UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS

1. THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER MAINS AND SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, WASTEWATER FORCE MAINS, STORMWATER FORCE MAINS, RECLAIMED WATER MAINS AND ONSITE SEWAGE
TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. THE OUTSIDE OF WATER MAINS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF THREE FEET FROM THE OUTSIDE OF ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED STORM SEWER, STORMWATER FORCE MAIN, VACUUM TYPE SANITARY SEWER AND
RECLAIMED WATER MAIN.

B. THE OUTSIDE OF WATER MAINS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF SIX FEET FROM THE OUTSIDE OF ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER AND WASTEWATER FORCE MAIN. THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN THE OUTSIDE OF WATER MAINS AND THE OUTSIDE OF GRAVITY SANITARY SEWERS CAN BE REDUCED TO THREE FEET WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE WATER MAIN IS AT LEAST SIX
INCHES ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER.

C. THE OUTSIDE OF WATER MAINS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TEN FEET FROM ALL PARTS OF ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM SUCH AS SEPTIC TANKS, DRAINFIELDS,
AND GREASE TRAPS. ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS DO NOT INCLUDE PACKAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES AND PUBLIC WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES.

2. THE VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER MAINS AND SANITARY AND STORM SEWER, WASTEWATER OR STORMWATER FORCE MAINS, AND RECLAIMED WATER MAINS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

A. WHEREVER POSSIBLE, WATER MAINS SHALL CROSS OVER EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER, VACUUM TYPE SANITARY SEWER, AND STORM SEWER, SO THE OUTSIDE OF THE WATER MAIN IS AT
LEAST SIX INCHES ABOVE THE OUTSIDE OF THE SEWER. WHERE IT IS NOT POSSIBLE FOR THE WATER MAIN TO CROSS OVER EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER, VACUUM TYPE SANITARY SEWER,
AND STORM SEWER, THEN THE WATER MAIN CAN CROSS UNDER THESE TYPES OF PIPELINE SYSTEMS PROVIDED THE OUTSIDE OF THE WATER MAIN IS AT LEAST 12 INCHES BELOW THE OUTSIDE OF THE PIPELINE. AT
THE CROSSING, THE PROPOSED PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT ALL WATER MAIN JOINTS ARE AT LEAST THREE FEET FROM VACUUM TYPE SANITARY SEWER OR STORM SEWER JOINTS, AND AT LEAST
SIX FEET FROM GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER JOINTS.
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WHEREVER POSSIBLE, WATER MAINS SHALL CROSS OVER EXISTING OR PROPOSED RECLAIMED WATER MAINS, WASTEWATER FORCE MAINS AND STORMWATER FORCE MAINS. WHETHER THE WATER MAIN CROSSES
OVER OR UNDER THESE TYPES OF PIPELINE SYSTEMS, THE OUTSIDE OF THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE AT LEAST 12 INCHES FROM THE OUTSIDE OF THE EXISTING OR PROPOSED RECLAIMED WATER MAIN,
WASTEWATER FORCE MAIN AND STORMWATER FORCE MAIN. AT THE CROSSING, THE PROPOSED PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT ALL WATER MAIN JOINTS ARE AT LEAST THREE FEET FROM RECLAIMED
WATER MAIN JOINTS AND STORMWATER FORCE MAIN JOINTS, AND AT LEAST SIX FEET FROM THE JOINTS OF WASTEWATER FORCE MAINS.

3. NO WATER MAIN SHALL PASS THROUGH OR COME IN CONTACT WITH ANY PART OF A SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE.

4. NEW OR RELOCATED FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED SUCH THAT THE UNDERGROUND DRAIN (WEEP HOLE) IS AT LEAST:
A. THREE FEET FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED STORM SEWER, STORMWATER FORCE MAIN, RECLAIMED WATER MAIN, OR VACUUM TYPE SANITARY SEWER.
B. SIX FEET FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER AND WASTEWATER FORCE MAIN.

C. TEN FEET FROM ANY ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM SUCH AS SEPTIC TANKS, DRAINFIELDS, AND GREASE TRAPS. ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS DO NOT INCLUDE
PACKAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES AND PUBLIC WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES.

5. THE FOLLOWING ARE ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION VARIANCES WHERE IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO MEET THE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS, AND ARE ONLY TO BE IMPLEMENTED UPON RECEIPT OF
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE ENGINEER. IMPLEMENTATION OF THESE MEASURES WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ENGINEER COULD RESULT IN THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE
INSTALLED UNAPPROVED MEASURES BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT NO COST.

A. WHERE A WATER MAIN IS LESS THAN THE REQUIRED MINIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM ANOTHER PIPELINE AND OR WHERE A WATER MAIN CROSSES ANOTHER PIPELINE AND JOINTS IN THE WATER MAIN ARE
LESS THAN THE MINIMUM REQUIRED DISTANCE BETWEEN THE JOINTS IN THE OTHER PIPELINE:

1) USE OF PRESSURE RATED PIPE CONFORMING TO AWWA STANDARDS FOR A GRAVITY OR VACUUM TYPE PIPELINE.
2) USE OF WELDED, FUSED, OR OTHERWISE RESTRAINED JOINTS FOR EITHER PIPELINE.

3) USE OF WATERTIGHT CASING PIPE OR CONCRETE ENCASEMENT AT LEAST FOUR INCHES THICK FOR EITHER PIPE.
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. WHERE A WATER MAIN IS LESS THAN THREE FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM ANOTHER PIPELINE AND OR WHERE A WATER MAIN CROSSES ANOTHER PIPELINE LESS THAN THE REQUIRED MINIMUM SEPARATION:

1) USE OF PIPE OR CASING PIPE, HAVING HIGH IMPACT STRENGTH (AT LEAST EQUAL TO 0.25 INCH THICK DUCTILE IRON PIPE), OR CONCRETE ENCASEMENT AT LEAST FOUR INCHES THICK FOR THE WATER MAIN
AND FORTHE ~ OTHER PIPELINE IF THE OTHER PIPELINE COVEYS WASTEWATER OR RECLAIMED WATER.

WATER AND RECLAIMED WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

1. THE ENTITY THAT WILL OPERATE AND MAINTAIN THE WATER SYSTEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF
HOLLYWOOD-FLORIDA.

2. ALL WATER AND RECLAIMED MAIN PIPE SHALL BE EITHER DUCTILE IRON OR PVC, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

3. INSTALL ALL WATER AND RECLAIMED MAINS AT A MINIMUM 36 INCHES OF COVER.

4. BURIED DUCTILE IRON PIPE SHALL CONFORM WITH ANSI/AWWA C150/A21.50 AND C151/ A21.51, AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WORKING PRESSURE OF 150 PSI. BURIED PIPE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING
PRESSURE CLASS (PC) DESIGNATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS: A) 12" DIAMETER AND SMALLER = PC 350; B) 14" THROUGH 24" DIAMETER = PC 250; C) 30" THROUGH 64" DIAMETER = PC 200.

5. EXPOSED PIPE 4" AND LARGER SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON FLANGED AND SHALL CONFORM WITH AWWA/ANSI C115/A21.15, AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WORKING PRESSURE OF 150 PSI. FLANGED PIPE SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING THICKNESS CLASS (TC) DESIGNATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS: A) 4" DIAMETER = TC 54; B) T THROUGH 24" DIAMETER = TC 53

6. DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS WITHIN 10 FEET OF GAS MAINS SHALL HAVE AN 8-MIL POLYETHYLENE WRAP IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANS/AWWA C105/A21.5.

7. PVC PIPE 4" - 17 SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C900. PIPE 14" - 36" SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C905. PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM D1784, TYPE |, GRADE |, 4000 PSI DESIGN STRESS, AND SHALL BE NATIONAL SANITATION
FEDERATION (NSF) APPROVED. PIPE SHALL BE CLASS 150 (DR18) WITH MARKINGS ON EACH SECTION SHOWING CONFORMANCE TO THE ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS. JOINTS SHALL BE RUBBER GASKETED CONFORMING TO
AWWA C900 OR C905 THE BELL SHALL BE INTEGRAL WITH THE PIPE AND OF EQUAL OR GREATER PRESSURE RATING. THE BELL OF PIPE AND FITTINGS USING PUSH-ON JOINTS SHALL HAVE AN INTEGRAL GROOVE TO
RETAIN THE GASKET IN PLACE.

8. ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED OF DUCTILE IRON, CONFORMING TO ANSI/AWWA C110/A21.10 OR ANS/AWWA C153/A21.53. ALL FULL BODY (C110/A21.10) FITTINGS SHALL BE PRESSURE RATED TO 250 PSI,
MINIMUM. ALL COMPACT FITTINGS (C153/A21.53) SHALL BE PRESSURE RATED TO 350 PSI, MINIMUM.

9. ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE LINED AND COATED. INTERIOR LINING SHALL BE STANDARD THICKNESS CEMENT MORTAR LINING PER ANSI/AWWA C104/A21.4. EXTERIOR COATING FOR BURIED PIPE AND
FITTINGS SHALL BE A PETROLEUM ASPHALTIC COATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/AWWA C110/A21.
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. EXTERIOR COATING OF EXPOSED PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE FACTORY APPLIED RUST INHIBITING EPDXY PRIMER, MINIMUM 3 MILS DRY FILM THICKNESS. AFTER INSTALLATION, EXTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE
PAINTED WITH TWO COATS TNEMEC SERIES 2 TNEME-GLOSS, GLIDDEN LIFE MASTER PRO HIGH PERFORMANCE ACRYLIC NO. 6900 SERIES, OR EQUAL, AT MINIMUM 4 MILS DRY FILM THICKNESS PER COAT. PAINT COLOR
TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL UTILITY REQUIREMENTS.

. MECHANICAL AND PUSH ON JOINTS FOR DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE RUBBER GASKETED, CONFORMING TO ANSI/AWWA C111/A21.11. LUBRICANTS OTHER THAN THAT FURNISHED BY THE PIPE
MANUFACTURER WITH THE PIPE SHALL NOT BE USED.
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. ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE RESTRAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIPRA, "THRUST RESTRAINT DESIGNED FOR DUCTILE IRON PIPE". PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE RESTRAINED UPSTREAM AND DOWNSTREAM OF FITTINGS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS OR THE TABLE SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. DUCTILE IRON RESTRAINED JOINTS SHALL BE AMERICAN FAST GRIP GASKET, FLEX-RING,
FIELD FLEX RING, LOK-RING, US PIPE TR-FLEX, EBAA MEGALUG, OR EQUAL. PVC PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE RESTRAINED USING MECHANICAL DEVICES, UNI-FLANGE BLOCK BUSTER SERIES 1350 OR ENGINEER APPROVED
EQUAL.
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. ALL SERVICE PIPING (W -T) SHALL BE POLYETHYLENE. SDR-PR PE PIPE SHALL BE MANUFACTURED FROM PE3408 AND SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C901. ALL PIPE SHALL BE DR9, PRESSURE CLASS 200 PSI. PIPE AND
FITTINGS SHALL BE NSF APPROVED FOR THE USAGE TO WHICH THEY ARE TO BE APPLIED. JOINTS IN SDR-PR PE PIPE SHALL BE BUTT HEAT FUSION OR SOCKET HEAT FUSION TYPE. FITTINGS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED
OF THE SAME MATERIAL AS THE PIPE AND SHALL BE OF THE SAME SDR OR LESS. PROVIDE ADAPTERS AS REQUIRED TO JOIN PE PIPE TO PIPE, FITTINGS AND EQUIPMENT OF OTHER MATERIALS.
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. ALL SERVICE SADDLES SHALL CONSIST OF DUCTILE IRON BODIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A536, WITH DOUBLE STAINLESS STEEL STRAPS, BOLTS, WASHERS AND NUTS. STAINLESS STEEL TO BE TYPE 304. NUTS TO
BE TEFLON COATED. DUCTILE IRON BODY TO BE FUSION BONDED NYLON COATING, MINIMUM THICKNESS 12 MILS.

OUTLET OF SADDLE TO HAVE NPT THREADS.
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. ALL SERVICES SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: CURB STOPS, UNIONS AS REQUIRED, CORPORATION STOPS. CONFORMANCE WITH AWWA C800 AND C901 IS REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CUT "W" IN THE TOP
CURB OF EACH WATER SERVICE AND A"V AT ALL VALVE LOCATIONS. CUT WS AND VS SHALL BE HIGHLIGHTED WITH BLUE PAINT.
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. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE PLANS, THE UTILITY COMPANY SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL WATER METERS AND RECLAIMED WATER METERS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT WATER SERVICE AND RECLAIMED
WATER SERVICE TO THE CORPORATION STOP.
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. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR SPECIFIED, ALL VALVES TWO INCHES AND SMALLER SHALL BE ALL BRASS OR BRONZE; VALVES OVER TWO INCHES SHALL BE IRON BODY, FULLY BRONZE OR BRONZE MOUNTED.
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. VALVES 4 INCHES AND LARGER SHALL BE LINED AND COATED. INTERIOR OF VALVES SHALL BE COATED WITH A RUST INHIBITING EPDXY PRIMER, FOLLOWED BY A COAL TAR EPDXY, TOTAL MINIMUM DRY FILM THICKNESS
OF 16 MILS, APPLIED AT THE FACTORY. EXTERIOR COATING ON BURIED VALVES SHALL BE RUST INHIBITING EPDXY PRIMER, FOLLOWED BY A COAL TAR EPDXY, TOTAL MINIMUM DRY FILM THICKNESS OF 16 MILS, APPLIED
AT THE FACTORY. EXTERIOR COATING OF EXPOSED VALVES SHALL BE FACTORY APPLIED RUST INHIBITING EPDXY PRIMER, MINIMUM 3 MILS DRY FILM THICKNESS. AFTER INSTALLATION, EXTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE
PAINTED WITH TWO COATS TNEMEC SERIES 2 TNEME-GLOSS, GLIDDEN LIFE MASTER PRO HIGH PERFORMANCE ACRYLIC NO. 6900 SERIES, OR EQUAL, AT 4 MILS MINIMUM DRY FILM THICKNESS PER COAT. PAINT COLOR
TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL UTILITY REQUIREMENTS.

©

. ALL VALVES 12" AND SMALLER SHALL BE GATE VALVES UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. GATE VALVES 3 INCHES TO 12 INCHES SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C509. THE VALVES SHALL BE IRON BODY,
CAST IRON FULLY ENCAPSULATED MOLDED RUBBER WEDGE COMPLYING WITH ASTM D2000, NON-RISING STEM WITH 0-RING SEALS. VALVES SHALL OPEN COUNTERCLOCKWISE.

20.

S

TAPPING VALVES AND SLEEVES SHALL BE APPROVED AWWA TYPE OF THE SIZE REQUIRED. VALVES SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF AWWA C509.

21.

VALVES 14" AND LARGER SHALL BE BUTTERFLY VALVES. BUTTERFLY VALVES SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE DESIGN STRENGTH, TESTING AND PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF AWWA C504, CLASS 150. VALVE BODY
SHALL BE MECHANICAL JOINT END TYPE VALVE CONSTRUCTED OF CAST IRON OR DUCTILE IRON. DISC SHALL BE ONE PIECE CAST DESIGN WITH NO EXTERNAL RIBS TRANSVERSE TO FLOW. DISC SHALL BE CAST IRON
OR DUCTILE IRON. THE RESILIENT SEAT SHALL MATE WITH A 304 OR 316 STAINLESS STEEL SURFACE.

22.
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VALVE SEATS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY RETAINED, AND MAY BE INSTALLED ON EITHER THE BODY OR DISC. 0-RING SEATS ON VALVE DISCS ARE UNACCEPTABLE.

SEATS FOR VALVES 14" DIAMETER AND LARGER SHALL BE FULLY FIELD REPLACEABLE WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIAL TOOLS. OPERATORS OF THE ENCLOSED TRAVELING-NUT TYPE SHALL BE PROVIDED UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED.

23.
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ALL BURIED VALVES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADJUSTABLE VALVE BOXES APPROXIMATELY 5 INCHES IN DIAMETER WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 3/16 INCH CAST IRON. BOXES SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO
OPERATE ALL VALVES BURIED IN THE GROUND, CONSISTING OF BASE, CENTER SECTION, AND TOP SECTION WITH COVER. VALVE BOXES LOCATED IN UNPAVED AREAS SHALL BE SLIP TYPE DESIGN TO PERMIT
MOVEMENT OF THE TOP SECTION WITHOUT TRANSMITTING FORCES ONTO THE VALVE BODY. VALVE BOXES CAST INTO CONCRETE OR ASPHALT SURFACING SHALL HAVE BRASS COVERS. ALL VALVE BOX COVERS SHALL
BE INTERNALLY CHAINED TO VALVE BOXES WITH AN APPROXIMATELY 18 INCH GALVANIZED CHAIN. VALVE BOX COVERS SHALL BE CAST WITH THE INSCRIPTION 'WATER' OR "RECLAIMED WATER'.

24.
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PVC PIPE SHALL BE COLOR CODED BLUE (WATER MAINS) OR PURPLE (RECLAIMED WATER MAINS), STENCILED "WATER LINE" OR "RECLAIMED WATER LINE', AS APPLICABLE, (2" LETTERING ON TWO SIDES OF THE PIPE IN
AT LEAST THREE AREAS PER PIPE SECTION).

25.
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INSTALL IDENTIFICATION TAPE ALONG ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND PVC PIPE, MINIMUM THICKNESS 4 MILS, WIDTH 6 INCHES, LETTER SIZE 1 INCH. APPLY TAPE TO SURFACE OF PIPE, CONTINUOUSLY EXTENDING FROM
JOINT TO JOINT. TAPE COLOR AND LETTERING SHALL BE BLACK PRINTING ON BLUE BACKGROUND (WATER MAINS), BLACK PRINTING ON PURPLE BACKGROUND (RECLAIMED WATER MAINS). PLACE TAPE AS FOLLOWS: 7 -
8" PIPE - CENTER ALONG TOP HALF OF PIPE; 10P - 18" PIPE - PLACE ALONG BOTH SIDES OF THE TOP HALF OF PIPE; 20" PIPE AND LARGER - PLACE ON BOTH SIDES OF TOP HALF OF PIPE WITH A THIRD STRIP CENTERED
ALONG TOP HALF OF PIPE.

26.
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INSTALL WARNING TAPE ALONG ALL PIPELINES, PLACED 2 FEET ABOVE PIPE. TAPE SHALL BE 6-INCH WIDE VINYL CONTINUOUS TAPE. TAPE SHALL BE COLORED BLUE (WATER MAINS) OR PURPLE (RECLAIMED WATER
MAINS) WITH BLACK LETTERING, CODED AND WORDED "CAUTION: WATER MAIN BURIED BELOW", OR "CAUTION: RECLAIMED WATER MAIN BURIED BELOW", APPLICABLE.

2
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INSTALL LOCATING WIRE ALONG ALL PVC PIPELINES. WIRE SHALL BE COLOR-CODED 14 GAUGE CONTINUOUS INSULATED WIRE. COLOR CODING SHALL BE SIMILAR TO WARNING TAPE COLORS. INSTALL LOCATOR WIRE
ALONG ALL PRESSURIZED PIPELINES 7 AND LARGER. LOOP WIRE INTO ALL VALVE BOXES. LOOPING TO OCCUR EVERY 500 FEET MINIMUM. WHERE THERE ARE NO VALVE BOXES TO ALLOW LOOPING, PROVIDE ACCESS
BOXES PER CITY REQUIREMENTS. CHECK WIRE FOR ELECTRICAL CONTINUITY.

28.

53

ALL CHANGES IN DIRECTION SHALL BE MADE WITH FITTINGS OR APPROVED JOINT DEFLECTION. BENDING OF PIPE, EXCEPT COPPER AND POLYETHYLENE, IS PROHIBITED. JOINT DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 75% OF
THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED MAXIMUM DEFLECTION.

29.
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TEST PROCEDURES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. ALL TESTS SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE ENGINEER AND UTILITY. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND THE UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 72 HOURS
BEFORE ANY WORK IS TO BE INSPECTED OR TESTED.

30.
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PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT FOR TESTING. INCREMENTS ON GAGES USED FOR LOW PRESSURE AIR TESTING SHALL BE OF SCALED TO THE NEAREST 0.1 PSI. GAGES, PUMPS, AND HOSES SHALL BE IN GOOD WORKING
ORDER WITH NO NOTICEABLE LEAKS.

31.

ALL SERVICE LINES SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO TESTING, AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE SAME TESTING REQUIREMENTS AS THE MAIN LINE.

32.

g

APPLY HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESSURE OF 150 PSI (WATER MAINS), 200 PSI (FIRE MAINS), OR 100 PSI (RECLAIMED WATER MAINS) FOR 10 MINUTES AND FOR SUCH ADDITIONAL PERIOD NECESSARY FOR THE ENGINEER TO
COMPLETE THE INSPECTION OF THE LINE UNDER TEST. DO NOT EXCEED PIPE MANUFACTURERS SUGGESTED TIME DURATION AT THE TEST PRESSURE. IF DEFECTS ARE NOTED, REPAIRS SHALL BE MADE AND THE TEST
REPEATED UNTIL ALL PARTS OF THE LINE WITHSTAND THE TEST PRESSURE.

33.
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APPLY LEAKAGE TEST PRESSURE OF 150 PSI (WATER MAINS), 200 PSI (FIRE MAINS) OR 100 PSI (RECLAIMED WATER MAINS). MAINTAIN PRESSURE AT A MAXIMUM VARIATION OF 5% DURING THE ENTIRE LEAKAGE TEST.
THE DURATION OF THE LEAKAGE TEST SHALL BE TWO HOURS MINIMUM, AND FOR SUCH ADDITIONAL TIME NECESSARY FOR THE ENGINEER TO COMPLETE INSPECTION OF THE SECTION OF LINE UNDER TEST. LEAKAGE
MEASUREMENTS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL A CONSTANT TEST PRESSURE HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED. THE LINE LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED BY MEANS OF A WATER METER INSTALLED ON THE SUPPLY SIDE OF
THE PRESSURE PUMP.

34.
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NO LEAKAGE IS ALLOWED IN EXPOSED PIPING, BURIED PIPING WITH FLANGED, THREADED, OR WELDED JOINTS OR BURIED NON-POTABLE PIPING IN CONFLICT WITH POTABLE WATER LINES.

35.

&

TESTED SECTIONS OF BURIED PIPING WITH SLIP-TYPE OR MECHANICAL JOINTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED IF IT HAS A LEAKAGE RATE IN EXCESS OF THAT RATE DETERMINED BY THE FORMULA L = SDP/133200 (AWWA C-600
DUCTILE IRON MAINS), OR L = NDP/7400 (AWWAC-605 - PVC MAIN); WHERE L = MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE LEAKAGE RATE, IN GALLONS PER HOUR, THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF LINE BEING TESTED; S = LENGTH OF
LINE TESTED (IN FEET); D = NOMINAL INTERNAL DIAMETER (IN INCHES) OF THE PIPE; N = NUMBER OF JOINTS ALONG LINE BEING TESTED; AND P = THE SQUARE ROOT OF THE ACTUAL PRESSURE IN PSIG ON ALL JOINTS IN
THE TESTED PORTION OF THE LINE. THIS ACTUAL PRESSURE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY FINDING THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE AVERAGE ELEVATION OF ALL TESTED PIPE JOINTS AND THE ELEVATION OF THE
PRESSURE GAUGE AND ADDING THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION HEAD TO THE AUTHORIZED TEST PRESSURE.

36.
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ALL APPARENT LEAKS DISCOVERED WITHIN ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK BY THE OWNER SHALL BE LOCATED AND REPAIRED BY CONTRACTOR, REGARDLESS OF THE TOTAL LINE
LEAKAGE RATE.

37.

<

DISINFECT ALL POTABLE WATER LINES, FIRE LINES, VALVES, FITTINGS, HYDRANTS.

38.
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ALL DISINFECTION WORK SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE STATE HEALTH AUTHORITY. IF ANY REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION ARE IN CONFLICT WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITY FOR DISINFECTION, THOSE OF
THE AUTHORITY SHALL GOVERN. THE WATER MAIN DISINFECTION AND BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLING AND METHODS OF DISINFECTION FOR ALL WATER CONTAINMENT DEVICES AND PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL CONFORM
TO AWWA C651.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

This item has been digitally signed and sealed by Jorge S5zauer, PE. On May 7, 2025.

Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature
must be verified on any electronic copies.

1. COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION CANNOT OCCUR UNTIL PROPER DOCUMENTATION HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL. DOCUMENTATION SHALL SHOW THAT HYDRANTS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED, TESTED,
AND ARE IN PROPER WORKING ORDER.

2. INSTALL ALL FIRE LINE PIPING AT A MINIMUM 36 INCHES OF COVER.

3. ALL FIRE LINE PIPING FROM POINT OF SERVICE AS DEFINED BY FS 633.021(16) SHALL BE C900 DR 14. THE FIRE LINE SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO 200 PSI FOR A MINIMUM OF TWO HOURS, TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NFPA 24-9-2 (EDITION 2019).

4. THE CONTRACTOR INSTALLING THE UNDERGROUND FIRE PROTECTION PIPING SHALL HOLD A CLASS |, II, OR LEVEL V CERTIFICATION AS ISSUED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AS REQUIRED BY FS 633.021(5).

5. ALL FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER SYSTEMS INSTALLED SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 13 (EDITION 2019), AND SHALL BE MONITORED BY A COMPANY LISTED AS A CENTRAL STATION.

6. HYDRANTS SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C502 AND SHALL BE FURNISHED COMPLETE WITH WRENCH AND OTHER APPURTENANCES. MANUFACTURERS CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH AWWA C502 AND TESTS
LISTED THEREIN WILL BE REQUIRED.

7. ALL HYDRANTS SHALL BE OF BREAKABLE TYPE, WITH THE BREAKABLE SECTION LOCATED SLIGHTLY ABOVE THE FINISH GROUND LINE. HYDRANTS SHALL CONTAIN TWO-TWO AND A HALF INCH [(2) 2-1/2"] HOSE
CONNECTIONS AND ONE-FOUR AND A HALF INCH (4-1/2") STEAMER CONNECTIONS WITH NATIONAL STANDARD FIRE HOSE COUPLING SCREW THREADS, FIVE AND ONE QUARTER INCH (5-1/4") VALVE OPENING, SIX INCH
(6") DIAMETER MECHANICAL JOINT INLET, ONE AND ONE-HALF INCH (1-1/2") PENTAGON OPERATING NUT. THE HYDRANTS SHALL OPEN COUNTERCLOCKWISE.

8. ALL HYDRANTS SHALL BE PAINTED IN AN APPROVED MANNER WITH THE PRIMER PAINT BEING KOPPER'S "GLAMORTEX" NO. 622 RUST PRIMER AND THE FINISH PAINT SHALL BE TWO COATS OF ENAMEL OR SPECIAL
COATING TO COLOR AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

9. BLUE PAVEMENT REFLECTORS (CAT EYES) SHALL BE PLACED IN THE CENTERLINE OF THE DRIVING LANE DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF ALL FIRE HYDRANTS. THERE SHALL BE NO TREES, SHRUBS, OR LANDSCAPING PLANTED
AROUND THE FIRE HYDRANTS OR IN AREAS DESIGNATED AS FIRE LANES.

10. NEW OR RELOCATED FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED SUCH THAT THE UNDERGROUND DRAIN (WEEP HOLE) IS AT LEAST: THREE FEET FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED STORM SEWER, STORMWATER FORCE
MAIN, RECLAIMED WATER MAIN, OR VACUUM TYPE SANITARY SEWER; SIX FEET FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER AND WASTEWATER FORCE MAIN; AND TEN FEET FROM ANY ONSITE
SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM SUCH AS SEPTIC TANKS, DRAINFIELDS, AND GREASE TRAPS. ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS DO NOT INCLUDE PACKAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT
FACILITIES AND PUBLIC WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A POST-CONSTRUCTION FIRE FLOW TEST WITNESSED AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER AND THE UTILITY. HYDRANTS SHALL DELIVER A MINIMUM OF 1250 GPM WITH A RESIDUAL
PRESSURE OF 20 PSI.

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS

1. THE ENTITY THAT WILL OPERATE AND MAINTAIN THE SEWER SYSTEM SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD -
FLORIDA.

2. PVC SEWER PIPE SHALL BE TYPE PSM PVC PIPE CONFORMING TO ASTM D3034 AND SHALL BE SDR 35 FOR 4" THROUGH 15", AND ASTM F 679, WALL THICKNESS T-1, FOR PIPE 18" THROUGH 27".

3. INSTALL ALL SEWER MAINS AT A MINIMUM 36 INCHES OF COVER.

4. JOINTS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D3212 USING RUBBER GASKETS CONFORMING TO ASTM F477.

5. FITTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE SAME REQUIREMENTS AS THE PIPE. PROVIDE ADAPTERS AS REQUIRED TO JOIN PVC PIPE TO PIPE, FITTINGS AND EQUIPMENT OF OTHER MATERIALS. SOLVENT CEMENT SHALL BE AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE PIPE MANUFACTURER.

6. PVC SEWER PIPE SHALL BE COLOR CODED GREEN, STENCILED "SEWER LINE" (2. LETTERING ON TWO SIDES OF THE PIPE IN AT LEAST THREE AREAS PER PIPE SECTION).

7. INSTALL ADHESIVE IDENTIFICATION TAPE ALONG PIPELINE. TAPE SHALL BE MINIMUM THICKNESS 4 MILS, WIDTH 6 INCHES, LETTER SIZE 1 INCH. TAPE COLOR AND LETTERING SHALL BE "SEWER LINE", BLACK PRINTING ON
GREEN BACKGROUND. PLACE TAPE AS FOLLOWS: - 8" PIPE - CENTER ALONG TOP HALF OF PIPE; 10" - 18" PIPE - PLACE ALONG BOTH SIDES OF THE TOP HALF OF PIPE; 20" PIPE AND LARGER - PLACE ON BOTH SIDES OF
TOP HALF OF PIPE WITH A THIRD STRIP CENTERED ALONG TOP HALF OF PIPE.

8. INSTALL WARNING TAPE ALONG ALL SEWER PIPELINES. TAPE SHALL BE 6-INCH WIDE VINYL CONTINUOUS TAPE, COLORED GREEN WITH BLACK LETTERING CODED AND WORDED "CAUTION: SEWER BURIED BELOW".
INSTALL ALONG PIPELINE, 2 FEET ABOVE PIPE, MINIMUM OF 1 FOOT BELOW GRADE
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CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING SEWER SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE EXISTING SEWER REMAINS IN OPERATION. PROVIDE BY PASS PUMPING OF EXISTING FLOWS OR COLLECT AND LEGALLY
DISPOSE OF EXISTING SEWER FLOW AS NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE CONSTRUCTION WHILE KEEPING EXISTING SEWER IN SERVICE.

PRIOR TO INSPECTIONS AND TESTING, CLEAN ALL INSTALLED LINES AND MANHOLES. TEST PROCEDURES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. ALL TESTS SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE ENGINEER AND
UTILITY. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND THE UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY WORK IS TO BE INSPECTED OR TESTED.

. PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT FOR TESTING. INCREMENTS ON GAGES USED FOR LOW PRESSURE AIR TESTING SHALL BE OF SCALED TO THE NEAREST 0.1 PSI. GAGES, PUMPS, AND HOSES SHALL BE IN GOOD WORKING

ORDER WITH NO NOTICEABLE LEAKS.

ALL SERVICE LATERALS SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO TESTING, AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE SAME TESTING REQUIREMENTS AS THE MAIN LINE.

PROVIDE LIGHT SOURCE AND MIRRORS FOR LAMPING OF SEWER. ANY SEWER IN WHICH THE DIRECT LIGHT OF A LAMP CANNOT BE VIEWED IN EITHER DIRECTION, FULL CIRCLE, BETWEEN ADJACENT MANHOLES SHALL
BE CONSIDERED UNSATISFACTORY, UNLESS THE LINE IS DESIGNED WITH HORIZONTAL DEFLECTIONS, AND SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.

CONDUCT LOW PRESSURE AIR TESTING (4.0 PSI INITIAL PRESSURE) OF INSTALLED SEWER PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F1417. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE IS 0.0015 CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE PER SQUARE
FOOT INTERNAL SURFACE AREA BEING TESTED. ALLOWABLE AIR PRESSURE DROP DURING THE TEST IS 0.5 PSIG. MINIMUM REQUIRED TEST TIME (DURATION) IS: A) 4" PIPE = 1 MIN 53 SEC; B) 6" PIPE = 2 MIN 50 SEC, OR
0.427 X LENGTH OF PIPE TESTED, WHICHEVER IS GREATER; C) 8" PIPE = 3 MIN 47 SEC, OR 0.760 X LENGTH OF PIPE TESTED, WHICHEVER IS GREATER; D) 10" PIPE = 4 MIN 43 SEC, OR 1.187 X LENGTH OF PIPE TESTED,
WHICHEVER IS GREATER; E) 12" PIPE = 5 MIN 40 SEC, OR 1.709 X LENGTH OF PIPE TESTED, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

CONDUCT LEAKAGE TESTING OF MANHOLES. PLUG INVERTS AND FILL MANHOLE WITH WATER. ALLOWABLE WATER DROP IN MANHOLE TO BE FIELD DETERMINED BY UTILITY AND ENGINEER. MINIMUM TEST DURATION IS 1
HOUR.

CONDUCT DEFLECTION TESTING OF PIPELINE AFTER THE FINAL BACKFILL HAS BEEN IN PLACE AT LEAST 30 DAYS. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE PIPE DEFLECTION IS 5%. MEASURE DEFLECTION BY MANUALLY PULLING A
MANDREL THROUGH THE PIPE. THE MINIMUM MANDREL OUTER DIAMETER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING: 6" SEWER = 5.45" MANDREL; 8" SEWER = 7.28" MANDREL; 10" SEWER = 9.08" MANDREL; 12"
SEWER = 10.79" MANDREL; 15" SEWER = 13.20" MANDREL; 18" SEWER = 16.13" MANDREL; 21" SEWER = 19.00" MANDREL; 24" SEWER = 21.36" MANDREL; 27" SEWER = 24.06" MANDREL.

DEFLECTION TESTING IS CONSIDERED SATISFACTORY IF THE MANDREL CAN BE PULLED BY HAND THROUGH THE PIPE BEING TESTED. IF THE MANDREL CANNOT BE PULLED THROUGH THE PIPE, REPLACE OR CORRECT
THE PIPE AND RETEST UNTIL TESTING IS SATISFACTORY. ANY PIPE REMOVED OR CORRECTED DUE TO FAILING DEFLECTION TESTING SHALL ALSO BE RE-TESTED FOR LEAKAGE.

PRECAST STRUCTURES AND APPURTENANCES

ALL MANHOLES SHALL BE PRECAST CONSTRUCTION. THE MINIMUM SIZE DIAMETER OF MANHOLES SHALL BE 48" FOR SEWER LINES 21" IN DIAMETER OR LESS. INTEGRALLY CAST STEPS WITHIN PRECAST STRUCTURES
ARE NOT ALLOWED.

BASES SHALL BE ONE-PIECE PRECAST BASE SECTIONS CONSISTING OF INTEGRALLY CAST SLAB, BOTTOM RING SECTION AND CONCRETE FLOW CHANNELS. BASE SECTIONS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL INVERTS WITH
GASKETS TO MATCH THE PIPE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING ALL INVERT ANGLES. PROVIDE OUTLET STUBS WITH JOINTS TO MATCH THE PIPE.

3. RISERS SHALL BE PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE PER ASTM C478, MANUFACTURED USING SULFATE RESISTANT CEMENT (ASTM C150, TYPE Il). RISERS SHALL BE 48-INCH DIAMETER UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED
AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS OF 5 INCHES.

4. GASKETS FOR SEATING PRECAST SECTIONS SHALL BE COLD ADHESIVE PREFORMED PLASTIC GASKETS CONFORMING TO FDOT SPECIFICATION 942-2, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

5. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, CONE TOP SECTIONS SHALL BE PRECAST, ECCENTRIC TYPE WITH 24-INCH DIAMETER TOP OPENING CONFORMING TO ASTM C478. PROVIDE 8-INCH MINIMUM THICKNESS FLAT SLAB TOPS
WITH ECCENTRIC 24 INCH DIAMETER OPENING, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

6. PROVIDE A FLEXIBLE WATERTIGHT SEAL OF THE PIPE TO THE MANHOLE. CONNECTION OF CONCRETE PIPE TO THE MANHOLE SHALL BE MADE WITH NON-SHRINK METALLIC GROUT. CONNECTION OF DUCTILE IRON OR
PVC PIPE TO THE MANHOLE SHALL PROVIDE A WATERTIGHT CONNECTION PER ASTM C923. WHERE CONNECTORS ARE USED, THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE MANHOLE WALL BY ACTIVATING THE EXPANDING
MECHANISM IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE CONNECTOR MANUFACTURER. THE USE OF ADHESIVES OR LUBRICANTS FOR INSTALLATION OF RUBBER CONNECTORS IS PROHIBITED.

7. FRAMES AND COVERS SHALL BE GREY IRON PER ASTM A48, CLASS 30B AND SHALL BE US FOUNDRY TYPE 227AS, TRAFFIC BEARING (AASHTO H-20 LOADING), UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE DRAWINGS. CASTINGS
SHALL BE SMOOTH, CLEAN, FREE FROM BLISTERS, BLOWHOLES, AND SHRINKAGE. RAISED LETTERING ON COVERS SHALL BE "STORM", "SEWER", OR AS DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS.

8. PROVIDE CAST IRON INLETS, FRAMES, AND GRATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL FRAMES AND INLET GRATES SHALL BE PRODUCTS OF U.S. FOUNDRY & MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, OR
EQUAL.

9. ALL INLET GRATES SHALL BE SECURED BY CHAIN AND EYEBOLT TO THE TOP OF THE STRUCTURE.

10. MANHOLE COATINGS AND FINISHES SHALL BE:

A. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE INTERIOR - BITUMINOUS EPDXY COATING, MINIMUM DRY FILM THICKNESS = 16 MILS.
B. INTERIOR OF MANHOLES WHICH RECEIVE FORCE MAIN DISCHARGE - INTEGRALLY ATTACHED INTERIOR LINER, FULL HEIGHT, FIBERGLASS LINER. LINER THICKNESS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS.
C. EXTERIOR - BITUMINOUS EPDXY COATING, MINIMUM DRY FILM THICKNESS = 16 MILS.

11. AS-BUILT INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE ALL RIM, TOP AND INVERT ELEVATIONS FOR ALL PRECAST STRUCTURES.

STORM SEWER SYSTEMS

1. ALL STORM SEWER PIPE SHALL BE REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ROUND CONCRETE PIPE SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C76. ELLIPTICAL CONCRETE PIPE SHALL
COMPLY WITH ASTM C507. PIPE JOINTS AND 0-RING GASKETS SHALL COMPLY ASTM C443. MINIMUM COVER OVER THE PIPE, INCLUDING COVER OVER THE BELL OF THE PIPE WHERE APPLICABLE, SHALL BE 30 INCHES.

2. RCP PIPE SHALL NOT BE SHIPPED FROM MANUFACTURER UNTIL THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF THE PIPE HAS REACHED 4000 PSI AND A MINIMUM OF 5 DAYS HAVE PASSED SINCE THE MANUFACTURING OR REPAIR
OF THE PIPE HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

3. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE (PE) PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE HIGH DENSITY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D3350, CELL CLASSIFICATION 324420C (4"-10") OR CELL CLASSIFICATION 335420C (17-36"). PIPE 4"-10" SHALL
COMPLY WITH AASHTO M252, TYPE S. PIPE 12"-36" SHALL COMPLY WITH AASHTO M294, TYPE S. BELL JOINTS FOR 4"-10" PIPE SHALL BE PUSH-ON SLEEVE. BELL JOINTS FOR 12"-36" PIPE SHALL BE INTEGRALLY FORMED
ON PIPE. GASKETS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY PIPE MANUFACTURER AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D1056, GRADE 2A2. FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH AASHTO M294.

4. UNDERDRAIN PIPE SHALL BE PERFORATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F758. FILTER FABRIC UNDERDRAIN SOCK SHALL BE TYPE D-3 IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 199.

5. ALL PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH FILTER FABRIC. FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 199, TYPE D-3, A.0.S. 70-100. INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 280. PROVIDE
MINIMUM 12" OVERLAP.

6. INSTALL POLYETHYLENE PIPE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321. BACKFILL AND COMPACT EVENLY ON EACH SIDE TO PREVENT DISPLACEMENT. MINIMUM COVER OVER POLYETHYLENE PIPE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: A)
PIPE UNDER FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT, RIGID PAVEMENT, OR UNPAVED AREAS WHERE BEDDING IS SUITABLE SOILS AS DEFINED IN THE GENERAL NOTES: MINIMUM COVER SHALL BE 36 INCHES OR ONE PIPE DIAMETER,
WHICHEVER IS GREATER; B) PIPE UNDER FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT, RIGID PAVEMENT, OR UNPAVED AREAS WHERE BEDDING IS MANUFACTURED AGGREGATES CLASS 1A OR 1B AS DEFINED IN ASTM D2321: MINIMUM COVER
SHALL BE 30 INCHES OR ONE PIPE DIAMETER, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

7. INSTALL UNDERDRAINS IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT SPECIFICATION SECTION 440. INSTALL CLEANOUTS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

8. PRIOR TO INSPECTIONS AND TESTING, CLEAN ALL INSTALLED LINES AND STRUCTURES.

9. ALL STORM PIPE SHALL BE SUBJECTED TO LEAKAGE TESTING. WHEN THE GROUND WATER LEVEL IS ABOVE THE TOP OF THE PIPE, AN INFILTRATION TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SEALING OFF A LENGTH OF PIPE AND

MEASURING THE DEPTH OF FLOW OVER A MEASURING WEIR, OR BY PUMPING THE INFILTRATED WATER INTO CONTAINERS FOR MEASUREMENT. TESTS SHALL BE CONDUCTED FOR A MINIMUM OF FOUR HOURS.
INFILTRATION LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 150 GALLONS PER 24 HOURS, PER INCH DIAMETER, PER MILE OF PIPE. WHEN THE GROUND WATER LEVEL IS BELOW THE TOP OF THE PIPE, THE PIPE SHALL BE TESTED FOR
LEAKAGE BY EXFILTRATION. EXFILTRATION LEAKAGE TEST SHALL CONSIST OF ISOLATING THE PARTICULAR SECTION, FILLING WITH WATER TO A POINT 4 FEET ABOVE THE TOP OF THE PIPE AT THE UPPER MANHOLE OR
INLET, AND ALLOWING IT TO STAND NOT LESS THAN FOUR HOURS. THE SECTION SHALL THEN BE REFILLED WITH WATER UP TO THE ORIGINAL LEVEL AND AFTER TWO HOURS THE DROP IN WATER SURFACE SHALL BE
MEASURED. THE COMPUTED LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 150 GALLONS PER INCH DIAMETER, PER 24 HOURS, PER MILE OF PIPE.

PAVING, SIDEWALKS, AND CURBING

MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS FOR THE ROADWAY AND PAVING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD
AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, 2021-22 EDITION.

ROADWAY PAVING, BASE, AND SUBGRADE THICKNESSES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS ON THESE DRAWINGS. MATERIAL STABILITY AND DENSITY REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

A. TYPE S ASPHALTIC CONCRETE: MINIMUM STABILITY 1500 LBS, COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF THE MARSHALL DESIGN DENSITY. FOR OFFSITE PAVEMENT USE TYPE SP PAVEMENT PER THE FDOT STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

B. LIMEROCK BASE: MINIMUM LBR OF 100, PLACED IN 6" MAXIMUM LIFTS, COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM DENSITY OF 98% OF THE MODIFIED PROCTOR DRY DENSITY (AASTHO T-180). CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE
ASPHALT BASE COURSE TYPE 3 (MIN. STABILITY OF 1000 LBS) AT NO ADDITIONAL COST, PROVIDED STRUCTURAL NUMBER EQUALS OR EXCEEDS THAT OF THE SPECIFIED LIMEROCK BASE.

C. SUBGRADE: STABILIZE TO A MIN. LBR OF 40, COMPACT TO A MINIMUM DENSITY OF 98% OF THE MODIFIED PROCTOR DRY DENSITY (AASTHO T-180). CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE LIMEROCK SUBGRADE (MIN. LBR OF
100) OR CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL ("FLOWABLE FILL"), F'c (28 DAY) = 100-125 PSI AT NO ADDITIONAL COST, PROVIDED STRUCTURAL NUMBER EQUALS OR EXCEEDS THAT OF THE SPECIFIED SUBGRADE.

SIDEWALKS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN THE AREAS AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS. THE SIDEWALK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 4" OF CONCRETE WITH A 28-DAY COMPRESSION STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI.
JOINTS SHALL BE EITHER TOOLED OR SAW CUT AT A DISTANCE OF 10'. HANDICAPPED RAMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL INTERSECTIONS AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE FOR
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION.

CURBING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WHERE NOTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS. CONCRETE FOR CURBS SHALL BE FDOT CLASS "1" CONCRETE WITH A 28-DAY COMPRESSION STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI. ALL CURBS
SHALL HAVE SAW CUT CONTRACTION JOINTS AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 10-0" ON CENTER. CONSTRUCTION OF CURBS SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH FDOT STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION (LATEST EDITION) SECTION 520 AND DETAILS PROVIDED ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS.

FIELD COMPACTION DENSITY, STABILITY, AND THICKNESS TESTING FREQUENCIES OF SUB-BASE, BASE, AND ASPHALT SHALL BE TESTED ONCE EVERY 300 LINEAR FEET OF PAVING PER 24-FT WIDE STRIP, STAGGERED
LEFT, CENTER AND RIGHT OF CENTERLINE. WHERE LESS THAN 300 LINEAR FEET OF SUB-BASE, BASE, AND ASPHALT IS PLACED IN ONE DAY, PROVIDE MIN. OF ONE TEST FOR EACH PER DAY'S CONSTRUCTION AT A
LOCATION DESIGNATED BY THE ENGINEER. ASPHALT EXTRACTION GRADATION SHALL BE TESTED FROM GRAB SAMPLES COLLECTED ONCE EVERY 1800 SQUARE YARDS OF ASPHALT DELIVERED TO THE SITE (OR A
MINIMUM OF ONCE PER DAY).

SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS

ALL SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES" AND THE LATEST IMPLEMENTED EDITION OF FDOT ROADWAY AND TRAFFIC DESIGN
STANDARDS. STANDARD INDEX NO. 11200, 11860, 11862, 11863, 11864, 11865, 17302, 17344, 17346, 17349, AND 17355 APPLY. GENERALLY, ALL MARKINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING: 6" EDGE LINES, 6" LANE
LINES, 6" SINGLE CENTERLINES, AND 6" DOUBLE LINE PATTERNS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS.

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC WITH RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (TYPE 911 - 4" x 4"). RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND FDOT INDEX
NO. 17352.

PARKING STALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE PAINTED. PAINT SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FDOT SPECIFICATION SECTION 971, NON-REFLECTIVE WHITE TRAFFIC PAINT.

ALL ROADWAY TRAFFIC SIGNS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED USING HIGH INTENSITY RETROREFLECTIVE MATERIALS. THE BACK OF ALL FINISHED PANELS SHALL BE STENCILED WITH THE DATE OF FABRICATION, THE
FABRICATOR'S INITIALS, AND THE NAME OF THE SHEETING IN THREE-INCH LETTERS.

INTERNAL SITE TRAFFIC SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE RETROREFLECTIVE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE REQUIRED LENGTH OF THE SIGN COLUMN SUPPORTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS REQUIRE LAYOUT APPROVAL IN THE FIELD BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

PRIOR TO FINAL PAVEMENT MARKING INSTALLATION, A TWO WEEK CURE TIME OF THE ASPHALT IS REQUIRED.

PAVING TIMING REQUIREMENTS

INSTALL SUBGRADE AND BASE COURSE MATERIALS WITHIN 48 HOURS OF THE REMOVAL / OPEN CUTTING OF EXISTING PAVEMENT CONSISTING OF STREETS, DRIVEWAYS, OR SIDEWALK. INSTALL FINAL SURFACE
COURSES WITHIN 14 DAYS AFTER REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT

AREAS TO RECEIVE ASPHALT SHALL RECEIVE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES NO LATER THAN 48 HOURS AFTER ACCEPTANCE OF BASE COURSE. TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL CONSISTS OF PLACEMENT OF A
BITUMINOUS PRIME COAT AND SANDING THE SURFACE. PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL CONSISTS OF PLACEMENT OF THE STRUCTURAL COURSE

AREAS TO RECEIVE CONCRETE PAVING SHALL BE EITHER PROTECTED WITH A LAYER OF FDOT COARSE AGGREGATE MATERIAL OR SHALL BE PAVED WITHIN 48 HOURS OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE SUBGRADE.

Szauer Eng
Civil Engineers

(561) 716-0159

7251 W Palmetto Park Road Suite 100
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GENERAL EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES

A. CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AS REQUIRED BY THIS STORM WATER POLLUTION

PREVENTION PLAN. ADDITIONAL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AS DICTATED BY CONDITIONS
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST OF OWNER THROUGHOUT ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

B. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP’S) AND CONTROLS SHALL CONFORM TO FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL

REQUIREMENTS OR MANUAL OF PRACTICE, AS APPLICABLE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT ADDITIONAL CONTROLS
AS DIRECTED BY PERMITTING AGENCY OR OWNER.

C. SITE MAP MUST CLEARLY DELINEATE ALL STATE WATERS. PERMITS FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IMPACTING
STATE WATERS OR REGULATED WETLANDS MUST BE MAINTAINED ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

D. CONTRACTOR TO LIMIT DISTURBANCE OF SITE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH EROSION CONTROL SEQUENCING SHOWN

ON THIS PLAN, OR AS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE GENERAL PERMIT. NO UNNECESSARY OR IMPROPERLY
SEQUENCED CLEARING AND / OR GRADING SHALL BE PERMITTED.

E. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DENOTE ON PLAN THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND STORAGE AREA WHICH SHALL ALSO
BE USED AS THE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING AREA, EMPLOYEE PARKING AREA , AND AREA FOR

LOCATING PORTABLE FACILITIES, OFFICE TRAILERS, AND TOILET FACILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT
TEMPORARY BERM ON DOWNSTREAM SIDES.

F. ALL WASH WATER (CONCRETE TRUCKS, VEHICLE CLEANING , EQUIPMENT CLEANING , ETC.) SHALL BE DETAINED AND
PROPERLY TREATED OR DISPOSED.

G. SUFFICIENT OIL AND GREASE ABSORBING MATERIALS AND FLOTATION BOOMS SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON SITE OR
READILY AVAILABLE TO CONTAIN AND CLEAN—-UP FUEL OR CHEMICAL SPILLS AND LEAKS.

H. DUST ON THE SITE SHALL BE MINIMIZED. THE USE OF MOTOR OILS AND OTHER PETROLEUM BASED OR TOXIC
LIQUIDS FOR DUST SUPPRESSION OPERATIONS IS PROHIBITED.

|, RUBBISH , TRASH , GARBAGE, LITTER, OR OTHER SUCH MATERIALS SHALL BE DEPOSITED INTO SEALED CONTAINERS.

MATERIALS SHALL BE PREVENTED FROM LEAVING THE PREMISES THROUGHOUT THE ACTION OF WIND OR STORM
WATER DISCHARGE INTO DRAINAGE DITCHES OR WATERS OF THE STATE.

J. ALL DENUDED / BARE AREAS THAT WILL BE INACTIVE FOR 7 DAYS OR MORE , MUST BE STABILIZED IMMEDIATELY

UPON COMPLETION OF MOST RECENT GRADING ACTIVITY , WITH THE USE OF FAST—GERMINATING ANNUAL GRASS /
GRAIN VARIETIES, STRAW / HAY MULCH WOOD CELLULOSE FIBERS , TACKIFIERS, NETTING OR BLANKETS.

K. DISTURBED PORTIONS OF THE SITE WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY HAS PERMANENTLY STOPPED SHALL BE
PERMANENTLY STABILIZED AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THESE AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED, SODDED , AND / OR

VEGETATED IMMEDIATELY, AND NO LATER THAN 7 DAYS AFTER THE LAST CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY OCCURRING IN
THESE AREAS. REFER TO THE GRADING PLAN AND / OR LANDSCAPE PLAN.

L. IF THE ACTION OF VEHICLES TRAVELING OVER THE GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO

PREVENT TRACKING OF DIRT, DUST OR MUD, THEN THE TIRES MUST BE WASHED BEFORE THE VEHICLES ENTER A

PUBLIC ROAD. PROVISIONS MUST BE MADE TO INTERCEPT THE WASH WATER AND TRAP THE SEDIMENT BEFORE IT
IS CARRIED OFF THE SITE ONLY USE INGRESS / EGRESS LOCATIONS AS PROVIDED.

M. ALL MATERIALS SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OR TRACKED FROM VEHICLES ONTO ROADWAYS OR INTO STORM
DRAINS MUST BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.

N. CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTORS WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING SEDIMENT IN THE DETENTION POND AND

ANY SEDIMENT THAT MAY HAVE COLLECTED IN THE STORM SEWER DRAINAGE SYSTEMS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
STABILIZATION OF THE SITE.

O. ON-SITE AND OFFSITE SOIL STOCKPILE AND BORROW AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM EROSION AND

SEDIMENTATION THROUGH IMPLEMENTATION OF BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES. STOCKPILE AND BORROW AREA

LOCATIONS SHALL BE NOTED ON THE SITE MAP AND PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL PERMIT
REQUIREMENTS.

P. SLOPES SHALL BE LEFT

IN A ROUGHENED CONDITION DURING THE GRADING PHASE TO REDUCE RUNOFF
VELOCITIES AND EROSION.

Q. DUE TO THE GRADE CHANGES DURING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT , THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE

RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES (SILT FENCES, ETC.) TO PREVENT
EROSION AND POLLUTANT DISCHARGE.

R. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO DESIGNATE / IDENTIFY AREAS ON THE SITE MAPS, INSIDE OF THE LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE, FOR WASTE DISPOSAL AND DELIVERY AND MATERIAL STORAGE.

S. WHEN |INSTALLATION OF SILT FENCE IS PERFORMED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STABILIZE THE DISTURBED AREA
ALONG THE DOWNWARD SLOPE BY SEEDING OR MULCHING AS CONDITIONS WARRANT.

BMP_MAINTENANCE EROSION NOTES
1.

INLET PROTECTION DEVICES AND BARRIERS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED IF THEY SHOW SIGNS OF
UNDERMINING OR DETERIORATION.

ALL SEEDED \ SODDED AREAS SHALL BE CHECKED REGULARLY TO SEE THAT A GOOD STAND IS MAINTAINED.
AREAS SHOULD BE FERTILIZED, WATERED, AND RESEEDED \ RESODDED AS NEEDED.

SILT FENCES SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITIONS IF DAMAGED. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE SILT FENCES WHEN IT REACHES ONE—HALF THE HEIGHT OF THE SILT FENCE.

THE CONSTRUCTION EXITS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOW OF

MUD ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—-WAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING OF THE CONSTRUCTION EXITS AS
CONDITIONS DEMAND.

THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND STORAGE AREA SHALL BE KEPT IN GOOD CONDITION (SUITABLE FOR PARKING AND

STORAGE). THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING OF THE TEMPORARY PARKING AREA AS CONDITIONS
DEMAND.

6. OUTLET STRUCTURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS AT ALL TIMES. SEDIMENT SHALL BE
REMOVED FROM SEDIMENT BASINS OR TRAPS WHEN THE DESIGN CAPACITY HAS BEEN REDUCED BY 50%.

PRIOR TO LEAVING THE SITE, ALL VEHICLES SHALL BE CLEANED OF DEBRIS. AND DEBRIS AND / OR SEDIMENT
REACHING THE PUBLIC STREET SHALL BE CLEANED IMMEDIATELY BY A METHOD OTHER THAN FLUSHING.

WASHING AREAS

VEHICLES SUCH AS CEMENT OR DUMP TRUCKS AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHOULD NOT BE WASHED AT
LOCATIONS WHERE THE RUNOFF WILL FLOW DIRECTLY INTO A WATERCOURSE OR STORMWATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEM.
SPECIAL AREAS SHOULD BE DESIGNATED FOR WASHING VEHICLES. THESE AREAS SHOULD BE LOCATED WHERE THE
WASH WATER WILL SPREAD OUT AND EVAPORATE OR INFILTRATE DIRECTLY INTO THE GROUND, OR WHERE RUNOFF CAN

BE COLLECTED IN A TEMPORARY HOLDING OR SEEPAGE BASIN. WASH AREAS SHOULD HAVE GRAVEL BASES TO MINIMIZE
MUD GENERATION.
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| CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
| FOR PREVENTING SEDIMENT INTRUSION INTO

STORM WATER INLETS DURING CONSTRUCTION,
Al WHEN APPLICABLE.

w LOCATION MAP
! N.T.S.
|

POST OPTIONS: OPTIONAL
| SOFTWOOD 2-1/2" DIA.

-1/2" POST . PRINCIPLE POST POSITION
| SOFTWOOD 2" X 4 | | POSITIONSW(CANTED 20" TOWARD FLOW)
| HARDWOOD 1-1/2" X 1-1/2" | | 2

|
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FILTER FABRIC
SILT FLOW
AN

OR MORE

31

FILTER FABRIC (IN
CONFORMANCE WITH SEC.
ELEVATION SECTION 985 FDOT SPEC.)

! N ' - TYPE Il SILT FENCE PROTECTION
|

AROUND DITCH BOTTOM INLETS.
l TYPE Il SILT FENCE TYPE Il SILT FENCE

BLOCK - 3

SILT FENCE DETAIL
|

N.T.S.
|
. .

! DIVERSION RIDGE REQUIRED
:i EXISTING PAVED WHERE GRADE EXCEEDS 2% on
" ROADWAY :

| i USE SANDBAGS, SILT FENCE OR OTHER
SIEEE APPROVED METHODS TO CHANNELIZE
=1 RUNOFF TO BASIN AS REQUIRED

| SUPPLY WATER TO WASH
| WHEELS IF NECESARY

NOTE:
! w4 1. THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A
| | R ) CONDITION THAT WILL PREVENT TRACKING
P g OO A AN e e OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC
& SRS RES S
L QIO °O@°°%©QDOO@?%§§ RIGHTS—OF—WAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE TOP
2"—3" COARSE AGGREGATE R DRESSING REPAIR AND/OR CLEANOUT OF
ol MIN 6" THICK o ANY MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT.
| 5 N LN 2. WHEN NECESSARY, WHEELS SHALL CLEANED
i D OROEITHOQ 29090 FO R O TR IS
R R R 3 B S S S oasrs EES'S%I%FE_NVJE@NCE ONTO PUBLICS
f § IVERSION RIDGE 3. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE
I\_ DONE ON AN AREA STABILIZED WITH
‘\ SWPPP INFORMATION RIDGE CRUSHED STONE THAT DRAINS INTO AN
| 20° MIN , APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAP OR SEDIMENT
i 30" MIN
I
|

BASIN
PLAN

20" MIN

O=D

| TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
| ENTRANCE DETAIL ~ nTs.

DO NOT DEPLOY IN A MANNER THAT SILT FENCES WILL ACT AS A DAM ACROSS PERMANENT FLOWING

WATERCOURSES. SILT FENCES ARE TO BE USED AT UPLAND LOCATIONS AND TURBIDITY BARRIERS
USED AT PERMANENT BODIES OF WATER.
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5—INCH THICK, 3,000 PSI WITH FIBER MESH WHILE @) =
EOP R EOP R STRUCTURER THE PORTION OF THE DRIVEWAY LOCATED WITHIN THE - é
- ¢ v EOP % 2% ROW (OUTSIDE OF THE PROPERTY LINES) WILL BE A Q&
- seon | oo g g 30 S0 §-2 ~ bEbaoN T - . MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES THICK, 3,000 PSI, WITH NO s S %
: PROP. CONCRETE , , PROP. 5° i |~ DEDICATION METAL OR FIBER MESH AND WILL BE CONSTRUCTED =
Baviavl NGO proe. o oRlvEWAY\ rosy | /1060 | /11.05 1n2s |1 PAVENENT o By EWAIK ASPHALT PROP. & ,11‘45’\ FLUSH WITH THE EXISTING ROADWAY AND SIDEWALK. : X
Mec| ORVEWAT A 540 8.50 B s SRR S G MEe zi 8.40 8.50 PAVEMENT i 1.40 | : THE ENTIRE DRIVEWAY WILL MAINTAIN CONTROL JOINTS E
S— o\ N o\ YV _ B R N W o MEG 8.40’ 8.50 8.60 LOCATED EVERY 250 SQ.FT AND THE EXISTING =
T T e T L e 44’.’.TRENCH P m 6"_8" DEEP, 8.00 e e o S et ASPHALT IN THE CITY ROW WILL BE SAWCUT FOR A —
DRAIN carch o | O | PER oy swe rror. 65" pece, CLEAN STRAIGHT EDGE. el
= - C-03A) - DETAIL (SEE SHEET
SCALE. 1"=5’ SCALE. 1"=5’ SCALE. 1"=5’ C—-03A)
NOTE:
LEGEND
FIRST FLOOR SHALL BE FLOOD PROOF TO JORGE SZAUER
A MINIMUM ELEVATION OF 11.50' NAVD FLA.REG. P.E # 62579
HANDRAIL R
o . PROPERTY LINE WITH FLOOD PANELS TO BE CERTIFIED BY ey
|- r * | ‘ | | AS A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ___ JORGEM szAUR
VARIES VARIES—\ 0| e f‘“ 10.0’-\10’50’\_ N - EXISTING ELEVATION o J. JANSE
e - o (@i S 5 50" '/—MEG 7.50 ALL ELEVATIONS ARE RELATIVE P ORGE M. SZAUER
MEC) 8:50 \ AN N @@f@@ﬁ / PROP. GRADING ELEVATION TO THE NAVD 88 DATUM Tt
N PROP. 7.0° e D NOV. 2024
- WALKWAY .00 8.00 00’ MEG oo
800 /7 MATCH EXISTING GRADE NOTE: — AS SHOWN
SCALE. 1"=5' — SCALE. 1"=5' — SCALE. 1"=5' — %DEAL%[%# "
] GRASS ANY LIP FROM 1/4” BUT NO GREATER —
This item has been digitally signed and sealed by lorge Szauer, PE. On May 7, 2025. | ——m— THAN 1/2” WILL BE BEVELED TO MEET
Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature ADA REQUIREMENTS C'O3
must be verified on any electronic copies.
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PROPERTY LINE.

ELEVATION OF BACK OF
SIDEWALK TO BE A MIN. OF 0.1
FEET ABOVE CROWN OF THE
ROAD

NEW ASPHALT/CONCRETE
MAX SLOPE OF 1:20 TO PpC
MEET EXISTING

EXISTING ASPHALT OR
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

EXISTING ASPHALT
OR CONCRETE APRON

NEW ASPHALT/CONCRETE NEW ASPHALT/CONCRETE
- MAX. SLOPE OF 1:20 TO MAX. SLOPE OF 1:6 TO
» m \ MEET EXISTING MEET EXISTING
|4 W L _V W v v
A " Pam— PR m— NEW 5 WIDE SIDEWALK
a 4 A e ~47’-§" 6" THICK (TYP.)
R N BRI I a . o R 3
o 5’0" FLAG- |- | ¥ 1:20 MAX. Zfu |- 4" SiDEWALK el 4] Tuzo{wax. 6" 1:48 (2% WAX)
'?EE <Y, 4 (TYRy) SLOPE* JTYP.)'ég T THROUGH| DRVES - %@ - |4 SLoPEX(TYP.) - ) oPE
mE - P . Na a -4y E . o ._:‘4“ RO
v v v v 3 v 52 7 N COMPACTE
v v\ v v é‘ v v v \/‘ FILL
1:4 MAX. SLOPE FOR SOD SAWCUT \ SAWCUT
\ LIMEROCK BASE FOR
NEW ASPHALT/CONCRETE —~—DRIVEWAY | ASPHALT. COMPACTED APRON
MAX SLOPE OF 1:6 TO FILL FOR CONCRETE
MEET EXISTING bC
SECTION C-=C
PLAN e &
TYPE "8” JOINT (TYP.) . -
(SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C-25) SR,&"% AT TRAFFIC AREAS,
R ’§‘ 5'-0" FLAG 1:20 MAX. SIDEWALK LEVEL 1:20 MAX.
=N | (TYP.) | SLOPE_(TYP.) THROUGH DRIVES SLOPE_(TYP.) 4 OR 5 (SEE PLAN)
= - RRRNTI ;
i /;A
R.=1/2"
1:48 (2% MAX.) SLOPE /_
SECTION A=A~ e ’
$ \ % B
COMPACTED FILL =
ELEVATION OF BACK OF
SIDEWALK TO BE A MIN. OF 0.1
FEET ABOVE CROWN OF ROAD
EXIST. &
GRADE
PROPERTY
LINE
SECTION B-—B
1-1/2" ASPHALT SURFACE OVER —
NOTE: LIMEROCK BASE (7" MIN.)
1. ALL SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE ADA STANDARDS.
2. LIGHT BROOM FINISH PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF THE SIDEWALK.
3. ALL SIDEWALKS CROSS SLOPES SHALL BE 1:48 (2% MAX.); AND, RUNNING SLOPES 1:20 MAX. SIDEWALK WITH CURB
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
| DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES . ISSUED: MAY 2023 REVISED: -
ISSUED: MAY 2023 ENGINEERING, TRANSPORTATION & MOBILITY DIVISION REVISED: - ENGINEERING, TRANSPORTATION & MOBILITY DIVISION
DRAWN: EG DRAWING NO.: DRAWN: EC DRAWING NO.:

SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION DETAILS (1 OF 3)

C—23

APPROVED:  JG

SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION DETAILS (2 OF 3)

C—-24

5 o
ry ||
__l\
=
T S
x ] =
& @ ’) "
TYPE ‘A’ JOINT
TYPE 'B' JOINT 5'—0" TYPE ‘A’ JOINT
/ (TYP.) /—R/W
7 T T
NEW EXISTING
SIDEWALK SIDEWALK {
| | |
\ SWALE
EOP
PLAN STREET
1/2" 1/8" N
|
1/4R E% 1 /4'R—/]-(
Q
<z 2 %8z 7 z
ES TABLE OF SIDEWALK
< JOINTS
\‘ TYPE LOCATION
1/2" PREMOLDED "4t
A" |P.C. & P.T. OF CURVES:
EXPANSION JOINT H
JUNCTION OF EXISTIN
MATERIAL AND NEW SIDEWALKS;
B
TYPE A’ ‘B’ DRIVEWAYS AND SIMILAR
IYPE B STRUCTURES.
SIDEWALK JOINTS ‘B |5 CENTER TO CENTER
ON  SIDEWALKS.
NOTES:
1. CONCRETE SHALL BE CLASS 1 WITH MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS.
2. USE OF FIBER REINFORCED CEMENT IS PROHIBITED.
3. SIDEWALK LONGITUDINAL AND CROSS SLOPES SHALL MEET ADA STANDARDS.
4. SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL DESIGNATED PEDESTRIAN CROSSING AT INTERSECTIONS
PER FDOT STANDARD PLANS INDEX NO. 522—002.
5. THE VERTICAL DEVIATION OF THE COVER/L[D OF A GIVEN UTILITY BOX/STRUCTURE SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN
A %" DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT/ELEVATION OF THE FINISHED SIDEWALK SURFACE.
6. 4" THICK MINIMUM (TYP.); 6” THICK AT DRIVEWAYS, EXTENDED TWO FEET ON BOTH SIDES BEYOND THE DRIVE.
X DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES .
ISSUED: ~ MAY 2023 ENGINEERING, TRANSPORTATION & MOBILITY DIVISION REVISED: -
DRAWN: EG DRAWING NO.:
SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION DETAILS (3 OF 3) C _ 25
APPROVED:  JG

PRECAST CONCRETE

WHEEL STOP.

R=1/2"

1-1/2" ASPHALT SURFACE OVER
LIMEROCK BASE (7" MIN.)

N\
3
1.33

STANDARD CURB

/ PAVEMENT

6" CURB & GUTTER (FDOT TYPE "F™)

* 75 sm.
6" MIN. &

1 # 3 BAR,
1°—6" LONG
AT 4 APART.

H b
TYPE D CURB
MAIN STREET _, _ SECONDARY ST. _,
X — SECTION PROFILE

STANDARD ST. SWALE MUST
BE CARRIED THROUGH TO

1/4":17

VALLEY GUTTER

DRIVEWAY CURB & GUTTER

* WHEN USED ON HIGH SIDE OF ROADWAYS, THE
CROSS SLOPE OF THE GUTTER SHALL MATCH
THE CROSS SLOPE OF THE ADJACENT PAVEMENT.
THE THICKNESS OF THE LIP SHALL BE 6",
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON PLANS.

ISSUED: MAY 2023

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

ENGINEERING, TRANSPORTATION & MOBILITY DIVISION

REVISED: -

DRAWN: EG

APPROVED: JG

CURB AND GUTTER DETAILS

DRAWING NO.:

C—26

WHEEL STOPS SHALL BE APPROXIMATELY 6” X 8" X 6’0"
LONG, REINFORCED PRECAST CONCRETE, ANCHORED WITH AT
LEAST TWO 5/8" DIAMETER REINFORCING BARS DRIVEN 18" INTO
THE GROUND AS INDICATED. PROVIDE ONE WHEEL STOP FOR
EACH PARKING STALL. UNITS AS MADE BY DENMARK CAST
STONE CO., PRECAST CORP., OR ACCEPTED EQUIVALENT.

DE TAIL

PRECAST CONC WHEELSTOP

3

NTS

G

" . n .
NYLOPLAST 18" DRAIN BASIN: 2818AG __X NYLOPLAST 8" INLINE DRAIN: 2708AG _ _X
(1,2) INTEGRATED DUCTILE IRON
FRAME & GRATE TO MATCH BASIN O.D.
«——— (1) DUCTILE IRON GRATE (1) DUCTILE IRON GRATE — =~
18" MIN WIDTH GUIDELINE
7.50° | 525
4 C — ‘
i
MINIMUM PIPE BURIAL —— 8" MIN THICKNESS GUIDELINE (2) VARIOUS TYPES OF INLET & (2) VARIOUS TYPES OF INLET &
DEPTH PER PIPE . OUTLET ADAPTERS AVAILABLE: OUTLET ADAPTERS AVAILABLE:
(3) VARIABLE INVERTHEIGHTS ~ MANUFACTURER FOR CORRUGATED HDPE (ADS FOR CORRUGATED HDPE (ADS
AVAILABLE (ACCORDING TO RECOMMENDATION N-12/HANCOR DUAL WALL, N-12/HANCOR DUAL WALL,  IN——
PLANS/TAKE OFF) (MIN. MANUFACTURING O PR TRAFFIC LOADS: CONCRETE SLAB DIMENSIONS ARE FOR Qeg’géxgg":;ﬂ%s 3V;ALFI;\)/'C ADS/HANCOR SINGLE WALL),
REQ. SAME AS MIN. SUMP) VARIABLE 0° - 360° GUIDELINE PURPOSES ONLY. ACTUAL CONCRETE SLAB MUST BE 4" ADAPTER DWN (EX: SC(H 4'0) Ve 2:'900/0905 PVC SEWER (EX: SDR 35), PVC
ACCORDING TO DESIGNED TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION LOCAL SOIL CONDITIONS, CORRUGATED & RIBRED PVC DWV (EX: SCH 40), PVC C900/C905, &
PLANS TRAFFIC LOADING, & OTHER APPLICABLE DESIGN FACTORS. CORRUGATED & RIBBED PVC ADAPTER
SEE DRAWING NO. 7001-110-111 FOR NON TRAFFIC INSTALLATION.
2 (3) VARIABLE SUMP DEPTH _
% ACCORDING TO PLANS WATERTIGHT JONT l«——— (1) DUCTILE IRON GRATE
. (6" MIN. BASED ON (CORRUGATED HDPE SHOWN)
(4) VARIOUS TYPES OF INLET & OUTLET ADAPTERS AVAILABLE: MANUFACTURING REQ)
4" - 18" FOR CORRUGATED HDPE (ADS N-12/HANCOR DUAL WALL, — 4MN 725
ADS/HANCOR SINGLE WALL), N-12 HP, PVC SEWER (EX: SDR 35), .\ :
PVC DWV (EX: SCH 40), PVC C900/C905, CORRUGATED & RIBBED PVC Y
THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR OTHER
WATERTIGHT JOINT
GRANULAR MATERIAL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLASS |,
(CORRUGATED HDPE SHOWN) CLASS II, OR CLASS Ill MATERIAL AS DEFINED IN ASTM D2321. (2) VARIOUS TYPES OF INLET &
BEDDING & BACKFILL FOR SURFAGE DRAINAGE INLETS SHALL BE gg;'fgé‘gﬁgKTEEg:gQg‘(%g-
PLACED & COMPACTED UNIFORMLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321. ———1— N-2MANGOR DUAL WALL.
ADS/HANCOR SINGLE WALL),
PVC SEWER (EX: SDR 35), PVC
GRATE OPTIONS | LOAD RATING | PART # | DRAWING #
PECESTRIAN MEETS H-10__| 1809CGP | 7001110212 GRATE OPTIONS | LOADRATING | PART# | DRAWNG # . DWV (EX: SCH 40), PVC C300/C905,
STANDARD MEETS H20 | 16980GS | 7001-110213 STANDARD | LIGHT DUTY | 0B9SCGS | 7001-110-194 8 CORRUGATED & RIBBED PVC
SOLID COVER MEETS H20 | 1899CGC | 7001110214 SOLID COVER | LIGHT DUTY | 0BSSCGG | 7001-110-185 ADAPTER
DOME [ZY 1893CCD 7001-110-215 BRONZE A 0E9SCER _T_QD'I_-’I_m-ﬂ
DROP IN GRATE LIGHT DUTY 160101 7001-110-074 DOME NiA 0BIBCGD | 7001-110-187
12 : g;:l‘;ig’z?lh‘&%%"gl’}c?:l_‘g :k%i%%%Tk:#agg‘;mmmgmnE 705005, THIS PRINT DISCLOSES SUBJECT MATTER IN WHICH DRAWNBY EBC | MATERIAL 3130 VERONA AVE 1 - GRATES/SOLID COVER SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PER ASTM A536 GRADE THIS PRINT DISCLOSES SUBJECT MATTER IN WHICH DRAWNBY CJA | MATERIAL 3130 VERONA AVE
e o S (WSS e o T . s oa et , SEMITESETIOC ISR oy, (ST ST e s o
RISERS ARE NEEDED FOR BASINS OVER 84" DUE TO SHIPPING RESTRICTIONS. . DATE 04-03-06 3 DATE 06-25-99
SEE DRAWING NO. 7001-110.065 TRANSFER, OR LICENSE THE USE OF THE DESIGN OR Nyloplast FAX (770) 932-2490 ASTM D3212 FOR CORRUGATED HDPE (ADS & HANCOR DUAL WALL) & TRANSFER, OR LICENSE THE USE OF THE DESIGN OR FAX (770) 932-2490
i : i TECHNICAL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN REVISEDBY NMH | PROJECT N E www.nyloplast-us.com SDR 35 PVC. TECHNICAL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN REVISEDBY CCA | PROJECT NOJNANE www.nyloplast-us.com
4 2'3‘1‘.\,5'”332'?fgg‘gi%“}‘gﬁgﬁggggfgfgg :Ff;mgggﬂ;ﬂvml REPRODUCTION OF THIS PRINT OR ANY INFORMATION s OJECT NO.NAM TE 3 - DIMENSIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REPRODUCTION OF THIS PRINT OR ANY INFORMATION s OJECT NO.NA TE
N-12 HP, & PVC SEWER. CONTAINED HEREIN, OR MANUFACTURE OF ANY DATE 03-14-16 18 IN DRAIN BASIN QUICK SPEC INSTALLATION DETAIL 4 - ACTUAL DIMENSIONS MAY VARY. CONTAINED HEREIN, OR MANUFACTURE OF ANY DATE 07-19-13 8 ININLINE DRAIN DESIGN DETAILS
5 - ADAPTERS CAN BE MOUNTED ON ANY ANGLE 0° TO 360°. TO DETERMINE MINIMUM ARTICLE HEREFROM, FOR THE DISCLOSURE TO OTHERS ARTICLE HEREFROM, FOR THE DISCLOSURE TO OTHERS
ANGLE BETWEEN ADAPTERS SEE DRAWING NO. 7001-110-012. Egiﬁfgé?gﬁﬁk%ﬁ E,\’,[g;i;ic'“" WRITTEN DWGSZE A [SCALE 1:30 SHEET 10F1 [DWGNO. 7001-110-191 REV E B e B SFECIFIC WRITTEN DWGSIZE A [SCALE NTS SHEET 10F1 [DWGNO. 7003-110-000 REV G
. ©2013 NYLOPLAST) PERMISSION FROM NYLOPLAST. ©2013 NYLOPLAST
EL. 11.25'
(8.00' FOR
CALCULATIONS
PURPOSES) °
FRAME AND COVER TO BE US. FOUNDRY MODEL N
. FRAME AND COVER —
N | SELECT COMPACTED FILL FRAVE AND COVER 195—EBWTL BOLTED WATER TIGHT MANHOLE RIN
NAN ] ”
N\
X PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC 42" DIA. TYPE J CATCH BASIN AND COVERS OR EQUAL W THE WORDS "STROM

SLOPE AS REQ'D

4 EL. 9.25' (6.00' FOR

RIM 11.25'
(8.00' FOR CALCULATIONS
PURPOSES)

CALCULATIONS
PURPOSES { ‘
S

10-1" x1" GALV., STEEL OR

12" MIN.

18" DIA. PIPE
INVERT EL. 4.95 FT 1

ALUM. WIRE MESH.
// (OVER PIPE END)

SEE BAFFLE DETAIL

/

PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC

|

S

0.4

WOVEN PLASTIC
FILTER FABRIC

EXFILTRATION TRENCH W/ SAND FILTER

10-1" x1" GALV., STEEL OR
ALUM. WIRE MESH.
(OVER PIPE END)

18" DIA. PIPE
lf INV. EL. 495 FT

—

R R N

SO *?SAND\\//(\?\/, - - )
X .
N .

j WSWT 2.5' NAVD :
| — BALLAST ROCK (TYP) Sy
EL.0.50'

DETAIL 1
NTS STD

EXFILTRATION TRENCH W/SAND FILTER

DETAIL

2

NTS

STD

S\ WODEN PLASTIC

FILTER FABRIC

\ WSWT 2.5' NAVD

SEWER” CAST ON COVER

STD

18" HDPE PIPE

-~ 9'—10"

O/‘L
4’_0” — 4’__0” —
8” 5” 8”
~ — il B — il — g
*y r
“ A N l 4 < . 4 4
)
) SKIMME )
ilr © .
I
" = z - A
L z ; = . . )
o —B

DRAINAGE WELL INJECTION BOX

De TAIL

4

NTS

STD

FLOW LINE LOCATION
VARIES (SEE NOTE 1)

EXIST. SIDEWALK

= |w o
Be B
I
‘—6' MIN.
DEPTH

TOP OF SOD TO BE 1"
BELOW EDGE OF
PAVEMENT OR CONC.
SIDEWALK

NOTES:

1. HORIZONTAL BOTTOM &FLOW LINE) OF SWALE LOCATION IS TO
BE PLACED INT WHERE 6:1 SLOPE FROM THE
EDGE OF S/W AND 6:1 SLOPE FROM EDGE OF PAVEMENT

AT THE P

TOP_OF SOD TO BE 1”
BELOW EDCGE OF
PAVEMENT OR CONC.
SIDEWALK

e

RUNOFF FROM PAVEMENT AREA

T \
6 [
SWALE (W||:TH VARlES)

MEET.
2. TOP OF SOD ELEVATION AS SHOW ABOVE.

SOD ENTIRE SWALE GRASS TYPE

TO MATCH LOT WHICH SWALE
FRONTS
4" MIN. TOP SOIL AS NEEDED

7251 W Palmetto Park Road Suite 100
Boca Raton, FL. 33433

Phone

ineers
(561) 716-0159

il Eng

Vi
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TYPICAL SWALE GRADING

DRAWING NO.:

C-=33

MANHOLE COVER

BRICKED TO GRADE

%"x4” BOLTS (6)

/

/ /(m:.)

ELEV 8.75'
ELEV 7.75' e - = 8"
4,_0" 4,_0,, )
SKIMME
DESIGN WATER TABLE ] 4 ,
ELEV 2.50° e 4 NV. 4.95
WELL TO BE 100 FT. DEEP—| } }
(60 FT. STEEL CASINNG)
) T~ \—le‘ 1.0’ :
ELEV (-)1.0 ol i
< ‘ ‘ pa) < 4 P J 8”
T
\

18" INFLOW

18" PIPE

SECTION /"

ANHOLE COVER BRICKED TO GRADE

RICK AND MORTAR LEVELING

COURSE (TYP)

{
(

INV. 4.95°

N.T.S. U
WATER PROOFING NEOPRENE
GASKET (TYP)
N ' Ly PN
PIPE ) 8
\ )

ELEV (<)1.0°
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EXISTING 8" PVC
WATER MAIN

‘GRASS SWALE ¢
< < < < < <
SAN

EXISTING PA

EXISTING 8" VCP
SAN SEWER MAIN

REMOVE EXISTING 47 SAN SEWER LATERAL
(CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION &

EDICATION _

o

P?OP. 6" C.O. SEE PLUMBING PLANS
,4;“,“? FOR CONTINUATION

DEPTH) AND INSTALL 67 PVC SEWER LATERAL

ADJACENT PROPERTY

Monroe St

2308

o JN:16!

- THIS PROJECT

PROP. 4” DIP FOR FIRE —

SERVICE (SEE FIRE
PROTECTIONS PLANS)

PROP. FIRE
HYDRANT
S 2

PROP. 47 WATER
FOR FIRE SERVICE

PROP. 87x6" TAPPING —

SLEEVE & VALVE & 6”7 G.V.

PROP. 8"x4” TAPPING —

SLEEVE & VALVE & 4”7 G.V.

PROP. 4" WATER FOR —

DOMESTIC SERVICE

EXISTING WATER SERVICE —

FOR IRRIGATION SERVICE

PROP. 3" WATER METER —

FOR DOMESTIC SERVICE

EXISTING WATER METER FOR —

1”7 IRRIGATION SERVICE

EXISTING —

FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING SEWER M.H. —

RIM ELEV. 8.38°
INV. 4.15°(E)
INV. ELEV. 4.20°(W)

XISTING 4'SIDEMALK

¢

PUBLIC | PRIVATE

S —

EXISTING 5" CONCRETE— 540 PROP.
/—8.22’ GRADE:_\ | SDEWALK \ 6" C.0.
_________ L A T G U R —_——

_____T.A.,. 4,.,‘4".“ B ﬁ

GRAPHIC SCALE
1” — 10’

7251 W Palmetto Park Road Suite 100

Civil Engineers
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4.'_ | :— PROP. 4 DDCV ASSEMBLY P il
GARAGE OPENING HEIGHT 5] w |,
: EREET L S FOR FIRE SERVICE :
== SEE PLUMBING PLANS > .
. FOR CONTINUATION E
————————— |+30" +43" r-—"
| o A ) o |
5 s Q|1 D N 0] [«
S S [—\ | —\ Y/
R =N SR I | AP N o 1l % i , | W 7 W ¥y ; W W AN S . i Wiy
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o o o | D METAL
- - :d \X VENTILATION/VEHICLE vvvvvwvvvvvwvv\vVvvvwvvvvvwvvvVvvvvvvvvvwvvvvaBo vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv \SWvA.v v v v WVENTlLAﬂONNEH'CL vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv & L )
N AR Ve o\ N SOREENING. Ly u o uu e e e e e u e u o u e e e ey SCREENNG. ol s
b S PROPERTY LINE
b2 << —_—
PROP. 3 REDUCED =
w
PRESSURE ZONE BFP %
[s'4
ADJACENT PROPERTY &
”»
PROP. 17 PRESSURE
VACUUM BREAKER BFP
PROP. FDC < NOTE:
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HDPE TO MIP CURB STOP (TYP)
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VALVE
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SEWER NOTES:

1. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER OVER D.I.P. SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY OR FORCE MAINS IS 30". THE MINIMUM
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7251 W Palmetto Park Road Suite 100
Certificate of Authorization Number 30129

Reviews:

Fire Flow Calculations for 2242 Monroe Street

SITE DATA

28,744 sf

DESIGN CRITERIA
' The proposed building shall have an approved automatic sprinkler system.

REQUIRED FIRE FLOW
3,500 X 0.25 = 875 GPM (1,000 gpm Min)

Proposed is the construction of a four (4) story Class lIIB (lll(200)) residential Building located at 2242
Monroe Street in Hollywood, Florida, Broward County. The existing land uses surrounding the site are
residentiall to the North, South, East and West.

Per NFPA-1 18.4.4 fire flow area shall be the total floor area of all levels of a building. Fire flow area:

Per NFPA-1 Table 18.4.5.2.1 the required fire flow for a 28,744 sf Type lIB Building is 3,500 gpm with
a flow duration of 3 hours.

'Per NFPA-1, 184532, that the required fire flow, as established in Table 18 4 5.2.1 shall be reduced
by 75%, with a fire flow no less than 1,000 gpm when the building is provided with an approved
_automatic sprinkler system.

Hydrant Flow Test Result on Monroe Street show a minimum flow of 1060 GPM.

CAP
VARIES 4' - 7' "
:—./ N HOPE P R VG INSIDE PROPERTY TO BE SAME TAPPED OUT TAPPED OUT — (SEE NOTES 3 6.3 o0 DETAILW—13.:)\ s DEPTH OF COVER OVER PVC SANITARY SEWER OR FORCE MAINS IS 36".
DIAMETER AS METER OR 1" MIN "
WHICH EVER IS LARGER (TYP) FLANGE METER FLANGE TO BACKFLOW _6 \\ 12" MIN. FIRE HYDRANT AND GUARD 2. ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING MAINS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
2" MIN HDPE PIPE FOR (BY CITY) PREVENTER OR o POST ARE TO BE PAINTED PER
LU B 2METER | ERMETER 314" DUAL CHEC o REDUCER 3 DOUBLE CHECK . CcAP 24"x24" CONCRETE |, CITY SPECS. (SEENOTE 6 ON NOTES: 3. LEAKAGE TESTS AND ALIGNMENT (LAMPING) TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON ALL NEW SEWER LINES UP TO THE
(PROVIDED BY CITY) e AND OMAL L YT OR VALVE (BY 4" GUARD POST (SEE . [ DETALW-13.) CONNECTION POINT WITH THE EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM, THESE TESTS SHALL BE REQUESTED AND PAID FOR BY THE
METERS (TYP) 7 ‘ S CUSTOMER) NOTE 4 BELOW AND O 4" DIA. GALV. CURB b L 3'X3'X8" THICK CONC. CONTRACTOR.
SINGLE SERVICE PLAN ‘ W ‘ DETAIL THIS SHEET) — A / DL SUARD \ FNAL T I / SLAB OR SIDEWALK 1. IN ALL CASES, PROVIDE 4' UNOBSTRUCTED SIDEWALK CLEAR OF THE FIRE HYDRANT AND BOLLARDS.
FOR 5/8", 1", 1-1/2" & 2" METERS N Y 2 - ASPHALT FLAG. PROVIDE 4' 4. LAMPING TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON GRAVITY SEWERS FROM MANHOLE TO MANHOLE UP TO AND INCLUDING
WATER METER N e TR " / . W/CONC. PAVEMENT | & - - UNOBSTRUCTED 2. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 4' AND 7' FROM THE FACE OF CURB. THE POINT OF CONNECTION TO THE EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM.
"U BRANCH" PIECE W/ TWIN 3/4" TEE GATE VALVE REDUCER ® - GRADE = ’
Mé'z)ogg';\fpsR(g\?EgE""ngf (PROVIDED BY CITY) METERS (TYP) o 3000 PS| VALVE BOX = N 2?)‘1?55' 3. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN A RADIUS OR WITHIN FDOT CLEAR DRIVING ZONE. 5. LEAKAGE TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON ALL SEGMENTS OF A GRAVITY SEWER SYSTEM, INCLUDING SERVICE
e L) GATE VALVE TEE CONC E 5 P LATERALS AND MANHOLES, FOR A CONTINUOUS PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN 2 HOURS. AT THE END OF THE TEST, THE
2, R R VISQUEEN 6" GATE Z 4. GUARD POSTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED FOR SAFETY OR AS APPROVED BY THE DEPT. OF TOTAL MEASURED LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 GALLONS PER INCH OF PIPE DIAMETER PER MILE PER DAY FOR
STRAINER LENON & N 4 VALVE = PUBLIC UTILITIES. IN SIDEWALK. LOCATE GUARD POSTS AT THE FACE OF THE PUMPER AND 2'-6' ANY SECTION OF THE SYSTEM, WITH ZERO ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE FOR LATERALS AND MANHOLES. AN EXFILTRATION
1" MIN HDPE PIPE FOR METER COUPLING (TYP) PLAN IAVEY S 5 - g - OR INFILTRATION TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED WITH A MINIMUM POSITIVE HEAD OF 2 FEET ON THE SECTION BEING
5/8" & 3/4" METERS CURB STOP (TYP) —_— ZHE < 6" n.u.p.—\ @ LEFT/RIGHT OF § OF THE FIRE HYDRANT.EXTRA POSTS MAY BE REQUIRED IN INDUSTRIAL AND TESTED.
— . : ; CONGESTED TRAFFIC AREAS. (4 POSTS MAX.)
- HDPE TO MIP :
f.. M'E"}EHR[;PE PIPE FOR COMPRESSION FITTING & fs * : — _(H_ USE CONCRETE THRUST 6. FORCE MAINS SHALL BE PRESSURE-TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 62-555.330 (FAC). THE PRESSURE TEST SHALL
1" (MIN) PVC INSIDE - BLOCK TO RESTRAIN FIRE 5. FIRE HYDRANT CONCRETE SLAB AND CONCRETE GUARD POST FOOTINGS SHALL BE DIFFERENT CONSIST OF HOLDING A TEST PRESSURE OF 150 PSI ON THE PIPELINE FOR A CONTINUOUS PERIOD OF 2 HOURS THE
“U BRANCH" PIECE W/TWIN 1" PROPERTY (TYP) TO BACKFLOW 18 L HYDRANT SHOE. POURS. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE FOLLOWING FORMULA:
MIP OUTLETS (FORD METER PREVENTER OR MIN. RESTRAIN ALL JOINTS
CO. OR APPROVED EQUAL) — DOUBLE CHECK GUARD POST 6. THE FIRE HYDRANT BONNET, OPERATING NUT, HOLD-DOWN NUT, PUMPER CAP AND HOSE CAPS L=SxDxVF
FOR 1" METERS NOTES: -'EL = \C/SE\T/(E) '(V?‘E(R WATER MAIN mfmgfwgk’g&w&w SHALL BE PAINTED GREEN, AND THE HYDRANT UPPER BARREL SHALL BE PAINTED SILVER IN 148,000
DOUBLE SERVICE PLAN b o O e Lt o ; ) ; VALVE EXISTING MAIN) ACCORDANCE WITH CITY SPECIFICATIONS. WHERE:
VT 0 \ K L= ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE FOR SYSTEM IN GALLONS PER HOUR
FOR 5/8", 3/4" AND 1" METERS FOR TWO METERS. g S S
2. 5/8" METERS REQUIRE 3/4" PIPING. g/ f ’>/ N :\\/( 2 - I.PEI‘:\ES?:'?('\)AFELEI\TEISNl’I\INﬁ::iL FEET
90° ELBOW i'. i\iﬂ PEuluEr?é %cl;gﬁ)isp PNG: %|  STRAINER j METER (8Y CTY) @5/}“/“ PRI ELEVATION P = AVERAGE TEST PRESSURE IN PS|
NIPPLE (TYP) 5. ALLFITTINGS TO BE BRASS. b ADJUSTABLE JACK
gﬁ%‘;ggiggﬁm’;ﬁ L FLOW PROVIDE 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTYFYING CONFLICTS WITH FORCE MAINS PLACED AT MINIMUM
VARIES 4 CLEAR VARIES COVER. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, FORCE MAIN SHALL BE LOWERED TO PASS UNDER CONFLICTS WITH 12" MINIMUM
. N ELEVATION A SDWK. 12" MIN. SEPARATION FROM WATER MAINS AND 6" MINIMUM SEPARATION FROM OTHER UTILITIES. NO ADDITIONAL
: y 8",’,'2‘“-3;‘3,"&:';’&;0“ METER COUPLING (TYP) 4 | PAYMENT SHALL BE DUE TO CONTRACTOR FOR LOWERING THE MAIN OR THE ADDITIONAL FITTINGS USED THEREON.
g 16"x16"x16" CONC. D
— CURB STOP (TYP) 1" x 3/4" DUAL CHECK VALVE FOR UEERE MATERIALS
2" MIN HDPE PIPE FOR 3/ AND SVIALLER DIAMETER SUPPORT ON e TG T DESCRIPTION e T QT DESCRIFTION y 8. WHENEVER IT IS NECESSARY, IN THE INTEREST OF SAFETY, TO BRACE THE SIDES OF A TRENCH, THE CONTRACTOR
1" METERS. METERS (TYP) / . RESTRAINED COMPACTED SOIL - : & SHALL FURNISH, PUT IN PLACE AND MAINTAIN SUCH SHEETING OR BRACING AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO SUPPORT THE
JOINTS (TYP) 1 1 | 4",6",8" VALVE,DOUBLE CHECK 7 N/A_| PEA GRAVEL (4" DEEP) RN, SIDES OF THE EXCAVATION TO ENSURE PERSONNEL SAFETY, AND TO PREVENT MOVEMENT WHICH CAN IN ANY WAY
2" BRASS COMPRESSION 2 4 | 4"6"8" BEND-90° 8 | N/A | PLASTIC LINER/WEED STOP (5 MILS) |/ DAMAGE THE WORK OR ENDANGER ADJACENT STRUCTURES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
FITTING FOR HDPE 3 2 | 4",6",8" D.LP. SPOOL PIECE 9 4| RESTRAINED JOINTS g THE SEQUENCE, METHODS AND MEANS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ALL OSHA AND
REDUCER 3A | 1 | 4"6"8"D.P.SPOOLPIECE(24"LONG) | 10 | 1 | LOW FLOW METER S+ oe® OTHER SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.
HDPE TO MIP 17 (MIN) PVG INSIDE ELEVATION 4 7 | 4"6"8" FLANGE, D.LP. 11 1 | VALVE, BYPASS DOUBLE CHECK EIR :
COMPRESSION FITTING PROPERTY (TYP) —_— 5 2 4",6",8" GATE VALVE (SEE NOTE 6) 12 1 16"X16"X16" CONC. SUPPORT R -
N | el 1 . 1] ~ 6 1 | SCREW JACK/ANCHORED 13 1 | P.T.2X4 LUMBER ALL AROUND 070 FOURG b
&5 i i TWO TO FOUR GUARD
90° ELBOW L i = i NOTES: NOTES: POSTSASREQUIREDBY ~  ~~—____ !
NOTES: 1. FIELD ADJUST AND CUT ITEM 3 TO THE PROPER LENGTH. T M (3:EFFE'|“°T’3 PLYWOOD (TYP.)
TRIPLE SERVICE PLAN T, USE ONE METER BOX PER METER. 1. THE WATER METER AND STRAINER IS PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD. 2. ALL PIPING SHALL BE D.LP. CL 50/52 AS APPLICABLE TO MINIMUM STANDARDS. T NOTES 4 AND 5 ON IN GRASS AREA IN SIDEWALK
e 4 2. 5/8" METERS REQUIRE 3/4" PIPING. 2. THE CITY'S RESPONSIBILITY ENDS AT THE REDUCER PRECEDING THE BACKFLOW PREVENTER. 3. ALLLOW FLOW METER PIPING SHALL BE BRASS OR COPPER. DETAIL W-13.1) B e
FOR 5/8", 3/4" AND 1" METERS i ﬂrlpfﬁﬁqss?%g?aﬂg:‘”& 3. TAPPED OUT FLANGE SHOULD MATCH SIZE OF TEE AND STANDARD 2" CORP STOP OR BALL VALVE. 4. m;ﬁ%xggf;&\.’oﬁ?m POSTS SHALL BE SPACED EVENLY APART AS SHOWN ABOVE OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLAN VIEW
5. MAY USE 45° BENDS (SEE DETAIL W-07.2) WHEN WORKING AREA IS NOT LIMITED, AS DIRECTED BY CITY. E—
NO GALVANIZED PIPE OR FITTINGS ALLOWED 6. GATE VALVES SHALL BE CHAINED AND LOCKED TOGETHER TO PREVENT TAMPERING.
— = B -‘-N“IWJ oV AWD = 1 R W, X Iy, " #
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i o : T n s
15 '\ s i TYPICAL 4", 6" AND 8" DOUBLE CHECK ) g . :
TYPI!CAL 5/8" 1", 1-1/2" AND DRAWING NO. e DRAWN: EAM TYPICAL METER 3" DIAMETER DRAWING NO. DRAWN: EAM DETECTIOR ASSEMBLY FOR FIRE DRAWING NO. DRAWN: EAM TYPICAL FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATION DRAWING NO. “JDRAWN: EAM TYPICAL FIRE HYDRANT NOTES DRAWING NO. DRAWN: EAM SANITARY SEWER MAIN DRAWING NO.
APPROVED: XXX 2" METER INSTALLATION W-06 APPROVED: XXX AND LARGER W-11 APPROVED: XXX SPRINKLER SERVICE (90° BENDS) W-03 & hPPROVED:  Xxx W-13 ferroveD:  xxx W-13.1 APPROVED: XXX CONSTRUCTION NOTES S-01
WATER SYSTEM NOTES: WATER SYSTEM NOTES (CONTINUED):
1. NEW OR RELOCATED UNDERGROUND WATER MAINS INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT THAT WILL CROSS ANY 11 2'2-'-5"5\’5’\;% F'V':'CN INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE COLOR CODING REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 18" SOUARE |
EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY OR VACUUM-TYPE SANITARY SEWER OR STORM SEWER WILL BE LAID SO -320F.AC. UTILITY —— ~o NEW SEWER MAN EXIST. SEWER MAN o o e |
THE OUTSIDE OF THE WATER MAIN IS AT LEAST SIX INCHES ABOVE THE OTHER PIPELINE OR AT LEAST 12 \ 6" SERVICE FLUSH BRASS
INCHES BELOW THE OTHER PIPELINE. 12. ALLPVC PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI/AWWA C900 LATEST REVISION AND CLASS 8ot SCREW PLUG
DR 18. ALL DIP WATER MAINS SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PRESSURE CLASS 350, WITH WALL THICKNESS ROTATE BEND AS REQUIRED TO ALIGN I
2. NEW OR RELOCATED UNDERGROUND WATER MAINS INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT THAT WILL CROSS ANY COMPLYING WITH CLASS 52. ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF | SERVICE BRANCH WITH SERVICE PIPE | T
EXISTING OR PROPOSED PRESSURE-TYPE SANITARY SEWER, WASTEWATER OR STORM WATER FORCE MAIN, ANSI/AWWA C151/A21.51-02 AND BE CEMENT LINED AND SEAL COATED PER ANSI/AWWA C104/A21.4-03. e o . W\
OR PIPELINE CONVEYING RECLAIMED WATER WILL BE LAID SO THE OUTSIDE OF THE WATER MAIN IS AT 1 ) ( SEE "\_ CONCRETE
LEAST 12 INCHES ABOVE OR BELOW THE OTHER PIPELINE. [FAC 62-555.314(2); EXCEPTIONS ALLOWED 13. FITTINGS SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON, MEETING ANSI/AWWA C153/A21.53-00 SPECIFICATIONS, WITH 350 PS| L 1 NOTE 3 PLUG I QONCRE
UNDER FAC 62-555.314(5)]. MINIMUM WORKING PRESSURE. FITTINGS MUST BE CEMENT LINED AND SEAL COATED PER ANSI/AWWA £ F
€104/A21.4-03. ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS MUST BE MANUFACTURED IN THE UNITED STATES OF Al f 9 _ 1 #3 CONT.
3. ATALLUTILITY CROSSINGS DESCRIBED ABOVE, ONE FULL LENGTH OF WATER MAIN PIPE WILL BE CENTERED AMERICA. [ (T8 CLEANOUT
ABOVE OR BELOW THE OTHER PIPELINE SO THE WATER MAIN JOINTS WILL BE AS FAR AS POSSIBLE FROM WYE BRANCH\ PLAN CLEANOUY,
THE OTHER PIPELINE, OR THE PIPES WILL BE ARRANGED SO THAT ALL WATER MAIN JOINTS ARE AT LEAST 14. ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE TO BE MECHANICAL JOINTS, WRAPPED IN POLY. ADEQUATE PROTECTIVE MEASURES TRENCH WIDTH (W) + 4' (MIN. 10°) WYE BRANCH — AS REQUIRED
THREE FEET FROM ALL JOINTS IN VACUUM-TYPE SANITARY SEWERS, STORM SEWERS, STORM WATER FORCE AGAINST CORROSION SHALL BE USED AS DETERMINED BY DESIGN. SURFACE REPLACEMENT | MISSION. FERNCO OR EQUAL
MAINS, OR PIPELINES CONVEYING RECLAIMED WATER REGULATED UNDER PART Il OF CHAPTER 62-610, SURFAGE o | 1/2° N, ASPHALTIC g SAW CUT ALONG A BNy R S | PRIVATE PROPERTY YARD TYPE
F.A.C., AND AT LEAST SIX FEET FROM ALL JOINTS IN GRAVITY OR PRESSURE-TYPE SANITARY SEWERS, 15. PAVEMENT RESTORATION SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY. ~[ /7 CoNcReTe SuFace —{1—” NEAT & STRAGHT eoce STAINLESS STEEL BANDS [
WASTEWATER FORCE MAINS, OR PIPELINES CONVEYING RECLAIMED WATER NOT REGULATED UNDER PART I
Il OF CHAPTER 62-610, F.A.C. [FAC 62-555.314(2); EXCEPTIONS ALLOWED UNDER FAC 62-555.314(5)]. 16. ALLTRENCHING, PIPE LAYING, BACKFILL, PRESSURE TESTING, AND DISINFECTING MUST COMPLY WITH THE P R - e . - | EASEMENT LINE OR
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD SPECIFICATIONS. R 5 % | PROPERTY LINE ASPHALT FLUSH BRASS
4. NEW UNDERGROUND WATER MAINS INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT TO BE DUCTILE IRON PIPE (D.I.P.) WHEN UNDISTURBED BASE O ( [ SURFACE
CROSSING BELOW SANITARY SEWER MAINS. 17. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER OVER WATER MAINS IS 30" (DIP) OR 36" (PVC). REPLACEMENT BASE—" | 16" | TRENGH (W) ] 1'-6" | &2 PLAN LJ FINSH GRADE N~ |
I u _—
5.  POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT MATERIAL SHALL BE USED TO ENCASE ALL BURIED DUCTILE IRON PIPE, 18. MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN STORM STRUCTURES AND WATER MAINS SHALL BE 3". ’ S ~ R
FITTINGS, VALVES, RODS, AND APPURTENANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C105, METHOD A. THE DIAMETER VARIES
POLYETHYLENE TUBING SHALL BE CUT TWO FEET LONGER THAN THE PIPE SECTION AND SHALL OVERLAP 19. MAXIMUM DEFLECTION PER EACH JOINT SHALL BE 50% OF MANUFACTURES RECOMMENDATION
THE ENDS OF THE PIPE BY ONE FOOT. THE POLYETHYLENE TUBING SHALL BE GATHERED AND LAPPED TO {MAXIMUM) WHERE DEFLECTION IS REQUIRED. IéIAAsEEROCK
PROVIDE A SNUG FIT AND SHALL BE SECURED AT QUARTER POINTS WITH POLYETHYLENE TAPE. EACH END QIEBE&ggE QD%E&I_AEI% IQSIE‘EIE%N%%”D WHERE /
OF THE POLYETHYLENE TUBING SHALL BE SECURED WITH A WRAP OF POLYETHYLENE TAPE. 20. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING CONFLICTS WITH WATER MAINS PLACED AT 6" RISER 2
MINIMUM COVER. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, WATER MAIN SHALL BE LOWERED TO PASS UNDER CONFLICTS SECTION "A—A” T ————- | s T QURED
6. THE POLYETHYLENE TUBING SHALL PREVENT CONTACT BETWEEN THE PIPE AND BEDDING MATERIAL, BUT IS WITH 18" MINIMUM VERTICAL SEPARATION. NO ADDITIONAL PAYMENT SHALL BE DUE TO CONTRACTOR E— <X 3 5
NOT INTENDED TO BE A COMPLETELY AIRTIGHT AND WATERTIGHT ENCLOSURE. DAMAGED POLYETHYLENE FOR LOWERING THE MAIN OR THE ADDITIONAL FITTINGS USED THEREON. P I [ A SLOPE UP T0 R 3
TUBING SHALL BE REPAIRED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER USING POLYETHYLENE TAPE, OR THE DAMAGED P ))’ MIN. 178" PER FT- PAVEMENT TYPE
SECTION SHALL BE REPLACED. POLY WRAP WILL NOT BE PAID FOR AS A SEPARATE BID ITEM. IT SHALL BE 21. PIPE JOINT RESTRAINT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE USE OF DUCTILE IRON FOLLOWER GLANDS A
CONSIDERED TO BE A PART OF THE PRICE BID FOR WATER MAINS. MANUFACTURED TO ASTM A 536-80. TWIST-OFF NUTS SHALL BE USED TO ENSURE PROPER ACTUATING OF ' 4 8 CLEANOUT DETAILS
THE RESTRAINING DEVICES. THE MECHANICAL JOINT RESTRAINING DEVICES SHALL HAVE A WORKING NOTES:
7. FIRE HYDRANT BARRELS SHALL BE ENCASED IN POLY WRAP UP TO THE GROUND SURFACE AND THE WEEP PRESSURE OF 250 PSI MINIMUM, WITH A MINIMUM SAFETY FACTOR OF 2:1, AND SHALL BE EBAA IRON INC., 1. REPLACED BASE MATERIAL OVER TRENCH SHALL BE TWICE THE THICKNESS L —
HOLES SHALL NOT BE COVERED BY THE POLY WRAP. MEGALUG OR APPROVED EQUAL. JOINT RESTRAINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A MINIMUM OF THREE OF THE ORIGINAL BASE, MINIMUM 12°, MAXIMUM 18", _
2. BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN 6" MAXIMUM (LOOSE MEASUREMENT,
JOINTS (60 FEET) FROM ANY FITTING. LAYERS AND EACH LAYER THOROUGHLY ROLLED OR (TAMPED TO 98% OF ) -_—— -
8.  GATE VALVES FOR USE WITH PIPE LESS THAN THREE INCHES (3") IN DIAMETER SHALL BE RATED FOR TWO MAXIMUM DENSITY, PER AASHTO T—180. SoPe AT PLUG
HUNDRED (200) PS| WORKING PRESSURE, NON-SHOCK, BLOCK PATTERN, SCREWED BONNET, NON-RISING 22. WHENEVER IT IS NECESSARY, IN THE INTEREST OF SAFETY, TO BRACE THE SIDES OF A TRENCH, THE 3 ASPHALT CONORETE PAVEMENT JONTS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY SAWED. F .
. . PER FT. "
STEM, BRASS BODY, AND SOLID WEDGE. THEY SHALL BE STANDARD THREADED FOR PVC PIPE AND HAVE A CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, PUT IN PLACE AND MAINTAIN SUCH SHEETING OR BRACING AS MAY BE o SORAGE MACERIAL SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE EXISTING. SURFACE. ELEVATION V& PERFT. 6" WYE (POINT (SBYR(E)%_II)EERNS'I')IAL SERVICE
MALLEABLE IRON HANDWHEEL. GATE VALVES 3" THROUGH 16" IN DIAMETER SHALL BE RESILIENT SEAT AND NECESSARY TO SUPPORT THE SIDES OF THE EXCAVATION TO ENSURE PERSONNEL SAFETY, AND TO PREVENT 6. BASE WATERAL SHALL HAVE A MINMUM LBR OF 100 AND A MINIMUM _ELEVAIION OF SERVICE)
BIDIRECTIONAL FLOW ONLY. VALVES FOR SPECIAL APPLICATIONS WILL REQUIRE CITY UTILITY APPROVAL. MOVEMENT WHICH CAN IN ANY WAY DAMAGE THE WORK OR ENDANGER ADJACENT STRUCTURES. THE 7. e TRENGH 1S FILLED TEMPORARILY, T SHALL BE COVERED WITH A 2° .
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SEQUENCE, METHODS AND MEANS OF ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PATCH TO KEEP THE FILL MATERIAL FROM RAVELING . 6" SERVICE PIPE
9.  VALVE BOXES AND COVERS FOR ALL SIZE VALVES SHALL BE OF CAST IRON CONSTRUCTION AND ADJUSTABLE CONSTRUCTION, AND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ALL OSHA AND OTHER SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. B I R o ON WDt 1o, NOTES:
SCREW-ON TYPE. THE LID SHALL HAVE CAST IN THE METAL THE WORD "WATER" FOR THE WATER LINES. 1. SINGLE SERVICE CONNECTIONS SHALL USE 6" PIPE AND FITTINGS. ELEVATION
ALL VALVE BOXES SHALL BE SIX INCH {6") NOMINAL DIAMETER AND SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR DEPTHS OF THE 2. USE RISER CONNECTIONS WHERE INVERT OF SEWER IS GREATER THAN 7'-0" DEEP.
PARTICULAR VALVE. THE STEM OF THE BURIED VALVE SHALL BE WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR INCHES (24") OF 3. WHERE BELL OF WYE AND SPIGOT OF EXISTING MAIN ARE NOT COMPATIBLE, USE A
THE FINISHED GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE CITY. SECOND FLEXIBLE COUPLING. SINGLE SERVICE CONNECTION
10. ALLWATER MAIN INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE COLOR CODING REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER
62-555.320 F.A.C.
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2242 MONROE ST
Waste Water Generation
Use Quantity Generation Rate* ERU Demand
Proposed
Residential
One Bedroom 17 250 GPD 13.5 4,250 GPD
Two Bedroom 3 250 GPD 2.4 750 GPD
Three Bedroom 4 250 GPD 3.2 1,000 GPD
Pool 25 person capacity 2 gal/person 0.2 50 GPD
Total Proposed 19.3 ERU @ 315 GPD 6,050 GPD
Potable Water Consumption
Use Quantity Generation Rate* Demand
Proposed
Residential
One Bedroom 17 13.5 4,725 GPD
Two Bedroom 3 2.4 840 GPD
Three Bedroom 4 3.2 1,120 GPD
Pool 25 person capacity 0.2 70 GPD
340 ERU @ 350 GPD| Total Proposed 19.3 ERU @ 350 GPD 6,755 GPD
* As per the Florida Administrative Code: Chapter 64E-6.008 Tahle | for System Design, ESTIMATED SEWAGE
FLOW. ERU = Equivalent Residential Unit and the Broward County Code of Ordinances Section 27-201
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ERX  — STOP SIGN | oqawry |5 ey 127w | w2 aey ! |5 ar)| 12 aw) | o avey |
T I] 7' ABOVE GROUND ~— — J— - _ -
“'" V | | (SEE NOTE #3)
2’ 16’ 22’ 18’ : .
T OVERHANG I I 24" WHITE STOP BAR Reviews:
~ 25’ OF 6" DOUBLE YELLOW W,
PARALLEL ACCESSIBLE STANDARD e YELLOW/YELLOW RPM'S @ 20'/
PARKING PARKING PARKING NE
— _— - - - ~
6" SPACE - - ~ P ~
A B c D E F G H ( / WHITE (3) 4" WHITE DIAGONALS \
PARKING STALL AISLE STALL CURB | OVERALL | BACK TO BACK | OVERALL BACK TO / \ IE\%UL%LLY SPACED PER
ANGLE WIDTH WIDTH LENGTH DEPTH LENGTH | STALL LENGTH BACK LENGTH / \
30 8.5 11 16.9° 17’ 44.8' 13.2° 37.4' / \
30" 9’ 11" 17.3 18’ 45.6 13.4° 37.8" _— / \
45" 8.5 12.5' 19.5° 12" 51.4' 16.4 45.4' / = = | 3R L w L wJ 8o- ] wil]
n ; ; ; ; ; 5 ; » I I = = | 3 = = 1=
45 9 12.5 19.8' | 12.75' | 52.1 16.6 45.7 6" (TYP. = = I ( =0 |z P & P [HES '
60° 8.5 17.5' 20.7' 9.8' 58.9' 18.6° 54.7' NOTES: \
60" 9’ 17.5' 21" 10.4° 59.5 18.7 54.9' : /
90" 8.5 22’ 18’ 8.5 61’ 19’ 61’ 1. ¥SE ngFEI%GfI\Tégg PAINT OR THERMOPLASTIC WHEN REQUIRED BY \ | o ) | 5 | \ —2" (TYP.) 2"—ii— P 2"l /
90" 9’ 22’ 18’ 8.5’ 61" 19’ 61" : 4— D) / 4" (TYP.)
2. ALL SIGNAGE AND MARKING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUAL \ . 12' (TYP.) | 5 (TYP.) | 12 (TYP.) , /
OF UNIFROM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) STANDARD. / ¥ (4
, . 3. REFER TO STOP SIGN AND STREET IDENTIFICATION ASSEMBLY TYPICAL \ \\ /
STANDARD STALL IS 8.5° x 18" , DETAILS FROM BROWARD COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION e A P
ACCESSIBLE SPACE IS 12" x 18’, WITH 5’ ACCESS AISLE CLEARLY MARKED. (LATEST EDITION). N
PARALLEL PARKING IS 8.5' x 22" _— -~ _ ___ -
LANDSCAPE ISLANDS ARE FOR TREE PLANTING, NOT FOR LIGHT POLES.
DRIVEWAY WIDTH AT PROPERTY LINE IS NOT TO EXCEED AISLE WIDTH.
(*) IN CASE OF CONFLICT PLANS TO COMPLY WITH ADA 406 & 502, AND FDOT 711-001 (SHEET 11)
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
X DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ) _ ISSUED: MAY 2023 REVISED: - ISSUED: MAY 2023 ENGINEERING. TRANSPORTATION & MOBILITY DIVISION REVISED: -
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APPROVED:  JG WITHIN THE RAC AREA — APPROVED:  JG APPROVED:  JG ZI
= 9
N
I— (=]
M
h'd i
(2l a
o
< =
> 5
|
o
—I I
— —
= "’
L
< S
[
GENERAL NOTES: LL =
NOTE: 1. Cross Slopes and Grades: 1 =
1. SIZE TO BE S FEET IN HEIGHT 0" i A Sidewalk, . and landing slopes (i.e. 0.02, 0.05, and 1:12) shown in this Ind
=|n. AND WHITE IN COLOR. 2'-0" Detectable Warn/ngs aIree%?axim’z—ﬁﬂ".‘s‘.J Wai,gh aiy?urlg\galsagfp?;e IEengineer, pruv;'adne the mifrirgLvm ;‘Zas;glensli);;e I_ $
o 4,33 where the requirements cannot be met. I ~
— B . 1 OPTION A B. Landings must have cross-slopes less than or equal to 0.02 in any direction. - D <T‘
[
NOTE: C. Maintain a single longitudinal slope along each side of the curb ramp. = a N
N —_— Ramp slopes are not required to exceed 15 feet in length. =) (] g
L) ALL LETTERS ARE 1" SERIES T ) ) ) ) o > o0 ~
- AT 1" SPACING D. Joints permitted at the location of Slope Breaks. Otherwise locate joints in accordance
with Index 522-001. No joints are permitted within the ramp portion of the Curb Ramp.
R ] 2. Curb, Curb and Gutter and/or Sidewalk:
3.25" 11.5" 3.25" 0 W A. Refer to Index 522-001 for concrete thickness and sidewalk details.
& B. Remove any existing curb, curb and gutter, or sidewalk to the nearest joint beyond the CD
"N’- ——| curb transition or to the extent that no remaining section is less than 5 feet long. S
C. Width of Curb Ramp is 4-0" minimum. Match sidewalk or Shared Use Path width %4(4, (D
as shown in the Plans.
PADll?sljl\nggY S 3. Curb Ramp Alpha-Identification: Siope Breaks Z Z
453 SF R . s . R (Joints Permitted) —
PERMIT A. Sidewalk curb ramp alpha-identifications (e.g. CR-A) are provided for reference : : <
ONLY purposes in the Plans. I
FTP-21-06 ACCESSIBLE PAVEMENT SYMBOL B. Alpha-identifications CR-I and CR-J are intentionaily omitted. m :
FINE 4. Detectable Warnings: < I
$250 MAX A. Install detectable warnings in accordance with Specification 527. Joints Not Permitted In Ramp E LIJ —
FTP-22-06 OPTION B B. Place detectable warnings across the full width of the ramp or landing, to a s, (D <
minimum depth of 2 feet measured perpendicular to the curb line and no greater than 067,,,
5 feet from the back of the curb or edge of pavement. 4(4. l— < I—
C. If detectabl i h in the Pl 1 ter than 5%, align th
ISOMETRIC VIEW truncated domes with the centerline of the ramp: atherwise, the truncated domes are Z Z L
not required to be aligned. I I I D
s ' < oy E— LIJ
SIGNAGE NOTES: 6'-0" (Shown) N 2'-0 i > 05
1. FTP—-21-06 & FTP—22-06 SIGN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT STANDARD PLANS INDEX 700-102. Sidewalk %Q. E
2. SIGN POST SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BROWARD COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION "GROUND SIGN ASSEMBLY GBS = <
DETAILS”, LATEST REVISION. S = D_
> =
0.02. *é‘ o B
. 4 A
NOTES: DO CURB RAMP NOMENCLATURE
1. PROVIDE PAVEMENT SYMBOL IN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES. THE SYMBOL SHALL BE WHITE IN COLOR PER i SEB|
ADA STANDARDS.
2. BLUE MARKINGS SHALL BE SHADED. N
3. SLOPES NO GREATER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED IN ALL DIRECTIONS FOR BOTH THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING . Q
SPACE AND ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLE. Sidewalk Curb E N .
4. ALL RAMPS, SIDEWALK, CURB RAMPS, AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT. |~ 3
5. WIDTH MEASUREMENTS OF PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MADE FROM THE CENTERLINE OF N 2
THE WHITE PAVEMENT MARKINGS. HOWEVER, WHEN PARKING SPACES OR ACCESS AISLES ARE ADJACENT TO A 1AST | DESCRIPTION: FY 2023-24 INDEX SHEET
CURB OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT AND NOT ADJACENT TO ANOTHER PARKING SPACE OR ACCESS AISLE; THEN THE 2 -
WIDTH MEASUREMENTS MAY INCLUDE THE FULL WIDTH OF THE LAST PAVEMENT MARKING. 1’;%;'/"2”1 2 @1{5 STANDARD pLANSs | PETECTABLE WARNINGS AND SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS
6. ALL ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 2010 ADA STANDARDS & 522-002 lof7
FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN AND THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE LATEST EDITION FOR "ACCESSIBILITY". o
7. ALL PARKING PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE 4" REFLECTORIZED PAINT MEETING FDOT/BCTED STANDARDS. Ov’
8. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNS SHALL BE 60" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED <
FROM BOTTOM OF THE SIGN. 0~
¢ JORGE SZAUER
| : ] FLA. REG. P.E. # 62579
! e - 1= ,ﬁ’
4-6" Min. i : - j* Designed by:
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T = Arrow SPACING TABLE
Z2aas: 2 5 29 SF. NOTES FOR PAVEMENT MESSAGES: Posted Speed (mph)| Distance "S" (feet) Date:
H F 7;{55_ e 1. z;’g’";g’,’, arrom :gn: ;'Ms’;i:'ize‘#,,;';?sgﬁ’?;;;""S?%"r’g:‘%y' 3. Dimensions are within 1" %, 355 _2535 ; . NOV 2024
'rong-Way )avement message. Measure t} istance from the base 4. All grids are 4" x 4. -
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1. See Index 509-070 for pavement markings at railroad crossings.
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EXISTING 8" VCP
SAN SEWER MAIN Clemeos
EXISTING 8”7 PVC @
WATER MAIN REMOVE EXISTING 4”7 SAN SEWER LATERAL
(CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION & L THIS PROJECT
. DEPTH) AND INSTALL 6”7 PVC SEWER LATERAL
3 PROP. 8” C.O. SEE PLUMBING PLANS
: I/ 3! [ & FOR CONTINUATION ADJACENT PROPERTY
% NEW PROPERTY LINE | = |
EXISTING ; OPERTY LINE ~\ l#fw i E 5 L OGAED! |NEM QP
i swmee mee e e e
ol CONGBIDEWALK = 5~ a0 e S T et e e e e e e e
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PROP. 4” DIP FOR FIRE — 8 | e, | 2 @ — @ | @ | ﬂ(CQ\ ﬂf@j\
SERVICE (SEE FRE il == Alaisels I
PROTECTIONS PLANS) LoBBY 7 v) v v) 7 v) L‘ — ') ' o
‘ o \\ = = ==
PROP. FIRE £ (N S—— % e 2
HYDRANT & €= e o~ PROP. 4” DDCV ASSEMBLY -
Q9 ¢ - CLEARANCE + 85 : s FOR FIRE SERVICE .
PROP. 4” WATER < ~— ] -l .
FOR FIRE SERVICE = SEE PLUMBING PLANS - .
| :  FOR CONTINUATION K
————————— | vaor e -
PROP. 8"x6” TAPPING — B s — — — W
SLEEVE & VALVE & 6" G.V. , i (';\@)\. (';\@)\. i
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SLEEVE & VALVE & 4" GV, Lo CNNCERS e b, e e RS
» ) S PROPERTY LINE
PROP. 47 WATER FOR — PROP. 3” REDUCED 3
DOMESTIC SERVICE PRESSURE ZONE BFP %
ADJACENT PROPERTY — — .
EX'ST'NG WATER SER\/'CE — PROP 1” PRESSURE This item has been digitally signed and sealed by lorge Szauer, PE. On May 7, 2025.
FOR |RR|GAT|ON SERV'CE . Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature
\/AC U U M B R EAK ER B I—_P must be verified on any electronic copies.
PROP. 3" WATER METER — SROP. FDC 2 NOTE:
FOR DOMESTIC SERVICE ALL PIPING USED IN PRIVATE FIRE
PAVEMENT [ 10 20 SERVICE MAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH
EXISTING WATER METER FOR — RESTORATION — — NFPA CHAPTER 10 IN ITS ENTIRELY

1”7 IRRIGATION SERVICE

EXISTING —

FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING SEWER M.H. —

RIM ELEV. 8.38°
INV. 4.15°(E)
INV. ELEV. 4.20°(W)

¢
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MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENTS

2242-2246 MONROE ST HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020

GRAPHIC SCALE
1” — 10’

PUBLIC | PRIVATE

NOTE:

INTERNAL ROUTING OF WATER SERVICE, FIRE
SERVICE & IRRIGATION SERVICE SHALL BE
SHOWN ON EACH DISCIPLINE PRIOR TO FINAL

S —

EXISTING
8.22° GRADE\ |
S TN | R R e

5" CONCRETE—
SIDEWALK

8.40°

——-—1—=

/ "

it

PERMIT APPROVAL

/ ; \FROP 6” |SAN LATERAL

Y
\\<
Vo)

N L

»1.04% MIN. SLOPE

NOTE:

WATER SUPPLY & FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO
ACCUMULATION OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS PER NFPA 1
(EDITION 2018) SECTION 16.4.3.1.1

“—EXISTING | 8" PVC SANITARY SEWER
INV. ELEV. 3.29
(CONTRACTOR TO |FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION—& DEPTH)

0 10

PROP. 6” SEWER LATERAL
CONNECTION PROFILE
SCALE 1"=3’

20

NOTE:

ALL UNDERGROUND FIRE MAIN WORK MUST BE
COMPLETED BY FIRE PROTECTION CONTRCTOR
HOLDING A CLASS |, Il OR V LICENSE PER F.S. 633.102
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HDPE TO MIP CURB STOP (TYP)

2" CORP
STOP/BALL
VALVE

2" CORP
STOP/BALL
VALVE

COMPRESSION FITTING OUTLET METER COUPLING

VARIES

®)

GUARD POSTS TO BE 4" DIA.
STEEL, CONCRETE FILLED

PUMPER
CONNECTION

FACING STREET

SEWER NOTES:

1. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER OVER D.I.P. SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY OR FORCE MAINS IS 30". THE MINIMUM
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Reviews:

Fire Flow Calculations for 2242 Monroe Street

SITE DATA

28,744 sf

DESIGN CRITERIA
' The proposed building shall have an approved automatic sprinkler system.

REQUIRED FIRE FLOW
3,500 X 0.25 = 875 GPM (1,000 gpm Min)

Proposed is the construction of a four (4) story Class lIIB (lll(200)) residential Building located at 2242
Monroe Street in Hollywood, Florida, Broward County. The existing land uses surrounding the site are
residentiall to the North, South, East and West.

Per NFPA-1 18.4.4 fire flow area shall be the total floor area of all levels of a building. Fire flow area:

Per NFPA-1 Table 18.4.5.2.1 the required fire flow for a 28,744 sf Type lIB Building is 3,500 gpm with
a flow duration of 3 hours.

'Per NFPA-1, 184532, that the required fire flow, as established in Table 18 4 5.2.1 shall be reduced
by 75%, with a fire flow no less than 1,000 gpm when the building is provided with an approved
_automatic sprinkler system.

Hydrant Flow Test Result on Monroe Street show a minimum flow of 1060 GPM.

CAP
VARIES 4' - 7' "
:—./ N HOPE P R VG INSIDE PROPERTY TO BE SAME TAPPED OUT TAPPED OUT — (SEE NOTES 3 6.3 o0 DETAILW—13.:)\ s DEPTH OF COVER OVER PVC SANITARY SEWER OR FORCE MAINS IS 36".
DIAMETER AS METER OR 1" MIN "
WHICH EVER IS LARGER (TYP) FLANGE METER FLANGE TO BACKFLOW _6 \\ 12" MIN. FIRE HYDRANT AND GUARD 2. ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING MAINS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
2" MIN HDPE PIPE FOR (BY CITY) PREVENTER OR o POST ARE TO BE PAINTED PER
LU B 2METER | ERMETER 314" DUAL CHEC o REDUCER 3 DOUBLE CHECK . CcAP 24"x24" CONCRETE |, CITY SPECS. (SEENOTE 6 ON NOTES: 3. LEAKAGE TESTS AND ALIGNMENT (LAMPING) TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON ALL NEW SEWER LINES UP TO THE
(PROVIDED BY CITY) e AND OMAL L YT OR VALVE (BY 4" GUARD POST (SEE . [ DETALW-13.) CONNECTION POINT WITH THE EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM, THESE TESTS SHALL BE REQUESTED AND PAID FOR BY THE
METERS (TYP) 7 ‘ S CUSTOMER) NOTE 4 BELOW AND O 4" DIA. GALV. CURB b L 3'X3'X8" THICK CONC. CONTRACTOR.
SINGLE SERVICE PLAN ‘ W ‘ DETAIL THIS SHEET) — A / DL SUARD \ FNAL T I / SLAB OR SIDEWALK 1. IN ALL CASES, PROVIDE 4' UNOBSTRUCTED SIDEWALK CLEAR OF THE FIRE HYDRANT AND BOLLARDS.
FOR 5/8", 1", 1-1/2" & 2" METERS N Y 2 - ASPHALT FLAG. PROVIDE 4' 4. LAMPING TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON GRAVITY SEWERS FROM MANHOLE TO MANHOLE UP TO AND INCLUDING
WATER METER N e TR " / . W/CONC. PAVEMENT | & - - UNOBSTRUCTED 2. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 4' AND 7' FROM THE FACE OF CURB. THE POINT OF CONNECTION TO THE EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM.
"U BRANCH" PIECE W/ TWIN 3/4" TEE GATE VALVE REDUCER ® - GRADE = ’
Mé'z)ogg';\fpsR(g\?EgE""ngf (PROVIDED BY CITY) METERS (TYP) o 3000 PS| VALVE BOX = N 2?)‘1?55' 3. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN A RADIUS OR WITHIN FDOT CLEAR DRIVING ZONE. 5. LEAKAGE TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON ALL SEGMENTS OF A GRAVITY SEWER SYSTEM, INCLUDING SERVICE
e L) GATE VALVE TEE CONC E 5 P LATERALS AND MANHOLES, FOR A CONTINUOUS PERIOD OF NO LESS THAN 2 HOURS. AT THE END OF THE TEST, THE
2, R R VISQUEEN 6" GATE Z 4. GUARD POSTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED FOR SAFETY OR AS APPROVED BY THE DEPT. OF TOTAL MEASURED LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 GALLONS PER INCH OF PIPE DIAMETER PER MILE PER DAY FOR
STRAINER LENON & N 4 VALVE = PUBLIC UTILITIES. IN SIDEWALK. LOCATE GUARD POSTS AT THE FACE OF THE PUMPER AND 2'-6' ANY SECTION OF THE SYSTEM, WITH ZERO ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE FOR LATERALS AND MANHOLES. AN EXFILTRATION
1" MIN HDPE PIPE FOR METER COUPLING (TYP) PLAN IAVEY S 5 - g - OR INFILTRATION TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED WITH A MINIMUM POSITIVE HEAD OF 2 FEET ON THE SECTION BEING
5/8" & 3/4" METERS CURB STOP (TYP) —_— ZHE < 6" n.u.p.—\ @ LEFT/RIGHT OF § OF THE FIRE HYDRANT.EXTRA POSTS MAY BE REQUIRED IN INDUSTRIAL AND TESTED.
— . : ; CONGESTED TRAFFIC AREAS. (4 POSTS MAX.)
- HDPE TO MIP :
f.. M'E"}EHR[;PE PIPE FOR COMPRESSION FITTING & fs * : — _(H_ USE CONCRETE THRUST 6. FORCE MAINS SHALL BE PRESSURE-TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 62-555.330 (FAC). THE PRESSURE TEST SHALL
1" (MIN) PVC INSIDE - BLOCK TO RESTRAIN FIRE 5. FIRE HYDRANT CONCRETE SLAB AND CONCRETE GUARD POST FOOTINGS SHALL BE DIFFERENT CONSIST OF HOLDING A TEST PRESSURE OF 150 PSI ON THE PIPELINE FOR A CONTINUOUS PERIOD OF 2 HOURS THE
“U BRANCH" PIECE W/TWIN 1" PROPERTY (TYP) TO BACKFLOW 18 L HYDRANT SHOE. POURS. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE FOLLOWING FORMULA:
MIP OUTLETS (FORD METER PREVENTER OR MIN. RESTRAIN ALL JOINTS
CO. OR APPROVED EQUAL) — DOUBLE CHECK GUARD POST 6. THE FIRE HYDRANT BONNET, OPERATING NUT, HOLD-DOWN NUT, PUMPER CAP AND HOSE CAPS L=SxDxVF
FOR 1" METERS NOTES: -'EL = \C/SE\T/(E) '(V?‘E(R WATER MAIN mfmgfwgk’g&w&w SHALL BE PAINTED GREEN, AND THE HYDRANT UPPER BARREL SHALL BE PAINTED SILVER IN 148,000
DOUBLE SERVICE PLAN b o O e Lt o ; ) ; VALVE EXISTING MAIN) ACCORDANCE WITH CITY SPECIFICATIONS. WHERE:
VT 0 \ K L= ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE FOR SYSTEM IN GALLONS PER HOUR
FOR 5/8", 3/4" AND 1" METERS FOR TWO METERS. g S S
2. 5/8" METERS REQUIRE 3/4" PIPING. g/ f ’>/ N :\\/( 2 - I.PEI‘:\ES?:'?('\)AFELEI\TEISNl’I\INﬁ::iL FEET
90° ELBOW i'. i\iﬂ PEuluEr?é %cl;gﬁ)isp PNG: %|  STRAINER j METER (8Y CTY) @5/}“/“ PRI ELEVATION P = AVERAGE TEST PRESSURE IN PS|
NIPPLE (TYP) 5. ALLFITTINGS TO BE BRASS. b ADJUSTABLE JACK
gﬁ%‘;ggiggﬁm’;ﬁ L FLOW PROVIDE 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTYFYING CONFLICTS WITH FORCE MAINS PLACED AT MINIMUM
VARIES 4 CLEAR VARIES COVER. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, FORCE MAIN SHALL BE LOWERED TO PASS UNDER CONFLICTS WITH 12" MINIMUM
. N ELEVATION A SDWK. 12" MIN. SEPARATION FROM WATER MAINS AND 6" MINIMUM SEPARATION FROM OTHER UTILITIES. NO ADDITIONAL
: y 8",’,'2‘“-3;‘3,"&:';’&;0“ METER COUPLING (TYP) 4 | PAYMENT SHALL BE DUE TO CONTRACTOR FOR LOWERING THE MAIN OR THE ADDITIONAL FITTINGS USED THEREON.
g 16"x16"x16" CONC. D
— CURB STOP (TYP) 1" x 3/4" DUAL CHECK VALVE FOR UEERE MATERIALS
2" MIN HDPE PIPE FOR 3/ AND SVIALLER DIAMETER SUPPORT ON e TG T DESCRIPTION e T QT DESCRIFTION y 8. WHENEVER IT IS NECESSARY, IN THE INTEREST OF SAFETY, TO BRACE THE SIDES OF A TRENCH, THE CONTRACTOR
1" METERS. METERS (TYP) / . RESTRAINED COMPACTED SOIL - : & SHALL FURNISH, PUT IN PLACE AND MAINTAIN SUCH SHEETING OR BRACING AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO SUPPORT THE
JOINTS (TYP) 1 1 | 4",6",8" VALVE,DOUBLE CHECK 7 N/A_| PEA GRAVEL (4" DEEP) RN, SIDES OF THE EXCAVATION TO ENSURE PERSONNEL SAFETY, AND TO PREVENT MOVEMENT WHICH CAN IN ANY WAY
2" BRASS COMPRESSION 2 4 | 4"6"8" BEND-90° 8 | N/A | PLASTIC LINER/WEED STOP (5 MILS) |/ DAMAGE THE WORK OR ENDANGER ADJACENT STRUCTURES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
FITTING FOR HDPE 3 2 | 4",6",8" D.LP. SPOOL PIECE 9 4| RESTRAINED JOINTS g THE SEQUENCE, METHODS AND MEANS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ALL OSHA AND
REDUCER 3A | 1 | 4"6"8"D.P.SPOOLPIECE(24"LONG) | 10 | 1 | LOW FLOW METER S+ oe® OTHER SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.
HDPE TO MIP 17 (MIN) PVG INSIDE ELEVATION 4 7 | 4"6"8" FLANGE, D.LP. 11 1 | VALVE, BYPASS DOUBLE CHECK EIR :
COMPRESSION FITTING PROPERTY (TYP) —_— 5 2 4",6",8" GATE VALVE (SEE NOTE 6) 12 1 16"X16"X16" CONC. SUPPORT R -
N | el 1 . 1] ~ 6 1 | SCREW JACK/ANCHORED 13 1 | P.T.2X4 LUMBER ALL AROUND 070 FOURG b
&5 i i TWO TO FOUR GUARD
90° ELBOW L i = i NOTES: NOTES: POSTSASREQUIREDBY ~  ~~—____ !
NOTES: 1. FIELD ADJUST AND CUT ITEM 3 TO THE PROPER LENGTH. T M (3:EFFE'|“°T’3 PLYWOOD (TYP.)
TRIPLE SERVICE PLAN T, USE ONE METER BOX PER METER. 1. THE WATER METER AND STRAINER IS PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD. 2. ALL PIPING SHALL BE D.LP. CL 50/52 AS APPLICABLE TO MINIMUM STANDARDS. T NOTES 4 AND 5 ON IN GRASS AREA IN SIDEWALK
e 4 2. 5/8" METERS REQUIRE 3/4" PIPING. 2. THE CITY'S RESPONSIBILITY ENDS AT THE REDUCER PRECEDING THE BACKFLOW PREVENTER. 3. ALLLOW FLOW METER PIPING SHALL BE BRASS OR COPPER. DETAIL W-13.1) B e
FOR 5/8", 3/4" AND 1" METERS i ﬂrlpfﬁﬁqss?%g?aﬂg:‘”& 3. TAPPED OUT FLANGE SHOULD MATCH SIZE OF TEE AND STANDARD 2" CORP STOP OR BALL VALVE. 4. m;ﬁ%xggf;&\.’oﬁ?m POSTS SHALL BE SPACED EVENLY APART AS SHOWN ABOVE OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLAN VIEW
5. MAY USE 45° BENDS (SEE DETAIL W-07.2) WHEN WORKING AREA IS NOT LIMITED, AS DIRECTED BY CITY. E—
NO GALVANIZED PIPE OR FITTINGS ALLOWED 6. GATE VALVES SHALL BE CHAINED AND LOCKED TOGETHER TO PREVENT TAMPERING.
— = B -‘-N“IWJ oV AWD = 1 R W, X Iy, " #
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STANDARD DETAIL [REViSED: 11/06/2017| [ " *%, |issUED: 03/0/1995] DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STANDARD DETAIL |REVISED: 060820 | sS4 [ISSUED: 03/01/I994 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STANDARD DETAIL [REVISED: 06/08/2014] | (**** fissUED: 03/01/1994) DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STANDARD DETAIL [ReviseD: os/0s/200) | "™, fissueD:  03/01/99:] DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STANDARD DETAIL [Revisen: ossoerzoic| | o9 lissueo: o3/oi996] DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STANDARD DETAIL |REVISED: 06/08/201
i o : T n s
15 '\ s i TYPICAL 4", 6" AND 8" DOUBLE CHECK ) g . :
TYPI!CAL 5/8" 1", 1-1/2" AND DRAWING NO. e DRAWN: EAM TYPICAL METER 3" DIAMETER DRAWING NO. DRAWN: EAM DETECTIOR ASSEMBLY FOR FIRE DRAWING NO. DRAWN: EAM TYPICAL FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATION DRAWING NO. “JDRAWN: EAM TYPICAL FIRE HYDRANT NOTES DRAWING NO. DRAWN: EAM SANITARY SEWER MAIN DRAWING NO.
APPROVED: XXX 2" METER INSTALLATION W-06 APPROVED: XXX AND LARGER W-11 APPROVED: XXX SPRINKLER SERVICE (90° BENDS) W-03 & hPPROVED:  Xxx W-13 ferroveD:  xxx W-13.1 APPROVED: XXX CONSTRUCTION NOTES S-01
WATER SYSTEM NOTES: WATER SYSTEM NOTES (CONTINUED):
1. NEW OR RELOCATED UNDERGROUND WATER MAINS INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT THAT WILL CROSS ANY 11 2'2-'-5"5\’5’\;% F'V':'CN INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE COLOR CODING REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 18" SOUARE |
EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY OR VACUUM-TYPE SANITARY SEWER OR STORM SEWER WILL BE LAID SO -320F.AC. UTILITY —— ~o NEW SEWER MAN EXIST. SEWER MAN o o e |
THE OUTSIDE OF THE WATER MAIN IS AT LEAST SIX INCHES ABOVE THE OTHER PIPELINE OR AT LEAST 12 \ 6" SERVICE FLUSH BRASS
INCHES BELOW THE OTHER PIPELINE. 12. ALLPVC PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI/AWWA C900 LATEST REVISION AND CLASS 8ot SCREW PLUG
DR 18. ALL DIP WATER MAINS SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PRESSURE CLASS 350, WITH WALL THICKNESS ROTATE BEND AS REQUIRED TO ALIGN I
2. NEW OR RELOCATED UNDERGROUND WATER MAINS INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT THAT WILL CROSS ANY COMPLYING WITH CLASS 52. ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF | SERVICE BRANCH WITH SERVICE PIPE | T
EXISTING OR PROPOSED PRESSURE-TYPE SANITARY SEWER, WASTEWATER OR STORM WATER FORCE MAIN, ANSI/AWWA C151/A21.51-02 AND BE CEMENT LINED AND SEAL COATED PER ANSI/AWWA C104/A21.4-03. e o . W\
OR PIPELINE CONVEYING RECLAIMED WATER WILL BE LAID SO THE OUTSIDE OF THE WATER MAIN IS AT 1 ) ( SEE "\_ CONCRETE
LEAST 12 INCHES ABOVE OR BELOW THE OTHER PIPELINE. [FAC 62-555.314(2); EXCEPTIONS ALLOWED 13. FITTINGS SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON, MEETING ANSI/AWWA C153/A21.53-00 SPECIFICATIONS, WITH 350 PS| L 1 NOTE 3 PLUG I QONCRE
UNDER FAC 62-555.314(5)]. MINIMUM WORKING PRESSURE. FITTINGS MUST BE CEMENT LINED AND SEAL COATED PER ANSI/AWWA £ F
€104/A21.4-03. ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS MUST BE MANUFACTURED IN THE UNITED STATES OF Al f 9 _ 1 #3 CONT.
3. ATALLUTILITY CROSSINGS DESCRIBED ABOVE, ONE FULL LENGTH OF WATER MAIN PIPE WILL BE CENTERED AMERICA. [ (T8 CLEANOUT
ABOVE OR BELOW THE OTHER PIPELINE SO THE WATER MAIN JOINTS WILL BE AS FAR AS POSSIBLE FROM WYE BRANCH\ PLAN CLEANOUY,
THE OTHER PIPELINE, OR THE PIPES WILL BE ARRANGED SO THAT ALL WATER MAIN JOINTS ARE AT LEAST 14. ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE TO BE MECHANICAL JOINTS, WRAPPED IN POLY. ADEQUATE PROTECTIVE MEASURES TRENCH WIDTH (W) + 4' (MIN. 10°) WYE BRANCH — AS REQUIRED
THREE FEET FROM ALL JOINTS IN VACUUM-TYPE SANITARY SEWERS, STORM SEWERS, STORM WATER FORCE AGAINST CORROSION SHALL BE USED AS DETERMINED BY DESIGN. SURFACE REPLACEMENT | MISSION. FERNCO OR EQUAL
MAINS, OR PIPELINES CONVEYING RECLAIMED WATER REGULATED UNDER PART Il OF CHAPTER 62-610, SURFAGE o | 1/2° N, ASPHALTIC g SAW CUT ALONG A BNy R S | PRIVATE PROPERTY YARD TYPE
F.A.C., AND AT LEAST SIX FEET FROM ALL JOINTS IN GRAVITY OR PRESSURE-TYPE SANITARY SEWERS, 15. PAVEMENT RESTORATION SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY. ~[ /7 CoNcReTe SuFace —{1—” NEAT & STRAGHT eoce STAINLESS STEEL BANDS [
WASTEWATER FORCE MAINS, OR PIPELINES CONVEYING RECLAIMED WATER NOT REGULATED UNDER PART I
Il OF CHAPTER 62-610, F.A.C. [FAC 62-555.314(2); EXCEPTIONS ALLOWED UNDER FAC 62-555.314(5)]. 16. ALLTRENCHING, PIPE LAYING, BACKFILL, PRESSURE TESTING, AND DISINFECTING MUST COMPLY WITH THE P R - e . - | EASEMENT LINE OR
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD SPECIFICATIONS. R 5 % | PROPERTY LINE ASPHALT FLUSH BRASS
4. NEW UNDERGROUND WATER MAINS INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT TO BE DUCTILE IRON PIPE (D.I.P.) WHEN UNDISTURBED BASE O ( [ SURFACE
CROSSING BELOW SANITARY SEWER MAINS. 17. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER OVER WATER MAINS IS 30" (DIP) OR 36" (PVC). REPLACEMENT BASE—" | 16" | TRENGH (W) ] 1'-6" | &2 PLAN LJ FINSH GRADE N~ |
I u _—
5.  POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT MATERIAL SHALL BE USED TO ENCASE ALL BURIED DUCTILE IRON PIPE, 18. MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN STORM STRUCTURES AND WATER MAINS SHALL BE 3". ’ S ~ R
FITTINGS, VALVES, RODS, AND APPURTENANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C105, METHOD A. THE DIAMETER VARIES
POLYETHYLENE TUBING SHALL BE CUT TWO FEET LONGER THAN THE PIPE SECTION AND SHALL OVERLAP 19. MAXIMUM DEFLECTION PER EACH JOINT SHALL BE 50% OF MANUFACTURES RECOMMENDATION
THE ENDS OF THE PIPE BY ONE FOOT. THE POLYETHYLENE TUBING SHALL BE GATHERED AND LAPPED TO {MAXIMUM) WHERE DEFLECTION IS REQUIRED. IéIAAsEEROCK
PROVIDE A SNUG FIT AND SHALL BE SECURED AT QUARTER POINTS WITH POLYETHYLENE TAPE. EACH END QIEBE&ggE QD%E&I_AEI% IQSIE‘EIE%N%%”D WHERE /
OF THE POLYETHYLENE TUBING SHALL BE SECURED WITH A WRAP OF POLYETHYLENE TAPE. 20. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING CONFLICTS WITH WATER MAINS PLACED AT 6" RISER 2
MINIMUM COVER. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, WATER MAIN SHALL BE LOWERED TO PASS UNDER CONFLICTS SECTION "A—A” T ————- | s T QURED
6. THE POLYETHYLENE TUBING SHALL PREVENT CONTACT BETWEEN THE PIPE AND BEDDING MATERIAL, BUT IS WITH 18" MINIMUM VERTICAL SEPARATION. NO ADDITIONAL PAYMENT SHALL BE DUE TO CONTRACTOR E— <X 3 5
NOT INTENDED TO BE A COMPLETELY AIRTIGHT AND WATERTIGHT ENCLOSURE. DAMAGED POLYETHYLENE FOR LOWERING THE MAIN OR THE ADDITIONAL FITTINGS USED THEREON. P I [ A SLOPE UP T0 R 3
TUBING SHALL BE REPAIRED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER USING POLYETHYLENE TAPE, OR THE DAMAGED P ))’ MIN. 178" PER FT- PAVEMENT TYPE
SECTION SHALL BE REPLACED. POLY WRAP WILL NOT BE PAID FOR AS A SEPARATE BID ITEM. IT SHALL BE 21. PIPE JOINT RESTRAINT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE USE OF DUCTILE IRON FOLLOWER GLANDS A
CONSIDERED TO BE A PART OF THE PRICE BID FOR WATER MAINS. MANUFACTURED TO ASTM A 536-80. TWIST-OFF NUTS SHALL BE USED TO ENSURE PROPER ACTUATING OF ' 4 8 CLEANOUT DETAILS
THE RESTRAINING DEVICES. THE MECHANICAL JOINT RESTRAINING DEVICES SHALL HAVE A WORKING NOTES:
7. FIRE HYDRANT BARRELS SHALL BE ENCASED IN POLY WRAP UP TO THE GROUND SURFACE AND THE WEEP PRESSURE OF 250 PSI MINIMUM, WITH A MINIMUM SAFETY FACTOR OF 2:1, AND SHALL BE EBAA IRON INC., 1. REPLACED BASE MATERIAL OVER TRENCH SHALL BE TWICE THE THICKNESS L —
HOLES SHALL NOT BE COVERED BY THE POLY WRAP. MEGALUG OR APPROVED EQUAL. JOINT RESTRAINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A MINIMUM OF THREE OF THE ORIGINAL BASE, MINIMUM 12°, MAXIMUM 18", _
2. BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN 6" MAXIMUM (LOOSE MEASUREMENT,
JOINTS (60 FEET) FROM ANY FITTING. LAYERS AND EACH LAYER THOROUGHLY ROLLED OR (TAMPED TO 98% OF ) -_—— -
8.  GATE VALVES FOR USE WITH PIPE LESS THAN THREE INCHES (3") IN DIAMETER SHALL BE RATED FOR TWO MAXIMUM DENSITY, PER AASHTO T—180. SoPe AT PLUG
HUNDRED (200) PS| WORKING PRESSURE, NON-SHOCK, BLOCK PATTERN, SCREWED BONNET, NON-RISING 22. WHENEVER IT IS NECESSARY, IN THE INTEREST OF SAFETY, TO BRACE THE SIDES OF A TRENCH, THE 3 ASPHALT CONORETE PAVEMENT JONTS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY SAWED. F .
. . PER FT. "
STEM, BRASS BODY, AND SOLID WEDGE. THEY SHALL BE STANDARD THREADED FOR PVC PIPE AND HAVE A CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, PUT IN PLACE AND MAINTAIN SUCH SHEETING OR BRACING AS MAY BE o SORAGE MACERIAL SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE EXISTING. SURFACE. ELEVATION V& PERFT. 6" WYE (POINT (SBYR(E)%_II)EERNS'I')IAL SERVICE
MALLEABLE IRON HANDWHEEL. GATE VALVES 3" THROUGH 16" IN DIAMETER SHALL BE RESILIENT SEAT AND NECESSARY TO SUPPORT THE SIDES OF THE EXCAVATION TO ENSURE PERSONNEL SAFETY, AND TO PREVENT 6. BASE WATERAL SHALL HAVE A MINMUM LBR OF 100 AND A MINIMUM _ELEVAIION OF SERVICE)
BIDIRECTIONAL FLOW ONLY. VALVES FOR SPECIAL APPLICATIONS WILL REQUIRE CITY UTILITY APPROVAL. MOVEMENT WHICH CAN IN ANY WAY DAMAGE THE WORK OR ENDANGER ADJACENT STRUCTURES. THE 7. e TRENGH 1S FILLED TEMPORARILY, T SHALL BE COVERED WITH A 2° .
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SEQUENCE, METHODS AND MEANS OF ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PATCH TO KEEP THE FILL MATERIAL FROM RAVELING . 6" SERVICE PIPE
9.  VALVE BOXES AND COVERS FOR ALL SIZE VALVES SHALL BE OF CAST IRON CONSTRUCTION AND ADJUSTABLE CONSTRUCTION, AND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ALL OSHA AND OTHER SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. B I R o ON WDt 1o, NOTES:
SCREW-ON TYPE. THE LID SHALL HAVE CAST IN THE METAL THE WORD "WATER" FOR THE WATER LINES. 1. SINGLE SERVICE CONNECTIONS SHALL USE 6" PIPE AND FITTINGS. ELEVATION
ALL VALVE BOXES SHALL BE SIX INCH {6") NOMINAL DIAMETER AND SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR DEPTHS OF THE 2. USE RISER CONNECTIONS WHERE INVERT OF SEWER IS GREATER THAN 7'-0" DEEP.
PARTICULAR VALVE. THE STEM OF THE BURIED VALVE SHALL BE WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR INCHES (24") OF 3. WHERE BELL OF WYE AND SPIGOT OF EXISTING MAIN ARE NOT COMPATIBLE, USE A
THE FINISHED GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE CITY. SECOND FLEXIBLE COUPLING. SINGLE SERVICE CONNECTION
10. ALLWATER MAIN INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE COLOR CODING REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER
62-555.320 F.A.C.
VAY 2023 DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REVISED: e
T ENGINEERING, TRANSPORTATION & MOBILITY DIVISION - oWRoa, ., . .
&% ISSUED:  03/01/1994| DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STANDARD DETAIL [REVISED: 06/08/20l4 ISSUED: ~ 03/01/199%| DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STANDARD DETAIL |REVISED: 06/08/2014 — ISSUED:  03/01/1994| DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STANDARD DETAIL |REVISED: 06/08/201% £ %, |ISSUED:  03/01/199L) DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STANDARD DETAIL |REVISED: 06/08/20IL
i %z Wi NO.: = z
z E FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT RESTORATION 4 S = .
2 = DRAWN: EAM DRAWING NO. DRAWN: EAM DRAWING NO. PERPEND. UTILITY INSTALLATION _ DRAWN EAM DRAWING NO. | \ DRAWN: EAM SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION AND DRAWING NO.
APPROVED:  JG ’ WYE BRANCH CONNECTION
WATER SYSTEM NOTES W-01 WATER SYSTEM NOTES W-02 : A - S-09 # |rprrovED: XXX CLEANOUT AT PROPERTY LINE S-12
APPROVED: XXX - APPROVED: XXX - APPROVED: XXX e :

2242 MONROE ST
Waste Water Generation
Use Quantity Generation Rate* ERU Demand
Proposed
Residential
One Bedroom 17 250 GPD 13.5 4,250 GPD
Two Bedroom 3 250 GPD 2.4 750 GPD
Three Bedroom 4 250 GPD 3.2 1,000 GPD
Pool 25 person capacity 2 gal/person 0.2 50 GPD
Total Proposed 19.3 ERU @ 315 GPD 6,050 GPD
Potable Water Consumption
Use Quantity Generation Rate* Demand
Proposed
Residential
One Bedroom 17 13.5 4,725 GPD
Two Bedroom 3 2.4 840 GPD
Three Bedroom 4 3.2 1,120 GPD
Pool 25 person capacity 0.2 70 GPD
340 ERU @ 350 GPD| Total Proposed 19.3 ERU @ 350 GPD 6,755 GPD
* As per the Florida Administrative Code: Chapter 64E-6.008 Tahle | for System Design, ESTIMATED SEWAGE
FLOW. ERU = Equivalent Residential Unit and the Broward County Code of Ordinances Section 27-201

This item has been digitally signed and sealed by Jorge S5zauer, PE. On May 7, 2025.

Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature
must be verified on any electronic copies.

MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENTS

2242-2246 MONROE ST HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020
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PRESSURE VACUUM BREAKER ASSEMBLY h O |6 K \\\\ // oY :[_ <<= o
OUTDOOR HORIZONTAL INSTALLATION m o/ l; = ;'j —
> ) " REVISIONS
WILKINS MODEL 720A S -
o <l':| - 1—30—2025: Misc.
- W o3 — S s g e
> 0 E ||<£ ] / B u Q_ [ine Dedication
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O 0 35 A4 35 s [ [ 1L ] 2
Nozzle / :
/—Ins.toll sprinkler at T|n|shed grade. : | EI i / | Sropoded landsdaping | . |
Thick walled poly pipe and | ' | L / I: v L will noft impede drainage |_ ' I: |
barbed els, Toro funny, Rainbird : | flow tp yard drains. : ]
6" Pop—up—/ swing or hardie Blue Stripe. y W W wvean by : || = , —_— L= —_ AN ' N . = : — | e . — | , k
A -
Spray or o = W W v— Wl —ap—1-1w — =
Bubbler Swing joint SCH 40 _ IS ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' — —
3 o £ J»— Lateral Pipe 20.0' : ;] * : >, 8
SCH 40 : < : & ' — — — _ S )
1
n . .
6" Pop-up Spray / Bubbler Detalil ; 205.00 N
NTS A R )
1 -
: =
e
. @
LEGEND: S (O o
(IRRIGATION CONTROLLER D—“_s ET) I~
(2)IRRIGATION CONTROL WIRE IN CONDUIT — Q_ o I
IRRIGATION LEGEND: SIZE AND TYPE PER LOCAL CODES é < e 2
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CONDUIT = Cc ©
CONNECT TO POWER SOURCE, J-BOX INSIDE CONTROLLER ) o &
[ —— 17 MAIN LINE (4)ADJACENT SURFACE TO MOUNT CONTROLLER PER PLAN o >§ -
©
(5) WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR CC) —_— O S
LATERAL ZONE LINES. . _% = — § s
IRRIGATION NOTES: ot ’ ZONE BOUNDARIES H—arom MOUNT CONTROLLER LCD SCREEN AT EYE LEVEL, CONTROLLER (@) E c\.l g
H——— 13" (33 CM) OPEN DOOR WIDTH —— ¢ SHALL BE HARD-WIRED TO GROUNDED 110 VAC POWER SOURCE E g
Eip,i”Q"_, SVC SCH 40 Selvert Welg <] 1” VACUUM BREAKER: Wilkins WK720A-100. _ CU A\
ain Lines: olven eld.
e e gy a 40 Sotven® Weld 178 In- s ot used =1 CONTROLLER - Intermatic Electric 4 station LL
Sl d + Line: PVC SCH 40. controller mounted just inside the door of the . —
eeVES and suction Line Fire Pump and Domestic Water Room. o e
o ) ¢ Mini Clik automatic rain sensor shutoff switch . —
Fittings: SCH 40 PVC mounted outside on eave of structure. - PoST OR 20 3
Fobricationt To manufacturers specifications. Use blue or grey . . . o __\[\__ |
PVC cement, square cut, clean and prime all joints. Q ZONE VALVES - Fimco 3 Station Indexing. __\[\__
Allow all main lines to cure for 24 hours before pressuring. S FINISHED GRADE
SLEEVES -
All pipe, fittings, and solvents to conform to latest ASTM specs. @ Sch. 40, 2 Sizes Larger.
NOTE - Pipe Size Shown is the Lateral Size, b
Depth of Lines: Main Line and wiring = 18 in. depth, min. NOT the Sleeve Size FRONT ELEVATION ! N
Sleeving under pavement = 24 in. depth, min, , o 12367 CONC.
Suction Line = 24 in, depth, nominal. 6“ POP-UP SPRAY - .
Zone Lines 1-1/2 in. and smaller = 135 in. depth, min Hunter MP Rotator Series:
Nozzles as Required. > RIGHT ELEVATION
Control Wires: AWG 14 for all hot wires and AWG 12 for common. NOTE - All of the below may not be used
Solid copper type UF UL listed for direct kurial, IRRIGATION CONTROLLER and RAIN CLIK SENSOR
Run wires under main. MP800
Run spares, two min, 6-12’ NTS
Splice wires only in a valve box. All splices shall be moisture proof Radius
using Snap tite or DBY UL connectors. 90 Q o
Common shall be white, hot shall ke red or color coded 120 T g
Spare shall ke black. Run all wires in Grey Electrical SCH 40 conduit. g
180 H
Backfill all trenches free of debris, compact to original density, flush all lines, use screens in all 240 TT A
heoads, adjust heads for proper coveroage avoiding excess water on walls, walks, etc, 270 TR H s“nsnin 811
D .
All details are graphically shown only. All quantities shall be verified by the contractor prior to installation. It 360 F = QUP
shall be the contractors responsibility to assure complete overlapping coverage. Any discrepancies shall be Call 811 or www.sunshine811.com two full
reported to the owner and landscope architect before proceeding. Codes and local regulations shall take =0<= 6 POP-UP STREAM BUBBLER - Hunter 5-CST-B 5'R. . f' .. ) h iliti
precedence over these plans, it is the controactors responsibility to comply. The landscape architect reserves the business days be Ored|gg|ng to have utilities
right to make minor field changes, the contractor may field adjust spray nozzle selection to provide for proper SS-530 5 30" located and marked.
1007 min. coverage. = - X
Check positive response codes before you dig!
Provide owner with an accurate as installed plan(s) at completion showing main lines, wiring, x ES-3515 5 x 15
valves, crossings, etc. using dimensions from fixed datums. DRAWN:
™
Contractor shall verify all underground utilities prior to commencement of work. m GPM CHECKED:
T™W
DATE:
ZONE # 11-4-2024
SCALE: 1"=10'
v VALVE SIZE
Sheet No.
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CONTROLLER - Intermatic Electric 4 station controller mounted just inside the door of the Fire Pump and Domestic Water Room. Mini Clik automatic rain sensor shutoff switch mounted outside on eave of structure.
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1" VACUUM BREAKER: Wilkins WK720A-100.
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6" POP-UP SPRAY - Hunter MP Rotator Series: Nozzles as Required. NOTE - All of the below may not be used

AutoCAD SHX Text
MP800 6-12' Radius

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fittings:  SCH 40 PVC
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All pipe, fittings, and solvents to conform to latest ASTM specs.
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Piping: Main Lines: PVC SCH 40 Solvent Weld. Zone Lines: PVC SCH 40 Solvent Weld. 1/2 in. is not used.  All pipe is 3/4 in.   Sleeves and suction Line: PVC SCH 40. 
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All details are graphically shown only.  All quantities shall be verified by the contractor prior to installation.  It shall be the contractors responsibility to assure complete overlapping coverage.  Any discrepancies shall be reported to the owner and landscape architect before proceeding.  Codes and local regulations shall take precedence over these plans, it is the contractors responsibility to comply.  The landscape architect reserves the right to make minor field changes, the contractor may field adjust spray nozzle selection to provide for proper 100% min. coverage.
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WILKINS MODEL 720A
NTS 7JJ
Nozzle — - 7 :l5 Al3k2m UP
)/—Instoll sprinkler at finished grade. B
Thick walled poly pipe and
barbed els, Toro funny, Rainbird
6” Pop—up—/ swing or hardie Blue Stripe.
Spray or
Bubbler i joi gn ’ ’
Swing joint SCH 40 & \.? — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — \j
{ 0 1 — Lateral Pipe
SCH 40

6" Pop-up Spray / Bubbler Detalil

NTS

IRRIGATION NOTES:

Piping:

Main Lines: PVC SCH 40 Solvent Weld.

Zone Lines: PVC SCH 40 Solvent Weld., 1/2 in., is not used.
All pipe is 374 in.

Sleeves and suction Line: PVC SCH 40,

Fittings: SCH 40 PVC

Fabricationt: To manufacturers specifications. Use blue or grey
PVC cement, square cut, clean and prime all joints.

Allow all main lines to cure for 24 hours before pressuring.
All pipe, fittings, and solvents to conform to latest ASTM specs.

Depth of Lines: Main Line and wiring = 18 in. depth, min,
Sleeving under pavement = 24 in. depth, min,
Suction Line = 24 in. depth, nominal.
Zone Lines 1-1/2 in. and smaller = 13 in. depth, min,

Control Wires: AWG 14 for all hot wires and AWG 12 for common.
Solid copper type UF UL listed for direct burial,
Run wires under main,
Run spares, two min,
Splice wires only in a valve box. All splices shall be moisture proof
using Snap tite or DBY UL connectors.
Common shall be white, hot shall be red or color coded
Spare shall be black. Run aoll wires in Grey Electrical SCH 40 conduit.

Backfill all trenches free of debris, compact to original density, flush all lines, use screens in all
heads, adjust heads for proper coverage avoiding excess water on walls, walks, etc.

All details are graphically shown only. All quantities shall be verified by the controactor prior to installation. It
shall be the contractors responsibility to assure complete overlapping coverage. Any discrepancies shall be
reported to the owner and landscope architect before proceeding. Codes and local regulations shall take
precedence over these plans, it is the controctors responsibility to comply. The landscape architect reserves the
right to make minor field changes, the contractor may field adjust spray nozzle selection to provide for proper
100% min, coverage.

Provide owner with an accurate as installed plan(s) ot completion showing main lines, wiring,
valves, crossings, etc. using dimensions from fixed datums.

Contractor shall verify all underground utilities prior to commencement of work.
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1” MAIN LINE

LATERAL ZONE LINES,

CONTROLLER - Intermatic Electric 4 station
controller.

Mini Clik automatic rain sensor shutoff switch.

ZONE VALVES - Fimco 2 Stoation Indexing.

SLEEVES -

Sch. 40, 2 Sizes Larger.

NOTE - Pipe Size Shown is the Lateral Size,
NOT the Sleeve Size

6” POP-UP SPRAY:

SS-9530 o x 30

ES-315 5 x 19/

VALVE SIZE

LEGEND:
(1IRRIGATION CONTROLLER

@IRRIGATION CONTROL WIRE IN CONDUIT
SIZE AND TYPE PER LOCAL CODES

ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CONDUIT
CONNECT TO POWER SOURCE, J-BOX INSIDE CONTROLLER

@ADJACENT SURFACE TO MOUNT CONTROLLER PER PLAN

(5) WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR

NOTE
A— ZZV‘;'EC’LH) MOUNT CONTROLLER LCD SCREEN AT EYE LEVEL, CONTROLLER
SHALL BE HARD-WIRED TO GROUNDED 110 VAC POWER SOURCE

£ 13" (33 CM)OPEN DOOR WIDTH ﬁL

4x4" P.T. WOOD
POST OR 2x2"
GALV. METAL
© POST.

7

FINISHED GRADE

FRONT ELEVATION

12"x36" CONC.
FOOTER

RIGHT ELEVATION

IRRIGATION CONTROLLER and RAIN CLIK SENSOR

Sunshinef:}i]
N\ Z

Call 811 or www.sunshine811.com two full
business days before digging to have utilities
located and marked.

Check positive response codes before you dig!

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, LEED GREEN
ASSOCIATE, CERTIFIED ARBORIST,
tcawhite@bellsouth.net

THOMAS WHITE, ASLA—-ISA
954—-253—-2265

REVISIONS

1-30—-2025: Misc.
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Rooftop Irrigation Permit Plan
2242-2246 Monroe Street

Multi Family Apartments

Hollywood, Florida 33020

DRAWN:
T™W
CHECKED:
T™W

DATE:
11-4-2024

SCALE: 1"=10'

Sheet No.

|IR-2

Sheet 2 Of 2



AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
X2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTROLLER - Intermatic Electric 4 station controller. Mini Clik automatic rain sensor shutoff switch.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLEEVES -  Sch. 40, 2 Sizes Larger. NOTE - Pipe Size Shown is the Lateral Size, NOT the Sleeve Size

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONE VALVES - Fimco 2 Station Indexing.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1" MAIN LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LATERAL ZONE LINES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
IRRIGATION LEGEND:

AutoCAD SHX Text
VALVE SIZE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONE #

AutoCAD SHX Text
GPM

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-530 5 x 30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
ES-515 5 x 15'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" POP-UP SPRAY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fittings:  SCH 40 PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
Depth of Lines:

AutoCAD SHX Text
All pipe, fittings, and solvents to conform to latest ASTM specs.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Allow all main lines to cure for 24 hours before pressuring.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Control Wires:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Contractor shall verify all underground utilities prior to commencement of work.

AutoCAD SHX Text
IRRIGATION NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Piping: Main Lines: PVC SCH 40 Solvent Weld. Zone Lines: PVC SCH 40 Solvent Weld. 1/2 in. is not used.  All pipe is 3/4 in.   Sleeves and suction Line: PVC SCH 40. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
All details are graphically shown only.  All quantities shall be verified by the contractor prior to installation.  It shall be the contractors responsibility to assure complete overlapping coverage.  Any discrepancies shall be reported to the owner and landscape architect before proceeding.  Codes and local regulations shall take precedence over these plans, it is the contractors responsibility to comply.  The landscape architect reserves the right to make minor field changes, the contractor may field adjust spray nozzle selection to provide for proper 100% min. coverage.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fabrication:  To manufacturers specifications.  Use blue or grey PVC cement, square cut, clean and prime all joints.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Backfill all trenches free of debris, compact to original density, flush all lines, use screens in all heads, adjust heads for proper coverage avoiding excess water on walls, walks, etc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Provide owner with an accurate as installed plan(s) at completion showing main lines, wiring, valves, crossings, etc. using dimensions from fixed datums.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Main Line and wiring = 18 in. depth, min. Sleeving under pavement = 24 in. depth, min. Suction Line = 24 in. depth, nominal. Zone Lines 1-1/2 in. and smaller = 15 in. depth, min.

AutoCAD SHX Text
AWG 14 for all hot wires and AWG 12 for common. Solid copper type UF UL listed for direct burial. Run wires under main. Run spares, two min. Splice wires only in a valve box.  All splices shall be moisture proof using Snap tite or DBY UL connectors. Common shall be white, hot shall be red or color coded Spare shall be black.  Run all wires in Grey Electrical SCH 40 conduit..

AutoCAD SHX Text
THOMAS WHITE, ASLA-ISA LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, LEED GREEN ASSOCIATE, CERTIFIED ARBORIST,  tcawhite@bellsouth.net 954-253-2265

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" Pop-up Spray / Bubbler Detail

AutoCAD SHX Text
Install sprinkler at finished grade.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Swing joint SCH 40

AutoCAD SHX Text
Thick walled poly pipe and barbed els, Toro funny, Rainbird swing or hardie Blue Stripe. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" Pop-up Spray or Bubbler

AutoCAD SHX Text
Nozzle

AutoCAD SHX Text
NTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lateral Pipe SCH 40

AutoCAD SHX Text
OUTDOOR HORIZONTAL INSTALLATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRESSURE VACUUM BREAKER ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
WILKINS MODEL 720A

AutoCAD SHX Text
DIRECTION OF FLOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"MAX.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER and RAIN CLIK SENSOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
1-30-2025: Misc. Site Plan Revisions


Z
Ll
Ll
D: -
Sy
<N
ke
| o
S
noaop
Ll 1]
<gExc
i Tk
B WO 5
i Exwof
0 T <02
i NN
s CE Area of Proposed New N % = © ;«l)
ER]e Construction. <O0X 3w
s ADJACENT DWELLING sW O =N
<
& O, Oy, 59 o= |
I K% I ‘2% =Z 3 —_ E% _ Z (/') o q_
T =8 S=jab | S . s 20 T <209
0.0 20. . __Kx R 2000 ¢ N e T ==
=
S |———— ~ — _ ~
3 —©9 ) - — o of
g 55 I Yo %%@ —r— O @ REVISIONS
L —
© LOG oR
h 5= N \IQ)
NI <o
s of <
. |WEs >y e TR S A - 0 L
2 o . — O & bt ERN
~ T u N N (g = © S :
%%‘.I‘§§ k__é. if Sr E: 1o I [””’:51%3 i z i >
=P U)DI 0 7 RN 3 R ) 2 N S ) g,
& 25 | : W HE wof i ECE o S B SARRERTEANNN
L) 3= S W 55 p e © I oo QN ©
© '-LIE?(' I \I. b oKk = 75.2 2. - N n F Y
Qs | |\ = = N
el z N: N < s 2 W - 7
= Y | Z|: X o < Q& @ ¥ 54  Adjacent
Qv I e B 3 0 I .- Property
O« = |29): . S SN “ _ LS 2070a Ht.
E F<1E1|: [ — 331 N e SR = | 1 ogonut
5 LBl S SN ANNE
£s 2|7& | E§ AVMIATY S < I SN
LS " = JARA 0 N :
<" o 32%1 0 1IVHdSY o % | >
%| o w56 RI.O |5
O
C>2 : l—’—'—‘_—————————————————\—Oﬂ-<——L—— NE @‘“‘)————*&'———%—I
X% ‘ oy_ > S o o 0.8
0.0 20.0 T = < Pl /7= g 54
_; p e . amm e\ o o S O\ —‘: =B S L S S BT S W NN T N N T
°f djocent Property 30’ _ n| & :_DS
l \ A Ht. Coconut Palms 0 ol Jz|=8
O S |l =
<\
- ’:::.
5»; . s ADJACENT DWELLING
X>' ol
= SO
<|F:::
=18
5 N
I -
ol
|[::: c q)
Ay
o
C
'
S Lo
2 @ 5
o
o 0
o Q% 3
0O O
~ c B
> § e}
) T
L : > >N o
2242 Monroe Street Existing Tree / Palm List 5 m—0 8
Case/Location: 2242 Monroe Street, Hollywood, FL N = _;
Date: 10/28/2024 8 E x =
Appraiser: Thomas White, ASLA-ISA. Arborist FL-5248A |’Z <
Landscape Architect #FL1100 o ( ‘ s g
ISA Cert. Arborist #FL-5248A = L|_
Tree Species Ht. Spr. DBH Condition DBH Disposition ‘£
# Botanical Name / Common Name Feet Feet Inches Removed | -I—'_
Inches —
1 Mangifera indica / Mango 30 20 8 Poor 8 Remove s
2 Cupressus sempervirens / ltalian Cypress 15 2 2 Fair 0 Remove
3 Cupressus sempervirens / ltalian Cypress 15 2 2 Fair 0 Remove E
4 Cupressus sempervirens / ltalian Cypress z 2 2 Fair 0 Remove
5 Phyllanthus emblica / Indian Gooseberry 30 20 7 Poor 7 Remove
6 Phyllanthus emblica / Indian Gooseberry 20 15 7 Poor 7 Remove
7 Mangifera indica / Mango 25 35 24 Poor 24 Remove
8 Citrus spp. / Citrus 6 6 1 Very Poor 0 Remove
9 Syzygium cumini / Java Plum 19 15 5 Poor 5 Remove
10 Citrus spp./ Citrus 8 6 3 Very Poor 3 Remove
12 Mangifera indica / Mango 15 12 6 Poor 6 Remove
13 Grevillea robusta / Silk Oak 55 30 28 Poor 28 Remove
14 Syzygium cumini / Java Plum 18 6 4 Poor 4 Remove
15 Lysiloma latisiliquum / Tamarind 50 25 34 Poor 34 Remove
16 Mangifera indica / Mango 50 40 42 Poor 42 Remove
17 Mangifera indica / Mango 30 20 8 Poor 8 Remove
18 Ficus aurea / Strangler Fig 10 8 3 Very Poor 3 Remove
19 Mangifera indica / Mango 10 10 4 Poor 4 Remove
20 Mangifera indica / Mango 25 15 6 Poor 6 Remove
21 Mangifera indica / Mango 4 4 2 Poor 0 Remove
22 Mangifera indica / Mango 4 4 2 Poor 0 Remove
DBH Removed 189 8'1
e Sunshineg} i)
xisting Palm List
Call 811 or www.sunshine811.com two full
Palm Species Ht. CT DBH Condition Replacement Disposition business days before digging to have utilities
2 Botanical Name / Common Name Feet Feet Inches Palms located and marked.
Check positive response codes before you dig!
11 Cocos nucifera / Coconut Palm 18 10 8 Good-Fair 1 Remove
Replacement Palms Required 1
DRAWN:
T™W
CHECKED:
T™W
DATE:
11-4-2024
SCALE: 1"=20'
Sheet No.
L- 1
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CENTURY PRODUCTS G>J >§ *
pe}
1144 N. GROVE ST. ’5 — g S
" ANAHEIM, CA 92806 n"— 3
centu ro Ot b a Ier TOLL FREE: 1-800-480-8084 @ E NS
PHONE: (714) 632-7083 = g
PO CATIONS FAX: (714) 632-5470 2242 Monroe Street Plant Liist CITY OF HOLLYWOOD PLANTING CALCULATIONS - @
CPU-SERIES: CPU12-2, CPU 24-2, CPU 36-2, CPU 48-2, CPU 60-2 www.centuryrootbarrier.com % BC i I |
A. THE ROOT BARRIER SHALL BE CPU-UTILITY SERIES PANELS MANUFACTURED BY CENTURY PRODUCTS, 1144 N. : — +
GROVE STREET, ANAHEIM, CA 92806 (714) 632-7083 OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. FEATURES Code Drought QTY. Botanical Name / Common Name Specifications 4d.(3)1 Street Trees: One Per 30 LF of Street Frontage Required Provided R
B. BARRIERS ARE BLACK, EXTRUDED, MODULAR PANELS MANUFACTURED USING RECYCLED POLYETHYLENE N 28] LE |Fast of Montoe Strest 3 3 X —
PLASTIC WITH ULTRAVIOLET INHIBITORS. EACH PANEL HAS FLEXIBLE, EXTRUDED, 90° VERTICAL ROOT DIVERTING FLEXIBLE TOP SAFETY EDGE SRR L e
INTERLOCKING, PANEL TO PANEL JONING SYSTENI DESIGNED TO FOLD HORIZONTALLY FOR TIGHTER FIT PROVIDES "< TILE BARRIER FOR LINEAR OR TREE CODE RESLIRED TREES |  Landscape Buffer Required and Provided. One T LF
FOR AN INSTAVT ASSEVBLY BY SLIDING ONE PANEL VTG ANOTHER WELL APPLICATIONS CS (N) Vv 2 Cordia sebestena / Orange Geiger 12'x5-6', 2" DBH, Sng. Trunk 4.d.@8)2 o' Lan S“df;s UL;T Pec?””f aan t rg‘" tleW tnBe ’eie per 20 = = 3
THICKNESS: 0.080" '\RA,{A-}I,;LI;FDAQC(:)[UET(E%YJVIZI)EB FF{{%COYI'QI:;EELPE?I'SII.\IJ-E: CE (N) Vv 2 Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood 14'-16'x6-7', 3" DBH, Sng. Trunk SRMEler ol Fqst, Saut), West SOUNaaies 2
) IC N V 18 | assi | 12'x5-6', 2" DBH, Sng. Trunk - -
MATERIAL POLY'!ETHYLENE RIBS, SPACED APART N) la o /-Bahoon Holly IX — e 4.d.(8)5 5' Landscape Buffer Required and Provided. 42" Landscape Element
THICKNESS 0.080 -90° 1/2"- 3/4" RAISED RIB, SIDE KF (N) V 3 Krugiodendron ferreum / Black Ironwood 12'x5-6', 2" DBH, Sng. Trunk L . ; " ,,
ASTMTEST 0 ' - 485 LF Perimeter of East, South, West Boundaries 42" Hedge 42"Hedge CRS 42
SROPERTIES s Xg;%isMEEETHYLENE INTERLOCKING PANEL TO PANEL JOINING LI v 6 Lagerstroemia indica / Crape Myrtle 12'%5-6', 2" DBH, Sng. Trunk
: SYSTEM sloma latisili e P _
TENSILE STRESS @ YIELD D638 4100 TO 4300 PSI -ADJUSTABLE ANTI-LIFT POLYETHYLENE = N) v = Ly%.|10|lnd latisiliquum / Tamarind 12IX5 6 |2 sshis MLl 4d.(3)9 One Tree per every 1,000 square feel of Pervious Area
ELONGATION @ BREAK D638 40% PANELS WHICH CAN BE SEPARATED INTO VM V 3 Veitchia montgomeryana / Montgomery Palm 10'CT, 4' DBH 6364 Square Feet of Pervious (Net Lot) Area. 7 7
TENSILE MODULUS OF ELASTICITY [ D638 150,000 PSI 1' (30CM) SECTIONS 35 Total Site Trees (VM Counted 3:1)
FLEXURAL STIFFNESS _ - Nole- The Two 3" DBH CE Trees Count as Three Trees 4d.(3)12 20% Landscape Open Space
CANTILEVER BEAM D747 125,000 57 Native T - : = =
TENSILE IMPACT D1622 B3I 50T LB/’ ative Trees 16887 SF  Gross Site Area: 3377 20% 6364  26%
ENVIRONMENTAL STRESS - - 18" 77% Native Trees
CRACK RESISTANCE D1693 1 HR. Tolal Trees: 35 35
HARDNESS, SFORED 2= o8 MITIGATION PAYMENT INTO THE TREE TRUST Total DBH Added 0
Total DBH Removed 189
NOTE: DBH Deficiency 189
Root Barrier to be u§eq for all Large apd Medium Trees /\72 Payment Into the Tree Trust Fund @ $350 perea. 2"=  $33,075
ar;iﬁt)l;aégi;gesvaaimss\lt\/rggltn 6' of any Public Infrastructure, \4\7 PROPOSED MITIGATION PALMS
' ’ ' SV, VM V 1 Veitchia mantgomeryana / Montgomery Palm 10'CT, 4'DBH |
ROOT BARRIER 1 Total Site Palms Total Palms Added 1
%PANELS s Total Palms Removed 1
= B T <z IDEWAI:K Palm Deficiency 0
- 4 ¢ roap CURE 95l
roap|CURB| TREE TRUNK SIDENALK : . <
Z Z% o % %“mw%é ; ACCENTS / SHRUBS / GROUND COVERS Call 811 or www.sunshine811.com two full
Eﬁﬁn&zz% Eirr%?; 6'in \@\%2\\\« %%}%;’%z ' CRS (N) Vv 157 Clusia rosea / Small Leaf Clusia 42-48"Ht.x 24" Spr., 36" OC business days before digging to have utilities
= = ‘ YRR R K ’ = . T o P
8 i i Centerline of Tree / Palm. P ‘A‘fg&ﬁ'&’"“A»‘ CRI (N) V 6 Crinum augustum / 'Queen Emma’ Crinum 3'x3 located and marked.
163 Total Shrubs
ROOT BARRIER .. .
PLAN SECTION PANELS 163 Native Shrubs Check positive response codes before you dig!
100% Native Shrubs
NOTES:
1. INSTALLATION TO BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. GROUND COVERS / SOD - E— , : - :
2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE CONSIDERED TRUE AND REFLECT MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. LME v 140 Liriope muscari ‘eg' / Liriope Evergreen Giant 12°Ht. x8"Spr,, 12° OC DRAWN:
3. DO NOT SCALE DRAWING. TW
CONTAINED HEREIN WAS CURRENT AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT BUT MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE PRODUCT TW
MANUFACTURER TO BE CONSIDERED ACCURATE. DATE:
5. TOLERANCES MAY VARY IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF POST-CONSUMER MATERIALS AND ASSURE THE MATERIAL M Moderate Drought Tolerant 11-4-2024
STRUCTURE. WE MAKE NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM THE WARRANTY OF \ Very Drought Tolerant SCALE: 1"=10"
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. (N) Florida Native Species '
6. CONTRACTOR'S NOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND COMPANY INFORMATION VISIT www.CADdetails.com/info
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GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES

o The plan takes precedence over the plant list.

o 2 Full business days before digging, call toll free 1-800-432—-4770 Sunshine State One Call of
Florida, Inc. Notification Center. Contractors are responsible for coordinating with the owners and
appropriate public agencies to assist in locating and verifying all underground utilities prior to N
excavation. Al existing utilities shown on the plans are to be considered approximate and
should be verified by the contractor prior to the start of work operations.

o General site and berm grading to +/— 1 inch (17) shall be provided by the general contractor.

All finished site grading and final decorative berm shaping shall be provided by the landscape |
contractor. _ T LANDSCAPE (ACCESSIBLE TO SERVICE ONLY)

o Al sizes shown for plant material on the plans are to be considered Minimum. All plant material _10;DE_SE'EAC_KT """ T 1 r """"""" S — PR ”_”_”_i”—_ """"""""""""""" T__10;DE_SE'I;AC_K """ L B

must meet or exceed these minimum requirements for both height and spread. Any other CHASE veer g 1D /S‘rAIRCASE\1 X OO0 00000000000 0000000000008 ~7- SR iggup

requirements for specific shape or effect as noted on the plan(s) will also be required for final | —— i —— /STM??SE\Z U B
oceplonce | YU U U U U UOU0OU0UU0O0 U Es:
\ E E = i [ ; ] SERVICE

* Al plant material furnished by the landscape contractor shall be Florida #1 or better as FITNESS ROOM a A/S—
established by Grades and Standards for Florida Nursery Trees and Plants. 450 SF T MECHANICAL UNITS 1 POOL EQUIP.

o Al trees designated as single trunk shall have a single, relatively straight, dominant leader, = | |w w7 TR DRANAGE
proper structural branching and even branch distribution. Trees with bark inclusion, tipped 7 | O ) DN D DOORFORMECHAMCAL D D D D D D D D D — . —
branches, and co—dominant trunks will not be accepted. Trees with girdling, circling and/or paean NN J SERVICE ONLY. DOOR ,

A X . ‘,// |_\\_— Ny _ L SHALL REMAIN LOCKED AT NN Y
plunging roots will be rejected. L [ \ \ (L3 \ ALLTIMES. SN -
o Al planting beds shall be free of all rocks %" or larger, sticks, and objectionable material T T - . . x - D D “‘

@ DS vic ]
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Planting soil 50/50 sand/topsoil mix shall be delivered to the site in a clean loose and friable

including weeds, weed seeds. All limerock shall be removed/cleaned down to the native soils. |
L 4 VA A/ % c 7 7 7 K VA’ 7 7 7 7 L LN N U~ 7 X 70 1L 7 7 7 LR

condition and is required around the root ball of all trees and palms, the top 6" of all shrubs
and ground cover beds. This soil can be tilled into the existing soil after the existing soil has
been cleaned of all rocks, limestone and sticks. Recycled compost is encouraged as a soil

REVISIONS

CES Z P\ INFINITY POOL
Z G 1-30—-2025: Misc.

amendment alternative. Sod 1.5-2" topsoil comes furnished.
Site Plan Revisions

SERVICE

. All burlap, string, cords, wire baskets, plastic or metal containers shall be removed from the

FMG CABANAS || CABANA || CABANAS || CABANA || CABANAS || CABANAS
rootballs before planting. Remove all bamboo and metal nursery stakes. Remove all tagging

56 2

MONROE STREET

tape.

o Al trees/palms shall be planted so the top of the root ball, root flair are slightly above final

surrounding grade. It is the sole responsibility of the landscape contractor to insure that all . CCESSIBLE GREEN SPACE AMENITY DAH SUN DECK

new plantings receive adequate water during the installation and during all plant warranty
periods. Deep watering of all new trees and palms and any supplemental watering that may be

required to augment natural rainfall and site irrigation is mandatory to insure proper plant

development and shall be provided as a part of this contract.

o Al trees/palms shall be staked using biodegradable material. No wire, black strapping, or other

synthetic material shall be used. Nailing into trees and palms for any reason is prohibited and h SERVICE
the material will be rejected. Please refer to the planting details

¢ Al landscape areas shall be irrigated by a fully automatic sprinkler system with a minimum %ﬁf % <~ A %\A A % S [ 7 A0 %\A %W A [ A/fx\ﬁ - _’: ”2 uP
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grade. Shrub material shall be planted such that the top of the plant ball is flush with the o L
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|
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o No fertilizers are required.

o Al landscape areas shall be covered with Pine Straw, Pine Bark, Eucalyptus or sterilized seed
free Melaleuca mulch to a minimum depth of two inches (2”) of cover when settled. Spread
mulch to 1" thickness 3" away from the trunks/stems of all plant material. All trees in sodded
areas shall have a clean cut 4’ diameter mulch ring. The 5—6" height water ring shall be made
from mulch, not soil. Certain areas may receive a thicker mulch cover where noted on plans. |
Cypress, red, gold and green mulch is prohibited.

o Please refer to the planting details for a graphic representation of the above notes. |

o Al plant material as included herein shall be warranted by the landscape contractor for a |

|

NV

gh — —
\: 7/
| PROPERTY LINE

Yo

minimum period of 12 months after final inspection approval.

o No landscape substitutions shall be made without the City of Hollywood approval.

o No tree removal or planting allowed until sub permits are fully approved by city.

o Trees and Palms shall not be removed without first obtaining an approved Tree Removal Permit
from the City of Hollywood.
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Sod
2" Top Soil

Finish Grade 1" Below
Top of Pavement

Remove Container

. Completely From Plant Ball
C: 18" for all 1 X 3" Mulch Between Pavement
gal., 30" for all Fence, wall or structure /£, /&7, Plants, 17 Thick Max. _ .
3 gal. or greater, eeee — B: 18" between all 1 gal. # Against Stems. " v-_. Loy
i i " \m WS' ' bl

vines not included m and 1 gal, 24" between

~ all 1 gal. and 3 gal., 36"
between all 3 gal. and 3

Hole Shall Be

AT Twice The Size

Hollywood, Florida 33020

4 Sanding Wire A . I ; Of The Container. == EMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁME‘MﬁMﬁM:
| L —Bandin ire Aroun al. or greater. \ . === A==
g Loygers Surian Ohtin.) . 9 9 L L L Undisturbed Earth =
A 14 ',f,OI’ all 1 < Curb or edge /!, iy iy iy
+—2x4" Wood Battens gal., 24" for all 5 / of pavement See Specs. for Plant Spacing

T3 P VDS sotten s or grester. Y~ e ' SOD INSTALLATION DETAIL
L /~2x¢" Wood Broces Notkd TYPICAL SHRUB SPACING DETAIL SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL s

Into the Wood Battens NTS

2242-2246 Monroe Street

3" Mulch Layer

2242 Monroe Street Plant List - Roof Top
TREE/PALM BRACING DETAIL Code Drought QTY. Botanical Name / Common Name Specifications

3" Mulch Layer

Multi Family Apartments

Rooftop Landscape Permit Plan / Landscape Construction Details

NTS 27 Top Soil CES (N) V 104 Concarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood 18'x 18", 24" OC
> Finish Grade 2—1/2" Below DAH V 16 Dictyosperma album / Hurricane Palm 6' OA Ht.
&m’ Top of Pavemen FMG V 56 Ficus microcarpa / Green Island Ficus 18" Spr., 20-24"0OC
- Sidewalk or Curb TRF (N) V 3 Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm 6' OA Ht.
{\_/B 179 Total Site Small Palms / Shrubs
& /v AN B S 107 Native Small Palms / Shrubs
% ' Jﬂﬂg — T : Sy SR 60% Native Small Palms / Shrubs
Top of root ball 1” Biodegradable Tape. \gmgmzm:J%ﬂ‘;@%ﬂ%@%@%@%@%@%@g M Moderate Drought Tolerant
above landscape soil. Vi e _ 2x2" Wood Stakes. H‘:W:J:W: :H:Mﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@:&ﬁ@ﬁ@* V Very Drought Tolerant
3” Mulch Layer, 1” S’ Remove Burlap, String, SEIEIERE (N) Florida Native Species
Thick Against Trunk And Nails, Etc. From Plant —
Root Flare. M Ball Between Plants.

55" Wuloh Woter_Ring. | 3" Mulon Loyer, 1" Thick SHRUB INSTALLATION DETAIL

Sod Where Applicable.
Backfill with Tilled in Flare. NTS

50/50 Topsoil /Sand 5—6" Mulch Water Ring.

Undisturbed Earth. Sod Where Applicable. Sunshin r§£!

= J= Hole Shall Be Twice The

= VA = Size Of The Container / Call 811 or www.sunshine811.com two full

TREE/PALM PLANTING DETAIL i i Bﬁg}tstlic:géd Earth. business days before digging to have utilities

NTS E:E === located and marked.

Check positive response codes before you dig!

SMALL TREE PLANTING DETAIL

DRAWN:
NTS ™w

CHECKED:
T™W

DATE:
11-4-2024

SCALE: 1"=10'
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Hydrant Flow Test Procedure

Procedure For One & Two Flow Hydrant Test:

e Establish hydrants closest to location and associated water main(s).

e Static/Residual hydrant (P) should be located close to location (preferably off same

main as to provide future water source).
e Flow hydrant(s) (F) should be located off same main up and down stream from
mid-point test (static/residual) hydrant.
e Note static system pressure off P hydrant before opening any other (note any
unusual or remarkable anomalies such as high demand sources, construction, etc.)
e Flow F1 hydrant and record GPM and residual off P hydrant.
e Flow F2 hydrant and record GPM and residual off P hydrant.
Flow F1 & F2 simultaneously and record GPM separately from F1 and F2 and
record P hydrant residual.

Legend:

F1&F2 Designation shall represent first and second flowed hydrants respectively
P Designation shall represent test hydrant for static and residual distribution system pressures.

KALLER ARCHITECTURE

Date: 11/26/2024

Time:

10:40AM

Static Pressure - _|> 58

Residual/Static Hydrant

Address/Location

Residual Pressures

P - Hydrant F-1 Only F-2 Only
35 55
FH004028 2225 Monroe St.
F-1& F-2
> 52
Flow Hydrants Address/Location Flow Rate
F-1 Hydrant GPM
(Individual) 2209 Monroe St.
FH004029 1060
F-2 Hydrant GPM
(Individual) 2305 M S
FH004027 5 Monroe St 1160
F-1 Hydrant GPM
Both Flowi
(Both Flowing) 2209 Monroe St. 1060
F-2 Hydrant GPM
Both Flowin
( 9 2305 Monroe St. 1130
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Republic Services

751 NW 31t Ave

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311
954-235-1153
Edavila@Republicservices.com

12/13/2024

Kaller Architecture
2417 Hollywood Blvd
Hollywood, FL 33020

Subject: Confirmation of Trash Services for 2242-2246 Monroe St, Hollywood FL 33020
Dear Mr.Kaller,

We are pleased to confirm our availability to provide trash collection and waste management services for the new
building project located at 2242-2246 Monroe St, Hollywood FL 33020.

As part of our service offering, we ensure:
1. Reliable Trash Collection: Scheduled pickups tailored to the property’s needs.
2. Customizable Waste Solutions: Options for standard waste and recycling waste removal.

3. Compliance with Local Regulations: Adherence to all municipal waste management requirements.

| suggest the maintenance staff leaves the containers on Monroe Street on service days so we can service it
effectively. If any additional specifications are needed for the building’s design or documentation, please feel free to
reach out. We’re happy to collaborate to ensure seamless integration of waste services into the project.

Thank you for choosing Republic Services for your waste management needs. We look forward to serving this
property and ensuring it operates efficiently from day one.

Sincerely,
Eileen Davila
Account Executive

Republic Services




The School Board of Broward County, Florida

PRELIMINARY SCHOOL CAPACITY AVAILABILITY DETERMINATION

SITE PLAN
SBBC-3913-2024

2242-2246 Monroe Street Apartments
October 28, 2024

SCAD Expiration Date: April 26, 2025

Growth Management
Facility Planning and Real Estate Department
600 SE 3rd Avenue, 8th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel: (754) 321-2177 Fax: (754) 321-2179
www.browardschools.com



PRELIMINARY SCHOOL CAPACITY AVAILABILITY DETERMINATION

SITE PLAN
PROJECT INFORMATION N:gOBPE§S§JLZTT%F PRO(F)’E-S"IEEII?) USES STUDENT IMPACT
Date: October 28, 2024 Single-Family: Elementary: 2
Name: 2242-2246 Monroe Street Apartments Townhouse:
SBBC Project Number: SBBC-3913-2024 Garden Apartments: 24 Middle: 0
County Project Number: Mid-Rise:
Municipality Project Number: High-Rise: High: 1
Owner/Developer: Uniconte LLC Mobile Home:
Jurisdiction:  Hollywood Total: 24 Total: 3
SHORT RANGE - 5-YEAR IMPACT
Currently Assigned Schools Gros_s LOS * Benchmark*[ Over/Under Llassroom Equivalent %o of LO§*** Cumulative
Capacity Capacity | Enroliment LOS Needed to Meet LOS Capacity Reserved Seats
Colbert Elementary 812 874 585 -308 17 65.5% 4
Olsen 1,080 694 558 -630 -28 47.0% 11
South Broward High 2,297 959 2,295 -231 -9 90.9% 15
Adjusted Over/Under LOS-Ad;. % LOS Cap. Adj. Projected Enroliment
Currently Assigned Schools Benchmark |Benchmark Enroliment Benchmark 24/25 | 25/26 26/27 | 27/28 | 28/29
Colbert Elementary 589 -304 66% 574 558 572 556 549
Olsen 569 -669 46% 519 489 490 521 508
South Broward High 2,310 -208 91.7% 2,285 2,286 2,280 2,275 2,268

Students generated are based on the student generation rates contained in the currently adopted Broward County Land Development Code. Information contained herein is current as of the date of review.

A traditional cohort survival methodology is used to project school-by-school District traditional school enroliment out over the next five years, and a proportional share of charter school enroliment is used to project future
charter school enrollment by school level Districtwide. For more information: https://www.browardschools.com/Page/34040. The annual benchmark enrollment is taken on the Monday following Labor Day and is used to
apply individual charter school enroliment impacts against school facility review processes.
*This number represents the higher of: 100% gross capacity or 110% permanent capacity. **The first Monday following Labor Day. ***Greater than 100% exceeds the adopted Level of Service (LOS).

School Capacity Availability Determination - Prepared by the Facility Planning and Real Estate Department - The School Board of Broward County, Florida
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CHARTER SCHOOL INFORMATION

2023-24 Contract

2023-24 Benchmark

Projected Enroliment

Charter Schools within 2-mile radius Permanent Capacity Enroliment Over/(Under) 24/25 | 25126 | 26/27
Avant Garde Academy 1.074 1.139 65 1.139 1.139 1.139
Avant Garde K-8 Broward 1.050 1.125 75 1.125 1.125 1.125
Ben Gamla Charter 625 353 -272 353 353 353
Ben Gamla Charter North Broward 900 289 -611 289 289 289
Hollywood Academy 6_8 450 453 3 453 453 453
Hollywood Academy K_5 1.100 1.113 13 1.113 1.113 1.113
International Studies Academy High School 372 224 -148 224 224 224
International Studies Academy Middle School 594 293 -301 293 293 293
Paragon Academy Of Technology 500 142 -358 142 142 142
South Broward Montessori Charter School 348 164 -184 164 164 164
Sunshine Elementary 500 211 -289 211 211 211

PLANNED AND FUNDED CAPACITY ADDITIONS IN THE ADOPTED DISTRICT EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES PLAN

School(s)

Description of Improvements

Colbert Elementary

There are no scheduled classroom additions in the current ADEFP that would increase the reflected FISH capacity

of the school.

Olsen

There are no scheduled classroom additions in the current ADEFP that would increase the reflected FISH capacity

of the school.

South Broward High

There are no scheduled classroom additions in the current ADEFP that would increase the reflected FISH capacity

of the school.

Students generated are based on the student generation rates contained in the currently adopted Broward County Land Development Code. Information contained herein is current as of the date of review.

A traditional cohort survival methodology is used to project school-by-school District traditional school enroliment out over the next five years, and a proportional share of charter school enroliment is used to project
future charter school enrollment by school level Districtwide. For more information: https://www.browardschools.com/Page/34040. The benchmark enrollment count taken on the first Monday following Labor Day is
used to apply individual charter school enrollment impacts against school facility review processes.

School Capacity Availability Determination - Prepared by the Facility Planning and Real Estate Department - The School Board of Broward County, Florida
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Comments

The site plan application proposes 24 (17 one-bedroom or less and 7 two-bedroom) garden apartment units, which are anticipated to generate 3 (2 elementary and 1 high)
students into Broward County Public Schools.

Please be advised that this application was reviewed utilizing 2023/24 school year data because the current school year (2024/25) data will not be available until updates
are made utilizing the Benchmark Day Enrollment Count and the five-year student enroliment projections. The school Concurrency Service Areas (CSA) serving the project
site in the 2023/24 school year include Colbert Elementary, Olsen Middle, and South Broward High Schools. Based on the Public School Concurrency Document (PSCPD),
all three schools are currently operating below the Level of Service Standard (LOS), which is established as the higher of 100% gross capacity or 110% permanent
capacity. Incorporating the cumulative students anticipated from this project as well as approved and vested developments anticipated to be built within the next three
years (2023/24- 2025/26), these schools are expected to maintain their current status through the 2025/26 school year. Additionally, the school capacity or Florida
Inventory of School Houses (FISH) for the impacted schools reflects compliance with the class size constitutional amendment.

Charter schools located within a two-mile radius of the site in the 2023/24 school year are depicted above. Students returning, attending, or anticipated to attend charter
schools are factored into the five-year student enrollment projections for District schools. Enroliment projections are adjusted for all elementary, middle, and high schools|
impacted by a charter school until the charter school reaches full enrollment status.

To ensure maximum utilization of the impacted CSA, the Board may utilize school boundary changes to accommodate students generated from developments in the
County.

Capital Improvements scheduled in the currently Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (DEFP), Fiscal Years 2024/25 to 2028/29 regarding pertinent impacted
schools are depicted above.

This application satisfies public school concurrency on the basis that there is adequate school capacity anticipated to be available to support the project as proposed. This
preliminary determination shall be valid for either the end of the current school year or 180 days, whichever is greater for a maximum of 24 (17 one-bedroom or less and 7|
two-bedroom) garden apartment units, and conditioned upon final approval by the applicable governmental body. As such, this Preliminary School Capacity Availability,
Determination (SCAD) Letter will expire on April 26, 2025. This preliminary school concurrency determination shall be deemed to be void unless prior to the referenced
expiration of the preliminary SCAD, notification of final approval to the District has been provided, and/or an extension of this preliminary SCAD has been requested in
writing and granted by the School District. Please be advised that the expiration of the SCAD will require the submission of a new application and fee for a new public
school concurrency determination. Upon the District's receipt of sufficient evidence of final approval, which shall minimally specify the number, type, and bedroom mix for
the approved residential units, the District will issue and provide a final SCAD letter for the approved units, which shall ratify and commence the vesting period for the
approved residential project.

Please be advised that if a change is proposed to the development, which increases the number of students generated by the project, the additional students will not be
considered vested for public school concurrency.

School Capacity Availability Determination - Prepared by the Facility Planning and Real Estate Department - The School Board of Broward County, Florida Page 3



SBBC-3913-2024 Meets Public School Concurrency Requirements X Yes [1No

Reviewed By:

10/28/2024 %&W . %aw&m

Date

Signature

Glennika D. Gordon, AICP

Name

Planner
Title
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CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL ARTS DEPARTMENT
PARK IMPACT FEE APPLICATION

-

Pursuant to Chapter 161.07 {G){(1) of the City's Zoning and Land Development
Regulations, all persons platting or subdividing ‘land for residential purposes or for
hotel/motel purposes or who are required to obtain site plan approval for a residential,
hotel or motel development shall be required to pay a park impact fee. This fee is to be
used for parks (passive or active open space or recreational facilities) to meet the needs
created by the development.

Is this a residential or hotel/motel development? Yes EZ/ No []

4

If YES was selected please provide the following information. In NO was selected
please do not complete application.

(PRINT LEGIBLY OR TYPE)
1. Owners Name: (WP, K&p\\m

2. Project Name: Maﬂmm&mm\’ﬁ

3. Project Address: <2 -3 Norvpe Shegk

4. Contact person: M\’_—B KQD?)(
5. Contact number: _ Act- Ay - Ao

6. Type of unit(s): Single Family [ ] Multi-Family [}~ Hotel/Motel []

7. Total number of residentiat and/or hotel/motel unitszgézﬁmd%?ﬂ_ﬂm%
g W7 l0\-00
AT tnde? \1Z20.00

8. Unit Fee per residential dwelling based on sq. ft.: 4

9. Unit Fee per hoteVmotel room: $1.355.00

10. Total Park Impact Fee: m&_m_ pate: 10102t

The Park Impact Fee shall be paid in full prior to issuance of a building permit unless the
project is to be completed in phases. This application provides an approximate Park
Impact Fee however the final Park Impact Fee will be calculated and paid at time of
building permit request.

This application (if applicabie) should be submitted to the Technical Advisory Committee
to obtain Parks, Recreation and Cuitural Arts Department approval.

Please contact David Vazquez, Department of Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts

al 954.821.3404 or d uez il fl.org with any inquiries.
H
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